
CONTENTS 
 
 

CHAPTER TITLE 
PAGE   

No. 

VOLUME-I 

1. Introduction 1-7 

2. True up for FY 2010-11  9-53 

3. True up for FY 2011-12 55-93 

4. True up for FY 2012-13 95 

5. Review for FY 2013-14 97-145 

6. Annual Revenue Requirement for FY 2014-15 147-204 

7. Tariff Related Issues 205-245 

8. Commissionôs Directives 247-267 

9. Determination of Tariff 269-291 

10. 
Appendix-I  

(State Advisory Committee Minutes of Meeting) 

293-300 

11. 
Appendix-II  

(Category-wise & Voltage-wise Cost of Supply) 

301 

12. 

Appendix-III  

(Commissionôs Letter to Govt. of Punjab 
Regarding Subsidy) 

303-304 

13. 
Appendix-IV  

(Reply of Govt. of Punjab Regarding Subsidy) 

305 

VOLUME-II 

1. 
Annexure-I  

(General Conditions of Tariff) 
1-11 

2. 
Annexure-II  

(Schedules of Tariff) 
13-41 

3. 
Annexure-III  

(List of Objectors) 
43-44 

4. 
Annexure-IV  

(Objections) 
45-127 

5. 
Annexure-V to VIII  

(Determination of Function-wise Costs) 
129-136 

 

 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          1 

   

PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
SCO NO. 220-221, SECTOR-34-A 

CHANDIGARH 
 

PETITION NO. 63 OF 2013 

IN THE MATTER OF:  

ANNUAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT  

FILED BY THE PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED  

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2014-15  

      

PRESENT :  Ms. Romila Dubey, Chairperson 

Er. Virinder Singh, Member 

    Er. Gurinder Jit  Singh, Member 

 

Date of Order: August 22, 2014 

 

                            ORDER 

 

The Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Commission), in exercise of 

powers vested in it under the Electricity Act, 2003 (Act) passes this order 

determining the Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Tariff for supply of 

electricity by the Punjab State Power Corporation Limited (PSPCL)  to consumers 

of the State of Punjab for FY 2014-15. The ARR filed by PSPCL,  facts presented 

by  PSPCL in its various submissions, objections received by the Commission 

from consumer organizations and individuals, issues raised by the public in 

hearings held at Ludhiana, Chandigarh, Jalandhar and Bathinda,  the response of 

the PSPCL to these objections and observations of the Government of Punjab 

(GoP), in this respect have been considered. The State Advisory Committee 

constituted by the Commission under Section 87 of the Act has also been 

consulted and all other relevant facts and material on record have been perused 

before passing this Order.  

1.1 Background  

The Commission has in its previous eleven Tariff Orders determined tariff in 

pursuance of the ARRs and Tariff Applications submitted by erstwhile Punjab 

State Electricity Board (the Board) for the Financial Years (FYs) 2002-03 to  

2006-07, 2008-09 to 2010-11 and Punjab State Power Corporation Limited 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          2 

   

(PSPCL) for FYs 2011-12 to 2013-14. Tariff Order for the FY 2007-08 had been 

passed by the Commission in suomotu proceedings. 

1.2       ARR for the year 2014-15 

PSPCL has filed the ARR for FY 2014-15 on 29.11.2013. In this Petition, PSPCL 

has submitted that it is one of the óSuccessor Companiesô of the erstwhile Board, 

duly constituted under the Companies Act, 1956 on 16.04.2010 after restructuring  

of the Board by Government of Punjab vide notification no.1/9/08-EB(PR)/196 

dated 16.04.2010, under the ñPunjab Power Sector Reforms Transfer Schemeò 

(Transfer Scheme).  

As per the Transfer Scheme, the erstwhile Punjab State Electricity Board (the 

predecessor) has been unbundled into two entities i.e. POWERCOM and 

TRANSCO. The POWERCOM has been named as Punjab State Power 

Corporation Limited (PSPCL) and the TRANSCO has been named as Punjab 

State Transmission Corporation Limited (PSTCL). 

As per the Transfer Scheme, the Government of Punjab has segregated the 

ñtransmission business of erstwhile Punjab State Electricity Boardò. The relevant 

content of the Transfer Scheme is reproduced below: 

ñThe transmission undertaking shall comprise of all assets, liabilities and 

proceedings, belonging to the Punjab State Electricity Board, concerning the 

transmission of electricity and the State Load Dispatch Centre (SLDC) functionò. 

Hence, the PSPCL is left with the Distribution, Generation and allied activities of 

the erstwhile PSEB. As per the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission 

(Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005,  

[Regulationï1(3)(k)], PSPCL is considered as an integrated utility since it is 

currently engaged in multiple functions namely Generation, Trading and 

Distribution of electricity. 

First Amendment in Transfer Scheme notified by Government of Punjab: 

On 24th December 2012, Government of Punjab amended the Transfer Scheme 

vide notification number 1/4/04EB (PR)/620 known as Punjab Power Sector 

Reforms Transfer (First Amendment) Scheme, 2012. 

Following are the salient features of the aforesaid amendment: 

i) As per the transfer scheme, the funding of the Terminal Benefit Trusts in 

respect of pension, gratuity and leave encashment of the personnel, shall 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          3 

   

be a charge on the tariff of Powercom and Transco, respectively, on yearly 

basis, as may be decided by the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory 

Commission. 

ii) The Terminal Benefit Trusts in respect of pension, gratuity and leave 

encashment, shall be progressively funded by the Powercom and 

Transco, as decided by the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory 

Commission, in the ratio of 88.64:11.36, over a period of 15 Financial 

Years commencing from 1st April, 2014. The terminal benefits liability 

accruing during the period of progressive funding, and thereafter, shall be 

shared in the same ratio by both corporations. Thus, funding shall 

continue even after the absorption of personnel in Transco and the trust 

shall be administered jointly by the said Powercom and Transco. 

iii) It is also mentioned that the actual amount of pension, gratuity and leave 

encashment paid / to be paid on and with effect from 16th April, 2010 to 

31st March, 2014, shall be shared by the Powercom and Transco, in the 

ratio of 88.64:11.36 on yearly basis. 

iv) The General Provident Fund Trust, shall be funded by Powercom and 

Transco both, as per the apportionment made in the Opening Balance 

Sheet, on and with effect from 16th April, 2010, and the same shall be 

funded over a period of ten years commencing on and with effect from 1st 

April, 2013, along with interest as applicable. 

v) Also provided that for the period commencing from 16th April, 2010 to 31st 

March, 2013, the Powercom and Transco shall be liable to pay interest on 

the apportioned General Provident Fund liability, at the rate as applicable 

for the respective financial years. 

vi) The Powercom and Transco, shall be liable to pay interest, as applicable 

to General Provident Fund from time to time, on the net accruals (on 

monthly basis) of the General Provident Fund amount on and with effect 

from 16th April, 2010, to the date of issuance of this notification, and 

thereafter all the General Provident Fund matters, shall be settled through 

trust. 

vii) Until otherwise directed by the State Government, Powercom and Transco 

shall maintain common Trust for pension, gratuity and other terminal 

benefit liabilities and General Provident Fund, instead of individual trusts 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          4 

   

for each of the companies and all the contributions shall be made to such 

Trusts in the aforesaid manner. 

viii) The Government of Punjab notified the final Opening Balance Sheets for 

Powercom and Transco as on the 16th April, 2010. 

Based on the Opening Balance Sheet notified by the Government of Punjab vide 

the Amendment in Transfer scheme and the provisions of Regulation 13 of the 

PSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005 and 

in compliance to the directives of the Commission on the matter, PSPCL has filed 

this petition for approval of ARR and Determination of Tariff for FY 2014-15, 

revised ARR estimate for FY 2013-14 and Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2011-

12 and FY 2010-11 for final truing up. 

The petitioner has made the prayers to the Commission to: 

a) Consider the submissions and approve the final true up of expenses for 

FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12, and Revised Estimates for FY 2013-14; 

b) Finalize the true up for FY 2012-13 along with the ARR and Tariff 

determination exercise for FY 2015-16 when the Audited Annual Accounts 

for the year are available; 

c) Approve the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for FY 2014-15; 

d) Treat the filing as complete in view of substantial compliance as also the 

specific requests for waivers with justification placed on record. 

e) Examine the proposal submitted by the petitioner for a favourable 

dispensation as detailed in the enclosed proposal; 

f) Condone any inadvertent omissions/errors/shortcomings and permit 

PSPCL to add/change/modify/alter this filing and make further 

submissions as may be required at a future date; 

g) Pass such further order, as the Commission may deem fit and proper, 

keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case. 

On scrutiny, it was noticed by the Commission that the ARR was deficient in 

some respects and the same were communicated to PSPCL vide No.10043 

dated 04.12.2013. PSPCL furnished its reply vide its letter 

No.2928/CC/DTR/Dy.CAO/241/Deficiency dated 10.12.2013. The Commission 

took the ARR Petition on record on 18.12.2013. The Commission sought 

additional information which was supplied by PSPCL vide letter 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          5 

   

No.2946/CC/DTR/116/Vol.3/238/Main dated 31.12.2013 and vide subsequent 

submissions.   

The Annual Revenue Requirement determined by the Commission in this Tariff 

Order is based on the petition filed by PSPCL, operating as a Utility performing 

functions of Generation, Distribution and Trading of electricity. The ARR 

determination by the Commission is based on the Audited Annual Accounts for 

FYs 2010-11 & 2011-12, revised estimates of FY 2013-14 and projections of FY 

2014-15 as submitted by PSPCL.    

1.3 Objections and Public Hearings   

A public notice was published by PSPCL in the The Tribune, The Hindustan 

Times, Dainik Bhaskar, Jagbani Punjabi and Daily Ajit on 22.12.2013 inviting 

objections from the general public on the ARR filed by PSPCL. Copies of the 

ARR were made available on the website of PSPCL and in the offices of the Chief 

Engineer/ARR and TR, PSPCL, Patiala, Liaison Officer, PSPCL Guest House, 

near Yadvindra Public School, Phase-8, Mohali and also in the offices of all the 

Chief Engineers (Operation) and all the Superintending Engineers (Operation) of 

PSPCL. In the public notice, objectors were advised to file their objections with 

the Secretary of the Commission within 30 days of the publication of the notice 

i.e. by 21.01.2014, with an advance copy to PSPCL. The public notice also 

indicated that after perusing the objections received, the Commission will conduct 

public hearings on the dates which would be notified subsequently. 

The Commission received twelve written objections by due date i.e. 21.01.2014 

and thirty two written objections after due date. The Commission decided to take 

all these objections into consideration.  

Number of objections received from individual consumers, consumer groups, 

organizations and others are detailed below:  

Sr. 
No. 

Category No. of Objections 

I II III 

1. Chambers of Commerce  3 

2. Industrial Associations 14 

3. Industry 9 

4. Railways 1 

5. PSEB Engineersô Association 1 

6. Individuals  4 

7. Govt. of Punjab (GoP) 1 

8. Others 11 

9. Total 44 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          6 

   

The list of objectors is given in Annexure-III, Volume-II to this Tariff Order. The 

PSPCL submitted its comments on the objections which were made available to 

the respective objectors.  

The Commission decided to hold public hearings at Ludhiana, Chandigarh, 

Jalandhar and Bathinda. A public notice to this effect was published on 

18.01.2014 in various news papers i.e. Hindustan Times, Indian Express, The 

Tribune, Amar Ujala and Punjabi Tribune as well as uploaded on the website of 

the Commission and also informed the individual objectors in this respect, as per 

details hereunder:   

Venue Date & time of  
public hearing 

Category of consumers  
to be heard 

LUDHIANA 
Multi Purpose Hall, Power Colony, 
PSPCL, Opposite PAU, 
Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana. 

February 03, 2014 
11.30 AM to 1.30 PM. 
(To be continued in the 
afternoon, if 
necessary) 

All consumers/organizations of 
the area. 

CHANDIGARH 
Commissionôs office i.e.  
SCO 220-221, Sector 34-A, 
Chandigarh. 

February 05, 2014 
11.00 AM to 1.30 PM 

Industry. 

3.00 P.M. onwards Agricultural consumers and their 
unions. 

JALANDHAR 
Conference Room, Office of Chief 
Engineer/Operation (North), 
PSPCL, Shakti Sadan, GT Road, 
Near Layallpur Khalsa College, 
Jalandhar. 

February 06, 2014 
11.30 AM to 1.30 PM 
(To be continued in the 
afternoon, if 
necessary) 

All consumers/organizations of 
the area. 
 

CHANDIGARH 
Commissionôs office i.e.  
SCO 220-221, Sector 34-A, 
Chandigarh. 

February 07, 2014 
11.00 AM to 1.30 PM 

All consumers except Industry 
and Agricultural consumers. 

3.00 P.M. onwards Officersô /Staff Associations of 
PSPCL and PSTCL and other 
Organizations. 

BATHINDA 
Conference Room, Guest House, 
Thermal Colony, PSPCL, 
Bathinda. 

February 13, 2014 
11.30 AM to 1.30 PM. 
(To be continued in the 
afternoon, if 
necessary) 

All consumers/organizations of 
the area. 

Through this public notice, it was also intimated that the Commission will conduct 

a public hearing at Chandigarh on February 19, 2014 in which PSPCL will reply to 

written objections of the public and other issues raised during public hearings in 

addition to presenting its own case.              

The public hearings were held as per schedule and objectors, general public and 

PSPCL were heard by the Commission. A summary of the issues raised in the 

objections, the response of the PSPCL and the views of the Commission are 

contained in Annexure-IV, Volume-II of this Tariff Order. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          7 

   

1.4 The Government was approached by the Commission through DO letter no. 

10044 dated 04.12.2013 seeking its views on the ARR to which the Government 

responded vide its letter no. 1/1/2014-EB(PR)/372 dated 23.05.2014. The same 

has been considered by the Commission.  

1.5 State Advisory Committee  

The State Advisory Committee constituted under Section 87 of the Act, discussed 

the ARR of PSPCL in a meeting convened for this purpose on 17.02.2014. The 

minutes of the meeting of the State Advisory Committee are enclosed as  

Appendix-I, Volume-I to this Order.  

The Commission has, thus, taken the necessary steps to ensure that due 

process, as contemplated under the Act and Regulations framed by the 

Commission, is followed and adequate opportunity given to all stakeholders in 

presenting their views. 

1.6 Compliance of Directives   

In its previous Tariff Orders, the Commission had issued certain directives to 

PSPCL in the public interest. A summary of directives issued during previous 

years, status of compliance along with comments and Directives of the 

Commission for FY 2014-15 is given in Chapter 8 of this Tariff Order. 

 

 

  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          8 

   

  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          9 

   

Chapter 2 

True-up for FY 2010-11 
 

2.1  Background 

The Commission approved the ARR and Tariff for FY 2010-11 in its Tariff Order 

dated 23.04.2010, which was based on the costs and revenues estimated by the 

erstwhile Punjab State Electricity Board (Board). The Punjab State Power 

Corporation Limited (PSPCL), one of the successor entities of the integrated 

Board after its unbundling on 16.04.2010, had furnished revised estimates for FY 

2010-11 during the determination of ARR and Tariff for FY 2011-12, in which 

there were major differences in certain items of costs as well as projected 

revenues both in the revised estimates furnished by PSPCL and the approvals 

granted by the Commission. The Commission, in its Tariff Order of FY 2011-12, 

reviewed its earlier approvals and re-determined the same based on the revised 

estimates made available by PSPCL. PSPCL, in its ARR Petition for FY 2012-13, 

prayed for óProvisional True upô for FY 2010-11 as per Provisional Annual 

Accounts of the year. The Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 2012-13 decided 

to undertake the True up for FY 2010-11 along with the PSPCL ARR Petition for 

FY 2013-14, when the Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2010-11 were likely to be 

made available. PSPCL in its ARR for FY 2013-14 again submitted that the 

Provisional Truing up for FY 2010-11 may be carried out based on provisional 

accounts. However, as per provisions under Tariff Regulations, True up can be 

undertaken only after the Audited Annual Accounts are made available. As such, 

the Commission had decided to undertake the True up for FY 2010-11 along with 

the ARR Petition of PSPCL for FY 2014-15, when the Audited Annual Accounts 

for FY 2010-11 were likely to be made available. 

PSPCL furnished the Audited Annual Statement of Accounts (Audited Annual 

Accounts) in the ARR for FY 2014-15 for FY 2010-11 for the composite Board 

upto 16.04.2010 and for PSPCL from 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011. The Audited 

Annual Accounts of PSPCL for FY 2010-11 did not contain the audited figures of 

energy sales, generation and power purchase. PSPCL was directed vide 

Commissionôs letter no. 10044 dated 04.12.2013 to furnish the audited figures of 

energy sales, generation and power purchase, or alternatively, to supply these 

figures duly certified by the Board of Directors of PSPCL. PSPCL vide its letter 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          10 

   

no. 2928 dated 10.12.2013 submitted that as per the duties of Statutory Auditors 

laid down under section 227 of Companies Act, 1956, auditing of energy sales, 

generation and power purchase figures is over and above the preview of this 

Section. Hence, the Statutory Audit report did not include an assurance on these 

issues. These figures stood already approved by the Whole Time Directors 

(WTDs) of the Company and also these figures were duly signed by the Chief 

Engineer/ARR & TR who was duly authorized by the corporation for preparing the 

ARR petition and disclosing the information to the Commission. Further, the ARR 

had been duly approved by the WTDs. PSPCL further submitted that as the 

figures of ARR were duly approved by the WTDs, which indicate that the figures 

of energy sales were also approved by the WTDs. In view of the submissions 

made by PSPCL, the Commission decides to take the energy sales, generation 

and power purchase figures as submitted by PSPCL in the ARR petition for FY 

2014-15 into consideration for true up of FY 2010-11. However, PSPCL is 

directed to get these figures audited in future.  

The figures supplied by PSPCL vary in parts with the figures taken into account in 

the Review for FY 2010-11 by the Commission. This Chapter contains a final true-

up of FY 2010-11, based on the Audited Annual Accounts of the composite Board 

upto 16.04.2010 and energy sales, generation and power purchase  figures from 

16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011, as submitted by PSPCL in the ARR for FY 2014-15.  

2.2 Energy Demand (Sales)  

2.2.1 The sales projected by the Board during the determination of ARR for  

FY 2010-11, sales approved by the Commission in the Tariff Order of FY 2010-

11, revised estimates furnished  by PSPCL during determination of ARR of FY 

2011-12, sales approved by the Commission in review and sales figures now 

given by the PSPCL are summarized in Table 2.1. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          11 

   

Table 2.1: Energy Sales ï FY 2010-11 
                                                                                                                          (MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Category 

Projected by 
Board during 
determination 

of ARR  
FY 2010-11 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in T.O. 

FY 2010-11 

Revised 
Estimates by 
PSPCL during 
determination 

of ARR                 
FY 2011-12 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in Review  

Energy 
Sales as in 

ARR of     
FY 2014-15 

Now 
approved by 

the 
Commission  

I II III IV V VI VII VIII 

1. Domestic 7894 7865 8161 8162 8169 8169 

2. Non-
Residential 

2355 2405 2401 2401 2472 2472 

3. Small Power 784 759 814 813 840 840 

4. Medium Supply 1639 1541 1709 1709 1770 1770 

5. Large Supply 9212 9093 8072 9307 8538 8538 

6. Public Lighting 157 136 134 134 132 132 

7. Bulk Supply 508 496 523 523 525 525 

8. Railway 
Traction 

155 138 161 162 144 144 

9. Total metered 
Sales (within 
the State) 

22704 22433 21977 23211 22590 22590 

10. Common Pool 302 302 303 303 303 303 

11. Outside State 
sales 125 53 254 129 438 362 

12. Total metered 
Sales 
(9+10+11) 

23131 22788 22534 23643 23331 23255 

13. AP 
consumption 

11245 10305 10898 10327 10152 9656 

14. Total Sales 
(12+13) 

34376 33093 33432 33970 33483 32911 

PSPCL has furnished the total sales at 33483 MU for FY 2010-11 as per ARR for 

FY 2014-15, which are as per column VII of Table 2.1.  

2.2.2 Metered Sales  

The Commission estimates sales for FY 2010-11 on the basis of sales figures 

supplied by PSPCL, in the ARR for FY 2014-15, in view of the submissions made 

by PSPCL in its letter no. 2928 dated 10.12.2013 as brought out in para 2.1 

above. The Commission, thus, approves metered sales within the State at  

22590 MU. 

Further, PSPCL has submitted 438 MU of energy sales under the head "Outside 

State sale" which consist of 280 MU of sales to other States (other than power 

exchange), 29 MU of sales to other States through power exchange, 76 MU as 

free share of Himachal Pradesh (HP) in RSD and  53 MU as royalty of HP in 

Shanan. The Commission considers the Outside State sale of 362 MU (438-76) 

only as per the practice being followed in past Tariff Orders. The free share of HP 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          12 

   

in RSD has been taken into account while determining net generation from 

PSPCLôs own hydel generating stations. Further, the Commission considers 

common pool sale of 303 MU on the basis of figures as given in the ARR for FY 

2014-15.  

Total metered sales now approved by the Commission are 23255 MU as 

shown in column VIII, Sr. No. 12 of Table 2.1. 

2.2.3 AP Consumption  

As against 11245 MU AP consumption projected by PSPCL in its ARR for FY 

2010-11, the Commission, in its Tariff Order for FY 2010-11, approved AP 

consumption of 10305 MU after applying an increase of 5% over the consumption 

of 9814 MU approved by the Commission for FY 2009-10 in the Tariff Order for 

FY 2010-11. In the ARR petition for FY 2011-12, PSPCL had revised the estimate 

of AP consumption to 10898 MU for FY 2010-11. The Commission approved the 

revised AP consumption of 10327 MU for FY 2010-11, in the Tariff Order for FY 

2011-12. PSPCL has now submitted the energy sale to AP category as 10152 

MU, in the ARR for FY 2014-15. 

 The Commission had estimated the AP consumption for FY 2010-11, in the 

review of FY 2010-11 in the Tariff Order for FY 2011-12, by deducting 4.03% from 

the AP consumption (based upon sample meters) during first half of FY 2010-11 

as reported by PSPCL in the ARR for FY 2011-12, and adding to it AP 

consumption approved by the Commission for the second half of FY 2009-10, 

after applying 5% increase to it. 

The Commission, in the Tariff order for FY 2013-14, while working out the AP 

consumption from the monthly AP data submitted by PSPCL to the Commission, 

on the basis of load of AP connections and supply hours, observed that in many 

cases, the AP consumption recorded by the sample meters is almost the same as 

worked out on the basis of load of AP connections and supply hours. This 

indicated that the readings of the sample meters were not recorded correctly. 

Further, the energy pumped shown in AMR data submitted by PSPCL every 

month for 25 number AP feeders per circle of PSPCL showed considerable 

difference when compared with the AP consumption calculated by PSPCL on the 

basis of AP factor, which in turn was calculated by PSPCL on the basis of sample 

meter readings. In order to further examine the authenticity of the sample meters 

data, the Commission asked PSPCL to supply the details of energy pumped for 

AP supply during FY 2012-13. PSPCL supplied the information regarding month 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          13 

   

wise and division wise details of number of feeders, energy pumped and load, 

incorporating the details regarding the number of feeders and energy pumped, 

giving separate figures for AP 3-phase 3-wire, AP 3-phase 4-wire and Kandi area 

feeders feeding AP load. On the basis of the information supplied by PSPCL, the 

Commission estimated AP consumption during FY 2012-13 in the Tariff Order for 

FY 2013-14. 

Similar information was called from PSPCL for FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12. 

Further, Chief Engineer/ARR&TR, PSPCL vide its letter no. 2944/CC/DTR-

121/Vol.II/TR-II dated 23.12.2013 requested the Commission to consider 45% of 

the total pumped energy of mixed kandi area feeders for assessing the AP 

consumption of AP consumers being fed from mixed kandi area feeders (instead 

of 30% as taken by the Commission for assessing AP consumption in the Tariff 

Order for FY 2013-14), on the plea that although the percentage of sanctioned 

load of AP consumers fed from mixed kandi area feeders is around 30% but the 

billed energy of the consumers is around 45% of the total pumped energy. The 

above reasoning submitted by PSPCL was not found convincing by the 

Commission, and PSPCL was accordingly asked to submit comments on the 

observations of the Commission in the matter vide letter no. 702/PSERC/DTJ/105 

dated 20.01.2014. PSPCL has not submitted its comments and presuming that 

PSPCL has nothing more to say in the matter, the Commission has estimated the 

AP consumption as 9656 MU during FY 2010-11, on the basis of information 

supplied by PSPCL in the ARR for FY 2014-15, as worked out in Table 2.2. 

Table 2.2: AP Consumption for FY 2010-11 
(MU) 

Sr. No. Description Energy 

(i) Energy pumped during April, 2010 to Mar., 2011 in case of 3-phase 
3-wire AP feeders 

10738.60 

(ii) Energy pumped during April, 2010 to Mar., 2011 in case of 3-phase 

4-wire AP feeders 

112.90 
a 

(iii) Energy pumped during April, 2010 to Mar., 2011 in case of Kandi 

area feeders feeding AP load 

362.38 
b
 

(iv) Total energy pumped during FY 2010-11 for AP supply 

      {(i)+ (ii)+ (iii)} 

11213.88 

(v) Less losses @14.81% (20-(2.5+15% of 17.95)) {(iv)x14.81%} 1660.78 
c
 

(vi) Net AP consumption for FY 2012-13  {(iv) - (v)} 9553.10 

(vii) AP consumption for load of 82.44
 d

 MW running on Urban Feeders 

[not included above at Sr.No.(vi)]                     {(vi)x 82.44/7646.51} 

103.00
  e

 

(viii) Total AP consumption for FY 2010-11          {(vi)+ (vii)} 9656.10 

(a) Calculated by multiplying the number of 3-phase 4-wire AP feeders for each month with AP 
consumption per feeder for that month in case of 3-phase 3-wire AP feeders. 

(b) Calculated by assuming the AP load on Kandi area feeders feeding AP load as 30%.  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          14 

   

(c) The loss @14.81% (11kV and below) for FY 2010-11 has been computed from Tariff Order 
for FY 2010-11. 

(d) As per Annexure-2/7A of PSPCL letter no. 2646 dated 31.12.2013. 
(e) AP load running on 3-phase 3-wire, 3-phase 4-wire and Kandi Area feeders is 7646.51 

MW ending March, 2011 as per information supplied by PSPCL in monthly data vide letter 
no. 2245 dated 16.05.2011.                       

Thus, the Commission approves the AP Consumption of 9656.10 MU (say 

9656 MU) for FY 2010-11. 

2.3 Transmission and Distribution Losses (T&D Losses) 

The Board, in its ARR Petition for FY 2010-11, projected the T&D losses of 18%. 

The Commission, however, after considering the whole issue, fixed the T&D 

losses at 20% for FY 2010-11 in its Tariff Order for FY 2010-11. 

PSPCL, in its ARR Petition for FY 2011-12, projected the T&D losses for FY 

2010-11 at 18%, considering AP consumption of 10898 MU for FY 2010-11. 

Since, post unbundling, the functions of transmission and distribution have been 

entrusted to separate entities, i.e., PSTCL and PSPCL, respectively, the 

Commission was of the view that T&D losses reported should be segregated into 

transmission losses and distribution losses. Further, PSPCL, during the 

processing of ARR and Tariff Petition for FY 2011-12, submitted that since the 

intra-state boundary metering between the assets of PSPCL and PSTCL was not 

complete, and in such a situation segregation of transmission losses and 

distribution losses was not possible for the time being. The Commission while 

reviewing FY 2010-11, took note of the practical difficulties for segregation of 

transmission losses and distribution losses. The Commission further decided that 

since the Board was unbundled into separate entities, transmission losses and 

distribution losses were to be separately considered and approved for these 

entities. Considering this as a transition phase, the Commission decided to 

stipulate only target T&D losses, with segregation into transmission loss and 

distribution loss within the overall target, pending final adjustments between 

PSTCL and PSPCL based on actual data at a later stage. Keeping the overall 

T&D loss level of 20% as approved for FY 2010-11 in the Tariff Order for FY 

2010-11 and based on the provisionally approved Transmission loss of 2.5% for 

PSTCL for FY 2010-11 in Tariff Order for PSTCL for FY 2011-12, the target 

distribution loss (66 kV and below) for PSPCL for FY 2010-11 was worked out to 

17.95%, which the Commission approved provisionally. The Commission, 

however, further decided to revisit the distribution losses of PSPCL during the 

Truing-up for FY 2010-11. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          15 

   

PSPCL in its ARR for FY 2014-15 has now intimated the transmission and 

distribution losses for FY 2010-11 at 17.98%, arrived at in accordance with the 

actual energy sales, energy purchased and own generation. PSPCL has 

submitted that loss reduction has been achieved despite lower than expected 

sales to the large supply industrial category, who are amongst the highest paying 

consumers of PSPCL with the lowest T&D/AT&C loss levels, and therefore, their 

(large supply industrial consumers) moving out of PSPCLôs ambit had an adverse 

impact on the overall T&D loss levels of PSPCL. PSPCL has claimed that the 

over achievement of T&D loss target by PSPCL, despite the lower than approved 

large supply industrial category sales, is an indication of the  significant technical 

and operational efficiency efforts initiated by it to reduce losses in LT 

networks/consumer categories. PSPCL has further submitted that the 

Commission, in the past, disallowed sales pertaining to AP category and adds 

such disallowed sales to the T&D losses. The combined impact of both 

disallowances in AP consumption and T&D losses, being higher, after reworking 

by the Commission, is passed on as an ultimate disallowance in the power 

purchase cost. PSPCL has submitted that actual AP sales during FY 2010-11 are 

10152 MU, which are lower than the approved AP sales of 10327 MU. PSPCL 

has been prayed that the actual AP sales which are in accordance with the 

Audited Annual Accounts of PSPCL be approved in the final true up for the year, 

and in light of the above, audited T&D losses at 17.98% as per actual for FY 

2010-11 be also approved. 

Keeping the overall T&D loss level of 20% as approved for FY 2010-11 in the 

Tariff Order for FY 2010-11 and based on the approved transmission loss of 

2.5% for PSTCL for FY 2010-11 in Tariff Order for PSTCL for FY 2014-15, the 

targeted distribution loss (66 kV and below) for PSPCL for FY 2010-11 has 

been worked out as 17.95%, which the Commission approves.       

2.4 PSEBôS Own Generation 

2.4.1 Thermal Generation: The station-wise generation projected by the Board during 

the determination of ARR by the Commission for FY 2010-11, generation 

approved by the Commission in the Tariff Order, revised estimates furnished by 

PSPCL during determination of ARR of FY 2011-12, generation approved by the 

Commission in the review, figures now supplied by PSPCL in the ARR for FY 

2014-15 and generation now approved by the Commission are given in  

Table 2.3.   



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          16 

   

Table 2.3: Thermal Generation ï FY 2010-11 
         (MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Thermal 
station 

Projected by 
the Board 

during 
determination 

of ARR         
FY 2010-11 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in T.O.          

FY 2010-11 

Revised 
Estimates by 

PSPCL during 
determination 

of ARR           
FY 2011-12 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in Review 

Generation as 
submitted by 

PSPCL in 
ARR of FY 

2014-15 

Now 
approved by 

the 
Commission  

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X XI XII XIII XIV 

1A. 
GNDTP 
Unit I & II 

2280 2016 2509 2233 1818 1607 

1395 1242 1346 1188 1346 1198 

1B. 
GNDTP 
Unit III & IV 

420 374 429 378 429 382 

2. GGSSTP 9500 8692 10254 9382 9500 8707 9638 8819 9718 8930 9718 8892 

3. GHTP 6565 5974 7276 6621 6659 6083 6705 6102 6833 6281 6833 6252 

 
Total 18345 16682 20039 18236 17977 16397 18158 16537 18326 16777 18326 16724 

Plant-wise generation figures supplied by PSPCL in the ARR for FY 2014-15 and 

the generation figures validated by the Commission have been taken into 

account. 

Accordingly, the Commission approves gross thermal generation for FY 

2010-11 at 18326 MU.  

 Auxiliary Consumption 

The auxiliary consumption projected by the Board during determination of ARR by 

the Commission for FY 2010-11, auxiliary consumption approved by the 

Commission in the Tariff Order, revised estimates furnished during determination 

of ARR of FY 2011-12, auxiliary consumption approved by the Commission in the 

review, generation figures supplied by PSPCL with the ARR for FY 2014-15 and 

auxiliary consumption now approved by the Commission are given in Table 2.4.   

Table 2.4: Auxiliary Consumption ï FY 2010-11 

Sr. 
No. 

Thermal 
station 

Projected by 
the Board 

during 
determination 

of ARR         
FY 2010-11 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in T.O.        

FY 2010-11 

Revised 
Estimates by 
PSPCL during 
determination 

of ARR         
FY 2011-12 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in Review  

Submitted 
in ARR of 

FY 2014-15 

Now 
approved by 

the 
Commission  

I II III IV V VI VII VIII 

1. GNDTP 11.60% 11.00% 11.55% 11.00% 11.78% 11.00% 

2. GGSSTP 8.50% 8.50% 8.65% 8.50% 8.11% 8.50% 

3. GHTP 9.00% 9.00% 8.35% 9.00% 8.08% 8.50% 

It is observed that actual auxiliary consumption now reported by PSPCL is 

marginally higher for GNDTP and lower for GGSSTP and GHTP than the 

approved levels. The Commission observes that the auxiliary consumption of 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          17 

   

GGSSTP has been approved on normative basis. The Commission notes that 

Units I and II of GNDTP have been put on commercial operation on 31.05.2007 

and 19.01.2006 respectively, after completion of Renovation and Modernisation 

(R&M) works. PSPCL has furnished the actual auxiliary consumption of GNDTP 

as 11.78% and now requested for approval of the same. However, the 

Commission finds no justification in allowing auxiliary consumption after R&M 

works of Units I & II in excess of the pre R&M value and approves auxiliary 

consumption for all 4 units of GNDTP at 11%. 

In review for FY 2011-12, the Commission in para 3.5.1 of the Tariff Order for  

FY 2012-13 observed, with regard to auxiliary consumption, as under:  

ñIn the Tariff Order for FY 2011-12, the Commission had adopted the CERC 

norms for assessment of net generation for GGSSTP and GHTP, and considered 

the various issues and submissions regarding the auxiliary energy consumption 

of GNDTP units, in para 4.4.1 of the Tariff Order for FY 2011-12, and accordingly 

fixed the auxiliary energy consumption for FY 2011-12 at 11%, 8.50% and 9% for 

GNDTP, GGSSTP and GHTP respectively. CERC in its Tariff Regulations for the 

period 2009-10 to 2014-15 has specified auxiliary energy consumption at the rate 

of 8.5% for thermal generating plants of 200 MWs series with Natural Draft 

Cooling Tower or without Cooling Tower, provided that for thermal generating 

plants with Induced Draft Cooling Tower, the auxiliary energy consumption shall 

be further increased by 0.5%. CERC in its Tariff Regulations for the period    

2004-05 to 2008-09 had specified auxiliary consumption at the rate of 8.5% and 

9% for thermal generating plants of 200 MWs series without Cooling Tower and 

with Cooling Tower, respectively. PSPCL vide its letter no. 57 dated January 10, 

2012 has intimated that GHTP is having Natural Draft Cooling Towers. The 

Commission, therefore, decides to re-fix auxiliary energy consumption at the rate 

of 8.5% for GHTP.ò  

In view of para 3.5.1 of the Tariff Order of FY 2012-13 as brought out above, the 

Commission decides to re-fix the auxiliary consumption of 8.50% for GHTP for FY 

2010-11. 

In view of the above, the Commission approves the auxiliary consumption of 

11.00%, 8.50% and 8.50% for GNDTP, GGSSTP and GHTP respectively.  

The net thermal generation on this basis works out to 16724 MU as shown 

in column XIV of Table 2.3.  

The Commission further observes that PSPCL has not been able to achieve 

gross and net thermal generation originally approved in the Tariff Order for  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          18 

   

FY 2010-11. PSPCL has under-achieved the target by 1713 MU (20039-18326) 

gross and 1512 MU (18236-16724) net as compared to generation originally 

approved, as shown in Table 2.3. The Commission takes into account the loss in 

thermal generation of 1713 MU gross (1512 MU net) and disapproves 

consequential additional power purchase to that extent. This is discussed further 

in para 2.10.   

2.4.2 Hydel Generation: The station-wise generation submitted by the Board to the 

Commission during determination of ARR and Tariff for FY 2010-11, generation 

approved by the Commission in the Tariff Order, revised estimates furnished by 

PSPCL during determination of ARR of FY 2011-12, generation approved by the 

Commission in review and generation figures now furnished by PSPCL and those 

accepted by the Commission are given in Table 2.5.  

Table 2.5:  Hydel Generation ï FY 2010-11 
    (MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Hydel Station 

Projected by 
the Board 

during 
determination 

of ARR         
FY 2010-11 

Approved by 
Commission 

in TO           
FY 2010-11 

RE by 
PSPCL in 

ARR    
FY2011-12 

Approved by 
Commission 

in TO          
FY 2011-12 

Generation 
figures 

submitted 
by PSPCL 

in ARR          
FY 2014-15 

Now 
approved by 
Commission 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII 

1. Shanan 522 523 565 565 598 598 

2. UBDC 384 384 395 414 410 410 

3. RSD 1564 1564 1575 1575 1738 1738 

4. MHP 1222 1222 1101 1101 1070 1070 

5. ASHP 688 688 680 680 742 742 

6. Micro hydel 8 8 9 9 10 10 

7. Total own 
generation (Gross) 

4388 4389 4325 4344 4568 4568 

8. Auxiliary 
consumption and 
Transformation 
losses 

46 108 48 161 47 

38 * 

9. HP  share in RSD  
(free) 

76 
** 

11. Total own 
generation (Net) 

4342 4281 4277 4183 4521 4454 

12. PSPCL share from 
BBMB 

          

(a) PSPCL share (Net) 4102 4102 4151 4151 4391 4391 

(b) Common pool 
share (Net) 

302 302 303 303 303 303 

13. Share from BBMB 
(Net) 

4404 4404 4453 4454 4694 4694 

14. Total hydro (Net) 
(Own + BBMB) 

8746 8685 8730 8637 9215 9148 

* Transformation losses @0.5% (23 MU), auxiliary consumption @0.5% for RSD generation of 1738   
 MU and UBDC stage-1 generation of 169 MU (having static exciters) and @0.2% for others  
 (15 MU).  
** HP share in RSD (76 MU). 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          19 

   

The actual gross hydel generation from the PSPCLôs own hydel stations for FY 

2010-11 is 4568 MU and the Commission accepts the same. While calculating the 

net generation, PSPCL has not deducted the free HP share in RSD. In line with 

the principle being followed in such sales, the Commission has worked out net 

hydel generation by deducting free HP share in RSD along with the auxiliary 

consumption and transformation losses. HP royalty from Shanan has been 

considered as Outside State sale in para 2.2. Net hydel generation for FY 2010-

11, thus works out to 4454 MU. The actual net availability from BBMB is 4694 

MU, including common pool share, which the Commission accepts.   

  The Commission, therefore, approves net hydel generation for FY 2010-11 

at 4454 MU from PSPCLôs own hydel generating stations and 4694 MU as 

net share from BBMB as shown in Table 2.5. 

2.5 Power Purchase 

The Commission in its Tariff Order of FY 2010-11 approved net power purchase 

of 14357 MU (net).  During determination of ARR of FY 2011-12, the PSPCL 

furnished revised estimates for power purchase of 15521 MU (net). But, in review, 

the Commission determined the net power purchase of 17181 MU. PSPCL has 

now submitted power purchase during FY 2010-11 as 14668 MU (net), in the 

ARR for FY 2014-15. This matter is further discussed in para 2.8. 

2.6 Energy Balance 

2.6.1 The details of energy requirement and availability for FY 2010-11 approved by the 

Commission in review in the Tariff Order of FY 2011-12 and figures now furnished 

by PSPCL in the ARR are given in Table 2.6. The energy balance, including T&D 

losses along with sales and availability now approved by the Commission is 

depicted in column VI of Table 2.6. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          20 

   

Table 2.6: Energy Balance ï FY 2010-11 

                                    (MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 

Approved by 
the 

Commission in 
T.O. FY2011-12 

As per PSPCL 
in ARR FY 

2014-15 

Now 
approved by 

the 
Commission 

Sales & actual 
T&D losses as 
per approved 

energy 
available 

I II III IV V VI 

A)  Energy Requirement 

1. Metered Sales 23211 22590 22590 22590 

2. Sales to Agriculture 
Pumpsets 10327 10152 9656 9656 

3. Total Sales within 
the State 33538 32742 32246 32246 

4. Loss percentage 20.00% 17.98% 20.00% 19.13% 

5. T&D losses 8385 7177 8062 7629 

6. Sales to Common 
pool consumers 303 303 303 303 

7. Outside State Sales 129 438 362 362 

8. Total requirement 42355 40660 40973 40540 

B)  Energy Available  

9. Own generation (Ex-bus) 

10. Thermal 16537 16777 16724 16724 

11. Hydro(Including 
share from BBMB 
and common pool 
consumers) 

8637 9215 9148 9148 

12. Purchase (net) 17181 14668 14668 14668 

13. Total Available 42355 40660 40540 40540 

2.6.2 The total energy available with PSPCL works out to 40540 MU (net), considering 

all purchases and own generation (net). With this energy available, the 

Commission works out the T&D losses as 19.13%. Achievement of T&D losses 

lower than that approved by the Commission, has resulted in savings in net 

power purchase to the extent of 433 (8062 - 7629) MU. The matter is further 

discussed in para 2.9. 

The Commission approves the total energy requirement for FY 2010-11 at 

40973 MU after retaining T&D losses at 20%. 

2.7 Fuel Cost 

2.7.1 In its Tariff Order for FY 2010-11, the Commission approved the fuel cost as 

3370.40 crore for a gross thermal generation of 20339 MU. In review, this cost 

was revised to 3254.01 crore for the then approved gross generation of 18158 

MU. The details of approved fuel cost for FY 2010-11, in the Tariff Order for FY 

2010-11 and in the Tariff Order for FY 2011-12 in review, are given in Table 2.7. 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          21 

   

Table 2.7: Fuel Cost ï FY 2010-11 

Sr. 
No. 

Station 

As per T.O. FY 2010-11 
As per Review in 
T.O. FY 2011-12 

Gross 
Generation 

(MU) 

Fuel Cost 
(  crore) 

Gross 
Generation 

(MU) 

Fuel Cost 
(  crore) 

I II III IV V VI 

1. GNDTP Unit I&II 1534 265.39 1395 277.83 

2. GNDTP Unit III&IV 975 183.54 420 91.77 

3. GGSSTP 10254 1734.92 9638 1708.89 

4. GHTP 7276 1186.55 6705 1175.52 

5. Total 20039 3370.40 18158 3254.01 

2.7.2 PSPCL, in its ARR for FY 2014-15, has indicated the actual fuel cost for FY 2010-

11 for a gross generation of 18326 MU as 3397.00 crore, whereas in the Audited 

Annual Accounts of the Board from 01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010, the total 

generation expenses are 149.80 crore and in the Audited Annual Accounts of 

PSPCL from 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011, the total generation expenses are 

3277.89 crore. 

In the Audited Annual Accounts of the Board from 01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010, the 

total generation expenses comprise of 148.90 crore for coal and oil 

consumption, 0.20 crore for other fuel related costs, 0.65 crore for fuel related 

losses and 0.04 crore for other operating expenses such as cost of water, 

lubricants, consumable stores and station supplies. Out of these, 0.04 crore 

booked towards other operating expenses do not form part of the fuel cost and 

are being considered under repair and maintenance expenses in para 2.12. Thus, 

the net fuel cost for the period from 01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010 as per Audited 

Annual Accounts is taken as 149.76 (149.80ï0.04) crore. Further, in the Audited 

Annual Accounts of PSPCL from 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011, the total generation 

expenses comprise of 3195.50 crore for coal and oil consumption, 24.29 crore 

for other fuel related costs, 27.45 crore for fuel related losses and 30.64 crore 

for other operating expenses such as cost of water, lubricants, consumable stores 

and station supplies. Out of these, 30.64 crore booked towards other operating 

expenses do not form part of the fuel cost and are being considered under repair 

and maintenance expenses in para 2.12. Thus, the net fuel cost for the period 

from 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011 as per Audited Annual Accounts is taken as 

3247.25 (3277.89-30.64) crore. Thus, the total fuel cost as per Audited Annual 

Accounts is 3397.01 (3247.25+149.76) crore. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          22 

   

2.7.3 The actual fuel cost intimated by PSPCL for FY 2010-11 in its ARR for FY 2014-

15 for a gross thermal generation of 18326 MU is based on calorific value and 

price of coal / oil as given in Table 2.7A.  

Table 2.7A: Calorific Value and Price of Coal and Oil as submitted 
by PSPCL for FY 2010-11 

Sr. 
No. 

Station 

As considered by PSPCL 

Calorific 
value of 

coal 
(kCal/kg) 

Calorific 
Value of Oil 

(kCal/lt) 

Price of 
Oil  
( /KL) 

Price of coal 
excluding 

transit loss 
( /MT) 

Transit 
loss 

I II III IV V VI VII 

1. GNDTP 3935 9400 35275 2766.00 (-) 0.15% 

2. GGSSTP 3951 10000 27211 2880.99       1.14% 

3. GHTP 3932 9500 34074 2747.25 1.33% 
 

2.7.4 Fuel cost being a major item of expense, the Commission thought it prudent to 

get the same validated.  The finally accepted values are indicated in Table 2.7B. 

Table 2.7B: Calorific Value and Price of Coal and Oil as approved  
by the Commission for FY 2010-11 

Sr. 
No. 

  
Station 

As accepted by the Commission 

Gross 
Calorific 
value of 

coal 
(kCal/kg) 

Calorific 
Value of Oil 

(kCal/lt) 

Price of 
Oil  
( /KL) 

Price of coal 
excluding 

transit loss 
( /MT) 

Transit 
loss 

I II III IV V VI VII 

1. GNDTP  3925 9553 35275 2764.98 (-)0.15% 

2. GGSSTP 3950 9789 27208 2881.21 1.14% 

3. GHTP 3973 9592 34074 2747.00 1.34% 

2.7.5 Regarding Station Heat Rate (SHR), PSPCL has intimated the SHR for GNDTP 

as 2963.62 kCal/kWh, for GGSSTP as 2566.36 kCal/kWh and for GHTP as 

2417.00 kCal/kWh as per audited data. PSPCL in its ARR has submitted excerpts 

from orders of Honôble APTEL and other Electricity Regulatory Commissions and 

has prayed that the technical performance of its stations at relaxed levels be 

allowed. 

The Commission notes that the Regulation 37 of PSERC (Terms and Conditions 

for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005 states that the components of 

generation tariff shall be as laid down in the Central Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2004 as amended by 

the CERC from time to time. Regulation 26(ii)(B) of CERC (Terms and Conditions 

of Tariff) Regulations, 2009 states that the SHR of the New Thermal Generating 

Station achieving COD on or after 01.04.2009 shall be as per the formula (given 

in the clause). Further, as per fourth proviso to Regulation 26(ii)(B) of CERC 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          23 

   

(Terms and Conditions of Tariff Regulations), 2009, states that if one or more 

units were declared under commercial operation prior to 01.04.2009, the heat rate 

norms for those units as well as units declared under commercial operation on or 

after 01.04.2009 shall be lower of the heat rate norms arrived at by above 

methodology and the norms as per Regulation 26 (ii) A (a). As  such, same SHR, 

as worked out on the basis of formula given in Regulation 26 (ii) B of CERC 

Regulations,  will be applicable for Unit III & Unit IV of GHTP, since units III and IV 

of GHTP were  declared under commercial operation on 16.10.2008 and 

25.01.2010 respectively. The Commission while processing the ARR of PSPCL 

has been allowing the Gross Station Heat Rate for all units of GHTP at 2500 

kCal/ kWh.  

The information/data regarding Unit III and Unit IV of GHTP was obtained from 

PSPCL vide Commissionôs letter no. 3382/3383 dated 16.07.2013 and PSPCL 

vide its letter no. 2665 dated 30.07.2013 submitted the data/information. As per 

information supplied by PSPCL, the maximum design Unit Heat Rate of Units III 

and IV of GHTP is 2279.85 kCal/kWh with 0% make and 33oC Cooling Water 

(CW) temperature subject to 0.1% increase per month due to ageing. 

As per Regulation 26(ii)(B) of CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff Regulations), 

2009, the Station Heat Rate for new thermal generating stations achieving COD 

on or after 01.04.2009 i.e. Unit IV of GHTP, has been determined by the 

Commission as 2428.04 kCal/kWh (say 2428 kCal/kWh) (1.065 x 2279.85 kCal/ 

kWh). Further, as per fourth proviso to Regulation 26 (ii)(B) of CERC (Terms and 

Conditions of Tariff Regulations, 2009, SHR for Unit III, GHTP shall also be 2428 

kCal/kWh, as explained above.  

For Units I & II of GHTP as well as for GGSSTP and GNDTP, the Commission 

decides to allow the SHR as allowed earlier in the Tariff Order for FY 2010-11. 

2.7.6 The Commission has now approved revised gross thermal generation of 18326 

MU (1775 MU for GNDTP, 9718 MU for GGSSTP and 6833 MU for GHTP) as 

discussed in para 2.4.1. The fuel cost for different thermal generating stations 

corresponding to generation now approved has been worked out, based on the 

parameters adopted by the Commission in its Tariff Order of FY 2010-11, except 

for SHR in respect of GHTP units III and IV which has now been determined at 

2428 kCal/kWh in para 2.7.5 above. Price and calorific value of coal and oil has 

been adopted as validated and accepted by the Commission. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          24 

   

2.7.7 No transit loss has been allowed for PANEM coal while arriving at fuel cost as 

prices according to the contract are on F.O.R. destination basis. In case of coal 

other than PANEM coal, transit loss of 2% has been allowed by the Commission. 

2.7.8 On the above basis, fuel cost for FY 2010-11 for different thermal generating 

stations corresponding to actual generation is given in Table 2.8.  

Table 2.8: Approved Fuel Cost FY 2010-11 

Fuel Cost - FY 2010-11 

Sr. 
No. Item Derivation Unit 

GNDTP 
(Unit I & 

II) 

GNDTP 
(Unit III 

& IV) 
GGSSTP 

GHTP 
(Unit I & 

II)  

GHTP 
(Unit III 

& IV)  
Total 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X 

1. Generation A MU 1346 429 9718 3196 3637 18326 

2. Heat Rate B kCal/kWh  2825 3000 2500 2500 2428    

3. 
Specific oil 
consumption 

C ml/kWh 1.00 3.50 1.00 1.00 1.00   

4. 
Calorific value of 
oil 

D kCal/litre 9553 9553 9789 9592 9592   

5. 
Calorific value of  
coal 

E kCal/kg 3925 3925 3950 3973 3973   

6. Overall heat F = (A x B) Gcal 3802450 1287000 24295000 7990000 8830636   

7. Heat from oil 
G = (A x C x D) 

/ 1000 
Gcal 12858 14344 95130 30656 34886   

8. Heat from  coal H = (F-G) Gcal 3789592 1272656 24199870 7959344 8795750   

9. Oil consumption  I=(Gx1000)/D KL 1346 1502 9718 3196 3637   

10. 
Transit loss of 
coal 

J (%) 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00   

11. 

Total coal 
consumption 
excluding transit 
loss 

K=(H*1000)/E MT 965501 324244 6126549 2003359 2213881   

12. 
Quantity of 
PANEM coal 

L MT 685550 218500 3321519 1512384 1721070   

13. 
Quantity of coal 
other than 
PANEM coal 

M=K-L MT 279951 105744 2805030 490975 492811   

14. 

Quantity of  coal 
other than 
PANEM coal 
including transit 
loss 

N=M/(1-J/100) MT 285664 107902 2862276 500995 502868   

15. 
Total quantity of 
coal required 

O=L+N MT 971214 326402 6183795 2013379 2223938   

16. Price of oil  P  /KL 35275 35275 27208 34074 34074   

17. Price of  coal  Q  /MT 2764.98 2764.98 2881.21 2747 2747   

18. Total cost of oil R=P x I / 107  crore 4.75 5.3 26.44 10.89 12.39 59.77 

19. Total cost of coal S=O x Q/107  crore 268.54 90.25 1781.68 553.08 610.92 3304.47 

20. Total Fuel cost T=R+S  crore 273.29 95.55 1808.12 563.97 623.31 3364.24 

21. Per unit Cost U=T*10/A  /kWh 2.03 2.23 1.86 1.76 1.71 1.84 

* Quantity of PANEM Coal where not given for different units of a plant has been considered on pro-
rata basis of generation. 

The Commission, thus, approves the fuel cost at 3364.24 crore for gross 

generation of 18326 MU for FY 2010-11. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          25 

   

2.8 Power Purchase Cost 

2.8.1 The Commission, in its Tariff Order for FY 2010-11, approved the power 

purchase cost of 3774.12 crore for purchase of 15070 MU (gross). In review, 

the Commission revised it to 5668.81 crore for the purchase of 18053 MU 

(gross), after adding the external transmission losses of 4.83% (17181 MU + 

external transmission losses of 872 MU).  

2.8.2 The gross power purchase for FY 2010-11 now reported by PSPCL is 15428 MU 

(gross) including short term power purchase of 2492.71 MU and unscheduled 

interchange (UI) of 940.80 MU. The net power purchase after accounting for 

actual external losses of 4.93% is 14668 MU.  The actual cost of power purchase 

for FY 2010-11 as per ARR for FY 2014-15 is 5895.11 crore, which includes 

5493.14 crore as power purchase cost and 401.97 crore paid to PSTCL as 

transmission charges. The power purchase cost as per Audited Annual Accounts 

for FY 2010-11 is also 5895.11 crore, inclusive of transmission charges paid to 

PSTCL. 

The Commission observes that as per previous practice, requirement of power 

purchase at the time of review is taken based only on the energy balance as 

determined in the Tariff Order for the relevant year and approved accordingly.  

However, at the time of true up, the actual quantum of power purchased has been 

allowed since it has been purchased by the Board/PSPCL and supplied to the 

consumers of different categories. 

Regarding power purchase through traders and through UI, the Commission 

observed in the Tariff Order for FY 2010-11 as under: 

ñéé..the average rate of power purchased through traders as also the UI power 

purchase rate is increasing every year. Additional power purchased through 

traders or UI at high cost and supplied in increasing quantities to any category of 

consumers is not commercially viable. In these circumstances, the Successor 

Entity has little option but to undertake Demand Side Management practices and 

effect power purchases in a judicious manner. Keeping in mind the escalating 

cost of power purchase in each successive year, the Commission deems it 

necessary that such purchases be kept within the costs approved. Accordingly, 

the Commission decides that the cost of power purchase from traders/UI, if 

required, will be admissible only at an average rate of realization per unit of 

427.31 paise of 2010-11.  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          26 

   

The Successor Entity may, in case of purchases effected owing to emergent 

circumstances, approach the Commission for any relaxation when the costs 

of 2010-11 come up for review/true-upò.  

PSPCL in its ARR Petition for FY 2014-15 has shown power purchase of 3433.51 

MU [2492.71 MU through traders (short term) + 940.80 MU through UI] at an 

average rate of 555.18 paise per unit. The additional cost of 439.04 crore 

incurred by the Board/PSPCL for purchase of 3433.51 MU of short term power 

through traders/UI at the excessive rate of 127.87 (555.18-427.31) paise per unit 

is disallowed.   

On a query from the Commission, PSPCL in its letter no. 2946 dated 31.12.2013 

has intimated the details of interest paid on delayed payments to UI account from 

FY 2010-11 to FY 2012-13. The Commission notes that PSPCL has paid 24.09 

crore interest on delayed payments to UI account in FY 2010-11. The 

Commission disallows the same.  

Accordingly, the Commission approves cost of 5030.01 (5493.14ï439.04 

ï24.09) crore for net power purchase of 14668 MU (gross power purchase of 

15428 MU).  

2.9 Incentive on account of lower T&D losses  

As discussed in para 2.6.2, the Board/PSPCL has over-achieved the T&D loss 

level vis-a-vis the target approved by the Commission. As per the PSERC Tariff 

Regulations, the entire gain on account of overachievement of T&D losses vis-a-

vis the target set by the Commission is to be retained by the licensee. As brought 

out in the afore-mentioned para, T&D loss level lower than that approved by the 

Commission has resulted in decrease in power purchase to the extent of 433 MU 

(net), the pro-rata cost of which based on power purchase cost approved in para 

2.8.2, works out to 148.49 (5030.01x433/ 14668) crore. 

The Commission, therefore, allows incentive to the extent of 148.49 crore 

on account of lower T&D losses. 

The effect of this is reflected at Sr. No. 14 of Table 2.16. 

2.10 Disincentive on account of lower thermal generation 

The Commission has noted that there is lower thermal generation to the extent of 

1713 MU gross (1512 MU net) and consequent increase in power purchase as 

discussed in para 2.4.1. The station wise decrease in gross generation compared 

to the generation approved in the Tariff Order for FY 2010-11 is 734 (2509-1775) 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          27 

   

MU for GNDTP, 536 (10254-9718) MU for GGSSTP and 443 (7276-6833) MU for 

GHTP. The Commission further notes that for GNDTP Units I & II, there is less 

generation of 188 (1534-1346) MU and for GNDTP Units III & IV, there is less 

generation of 546 (975-429) MU.  

The net saving in fuel cost for different stations corresponding to this variation in 

generation based on cost now approved works out to 336.48 crore as given in 

Table 2.9.  

Table 2.9: Saving in Fuel Cost due to lower Generation during FY 2010-11 

Sr. 
No. 

Station 

Now Approved by the 
Commission 

Increase/Decrease in fuel 
cost due to less generation 

Generation 
(MU) 

Fuel Cost 
( crore) 

Increase/ 
Decrease in 
Generation 

(+)/(-) 
(MU) 

Increase/ 
Decrease in 
Fuel Cost 

(+)/(-)  
( crore) 

1a. GNDTP Unit I &II 1346 273.29 (-)  188 (-) 38.17 

1b. GNDTP Unit III &IV 429 95.55 (-)  546 (-)  121.61 

2. GGSSTP 9718 1808.12 (-)  536 (-)    99.73 

3. GHTP 6833 1187.28      (-) 443 (-)       76.97 

4. Total   (-)  1713 (-) 336.48 

The increase in power purchase on account of lower generation is 1512 MU net. 

The cost of 1512 MU (net) based on power purchase cost approved as per para 

2.8 works out to 518.50 crore (5030.01x1512/14668). Accordingly, the net 

increase in power purchase cost is 182.02 (518.50-336.48) crore.  

The Commission therefore determines an amount of 182.02 crore as 

disincentive on account of lower thermal generation.  

The effect of this is reflected at Sr. No. 15 of Table 2.16.  

2.11 Employee Cost 

2.11.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2010-11, the Board claimed employee cost of 

3,566.57 crore inclusive of 525.00 crore as arrears of pay revision for FY 2010-

11, against which the Commission approved a sum of 2,989.83 crore in the 

Tariff Order for FY 2010-11. The approved employee cost segregated for 

generation and distribution business of PSPCL in the Tariff Order for FY 2010-11 

was 2,737.19 crore.  

2.11.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2011-12, PSPCL revised the claim of employee cost to 

3487.71 crore (net of capitalization of 120.00 crore) for generation and 

distribution business of PSPCL for FY 2010-11. This was revised to 3193.67 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          28 

   

crore during process of tariff determination by PSPCL. The Commission approved 

employee cost of 2482.37 crore in the review of FY 2010-11. 

2.11.3 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has revised the claim of employee 

cost to 3181.39 crore, net of capitalization of 115.06 crore for FY 2010-11, 

based on Audited Annual Accounts of the Board/PSPCL. This includes employee 

cost of 191.21 crore for the period 01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010 and 2990.18 crore 

for the period 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011. The claim is also inclusive of 1117.71 

(329.69+788.02) crore on account of terminal benefits and 79.91 crore as BBMB 

share. The Commission observes that as per Audit Note annexed to Audited 

Annual Accounts for the period 01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010, employee cost has 

been understated by 2.77 crore. Thus the total employee cost of the erstwhile 

Board and PSPCL for FY 2010-11 works out to 3184.16 crore (net). 

2.11.4 The Commission notes that some steps have been initiated by the utility to limit 

and reduce the employee cost besides reducing T&D losses. However, the utility 

has a long way to go to achieve the benefits of such initiatives. PSERC vide 

notification dated 17.09.2012 has amended Regulation 28(2)(a) of PSERC 

(Terms and Condition for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005 and as per 

amended Regulation óO&M expenses as approved by the Commission for the 

year 2011-12 (True-up) shall be considered as base O&M expenses for 

determination of O&M expenses for subsequent yearsô. As regulations do not 

provide for change in base O&M expenses (which includes employee cost) for FY 

2010-11 hence its impact is being considered w.e.f. FY 2011-12 as discussed at 

length in para 3.11 of this Tariff Order. The Commission, in line with earlier 

observations in this respect, is unable to accept the revised estimates of 

employee cost and considers it appropriate to determine such cost as per its 

Regulations.       

2.11.5 The provisions of Regulation 28(3) of PSERC (Terms and Conditions for 

Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005 provide for determination of employee 

cost as under: 

¶ Terminal benefits including BBMB share on actual basis. 

¶ Increase in other employee expenses limited to average increase in 

Wholesale Price Index. 

¶ Exceptional increase in employee cost on account of pay revision etc. to be 

considered separately by the Commission. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          29 

   

2.11.6 In the ARR Petition, PSPCL has claimed net employee cost of 3181.39 crore for 

FY 2010-11 inclusive of terminal benefits of 1117.71 (329.69+788.02) crore and 

BBMB share of 79.91 crore. PSPCLós claim of 788.02 crore includes 95.29 

crore towards óAny other expenseô under the head pension payments. With 

reference to a query from the Commission, PSPCL has informed that figures of 

LTA/LTC and staff welfare expenses shown under this sub head may be 

considered as óOther Employee Costô. Accordingly, the amount of 38.06 crore 

( 0.74 crore towards Leave Travel Assistance, 4.88 crore of Leave Travel 

Concession and 32.44 crore towards Staff Welfare expenses), which are not in 

the nature of pension payments, is not being considered as terminal benefits. 

Also, figure of terminal benefits has been revised from 329.69 crore to 329.76 

crore vide letter No. Spl. 1/Camp Chandigarh dated 03.01.2014. As such, amount 

of Terminal benefits work out to 1079.72 (329.76+788.02-38.06) crore. 

Accordingly, terminal benefits of 1079.72 crore are allowed on actual basis. 

PSPCL has also clarified that an adjustment of 77.09 crore pertaining to 

employee cost of BBMB has wrongly been omitted. Further PSPCL vide letter No. 

Spl. 1/Camp Chandigarh dated 03.01.2014 has revised the share of expenditure 

of PSPCL in the total expenditure of BBMB to 157.00 crore by reducing the 

claim under basic pay from 1303.53 crore to 1226.44 crore and the claim of 

other employee cost is reduced to 1944.67 crore against the original claim of 

1983.77 crore. As BBMB share of expenditure is allowable on actual basis, the 

Commission approves 157.00 crore as BBMB share of expenditure. 

2.11.7 As per Regulations, increase in other employee cost is to be limited to average 

Wholesale Price Index (WPI). The allowable other employee cost of the Board for 

FY 2009-10 is 1,375.93 crore. For approving the other employee expenses of 

PSPCL for FY 2010-11, the Commission had bifurcated the allowable other 

employee expenses of the erstwhile Board in proportion to the average number of 

employees of PSPCL and PSTCL in para No 3.10.4 of Tariff Order of PSPCL for 

FY 2011-12. Thus the other employee cost of PSPCL for FY 2009-10 was 

ascertained as 1,283.88 crore which is adopted as the base for determining 

employee cost for the subsequent year. The percent increase in Wholesale Price 

Index (WPI) for 2010-11 is ascertained as 9.56%. Applying the WPI increase of 

9.56% for FY 2010-11, the other employee cost of PSPCL works out to 

1,406.62 crore. Thus, Commission approves employee cost on account of 

terminal benefits, share of BBMB expenditure and óother employee costô at 

2643.34 (1079.72+157.00+1406.62) crore. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          30 

   

2.11.8 Regulation 28(8)(b) of Tariff Regulations also provides for consideration of any 

exceptional increase such as pay revision. The Commission observes that 

PSPCL has not claimed any amount on account of Pay revision arrears 

separately for FY 2010-11. However, PSPCL (consequent upon implementation 

of the Pay Commission report) has paid revised salary to its employees with 

effect from November, 2009 onwards. In reply to a query, PSPCL vide letter 

2902/CC/DTR/Dy.CAO/241 dated 04.12.2013 informed the impact of revision of 

pay scales for FY 2010-11 as 299.64 crore. In reply to a further query, PSPCL 

vide letter No 9/A&R/A-44 dated 16.01.2014 has supplied the basis of 

calculations of impact of pay revision for FY 2010-11. Based on the revised data 

furnished by PSPCL, impact of pay revision for FY 2010-11 works out as 279.16 

crore. 

Keeping in view the order of Honôble APTEL in appeal No. 7, 46 & 122 of 2011  

and decision of the Commission dated 07.01.2013 in  Petition No. 57/2012(Suo-

motu), an amount of 279.16 crore is allowed to PSPCL for FY 2010-11 on 

account of impact of pay revision.  

Thus, the Commission approves a total employee cost of 2,922.50 

(2643.34+279.16) crore to PSPCL for FY 2010-11. 

2.12 Repair & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses  

2.12.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2010-11, the Board projected R&M expenses at 

429.24 crore against which, the Commission approved 373.24 crore. The 

approved R&M expenses segregated for generation and distribution business of 

PSPCL in the Tariff Order for FY 2010-11 were 332.22 crore.  

2.12.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2011-12, PSPCL revised R&M expenses to 362.12 

crore, net of capitalisation of 0.44 crore and inclusive of prior period expenses of 

1.85 crore against which the Commission approved 360.28 crore as R&M 

expenses for FY 2010-11.  

2.12.3 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed an amount of 396.75 

crore (net of capitalization of 1.31 crore) including 30.68 crore as other 

operating expenses such as cost of water, lubricants, consumables stores and 

water supplies which do not form part of fuel cost (as discussed in para 2.7 of this 

tariff order) and 10.00 crore paid to GoP as 3% maintenance charges on 

account of generation from Ranjit Sagar Dam (RSD), as per the Audited Annual 

Accounts for FY 2010-11. The R&M expenses include an amount of 24.44 crore 

for the period 01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010 and 372.31 crore for the period 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          31 

   

16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011. By excluding 10.00 crore paid to GoP as 3% 

maintenance charges on account of generation from RSDP, net R&M expenses 

work out to 386.75 crore. The Commission also observes that as per Audit Note 

annexed to Audited Annual Accounts for the period 01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010, 

R&M expenses have been overstated by 0.76 crore due to meters issued for 

new connections wrongly charged to óRepair and Maintenanceô instead of 

capitalization. Thus the R&M expenses of the erstwhile Board and PSPCL for FY 

2010-11 work out to 385.99 (386.75-0.76) crore.  

2.12.4 Regulation 28 (4) (a) of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2005 provides for 

adjusting base O&M expenses in proportion to increase in Whole Sale Price 

Index (all Commodities) to determine O&M expenses for subsequent years. The 

WPI for FY 2010-11 is determined at 9.56% which is adopted for purposes of 

calculation of allowable R&M expenses. 

2.12.5 The base R&M expense for FY 2010-11 for Generation and Distribution business 

is 372.84 crore. Applying the increase in WPI of 9.56% for FY 2010-11, the 

allowable R&M expenses for FY 2010-11 work out to 408.48 crore for 

Generation and Distribution business.  

PSPCL has capitalised assets worth 1604.01 ( 808.25 during the period 

01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010 and 795.76 during the period 16.04.2010 to 

31.03.2011) crore during FY 2010-11. The dates of commissioning of assets 

amounting to 1604.01 crore are neither available in the Audited Annual Accounts 

nor in the ARR Petition of the PSPCL. Therefore, R&M expenses for these assets 

added during the year are being considered assuming that these assets remained 

in service of the PSEB/PSPCL for 7.5 days (for PSEB from 01.04.2010 to 

15.04.2010) and for 175 days (for PSPCL from 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011) on an 

average during FY 2010-11. The R&M expenses work out to 16.79 

(408.48x15/365) crore for the period 01.04.2010 to 15.04.2010 and 391.69 

(408.48x350/365) crore for the period 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011. The average 

percentage rate of R&M expenses of 16.79 crore for assets of 20446.25 crore 

as on 01.04.2010 work out to be 0.08% (16.79/20446.25x100). By applying the 

average rate of 0.08% on addition of assets of 808.25 crore for 7.5 days for the 

period 01.04.2010 to 15.04.2010, the allowable R&M expenses for the fixed 

assets added during the period 01.04.2010 to 15.04.2010 work out to 0.01 crore. 

The average percentage rate of R&M expenses of 391.69 crore for assets of 

37638.21 crore as on 16.04.2010 (as per transfer scheme dated 24.12.2012) 

work out to 1.04% (391.69/37638.21x100). By applying the average rate of 1.04% 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          32 

   

on addition of assets of 795.76 crore for the period 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011, 

the allowable R&M expenses for the fixed assets added during the period 

16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011 work out to 3.97 crore. Thus, allowable R&M 

expenses for FY 2010-11 work out to 412.46 (408.48+0.01+3.97) crore as 

against claim of PSPCL of R&M expenses of 385.99 crore.  

2.12.6 Section 61 of Electricity Act, 2003 states that the appropriate Commission shall, 

subject to the provisions of this Act, specify the terms and conditions for the 

determination of tariff and in doing so shall be guided by ósafeguarding of 

consumersô interest and at the same time, recovery of the cost of electricity in a 

reasonable mannerô.  

Moreover Honôble APTEL in case of NTPC Limited v/s CERC & Others 2010 ELR 

(APTEL) 833 admitted that consumers interest should be safeguarded and Tariff 

should be so determined that it is cheapest at the consumers end.  

2.12.7 Regulations are thus to be framed/interpreted by State Commission in such a way 

that purpose of the Electricity Act, 2003 is not forfeited. Section 61(d), as 

discussed above, lays down that the Commission shall safeguard consumersô 

interest & at the same time ensures recovery of cost of electricity in a reasonable 

manner meaning thereby that expenses incurred should be limited to the extent of 

its reasonableness.  

In the light of the aforementioned provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 and 

judgment of the APTEL, the Commission approves R&M expenses of 385.99 

crore for FY 2010-11 to PSPCL for Generation and Distribution business on 

actual basis. 

2.13 Administrative and General (A&G) Expenses 

2.13.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2010-11, the Board projected A&G expenses at 79.75 

crore, which were approved by the Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 2010-

11. The approved A&G expenses segregated for generation and distribution 

business of PSPCL in the Tariff Order for FY 2010-11 were 65.27 crore.  

2.13.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2011-12, PSPCL revised the A&G expenses for FY 

2010-11 at 81.92 crore, net of capitalisation of 16.93 crore including prior 

period expenses of 1.23 crore against which the Commission approved 79.80 

crore as A&G expenses for FY 2010-11. In the Tariff Petition for FY 2014-15, 

PSPCL has claimed an amount of 84.44 crore (net of capitalization of 19.27 

crore) as per the Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2010-11. This includes A&G 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          33 

   

expenses of 6.09 crore for the period 01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010 and of 78.35 

crore for the period 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011.  

2.13.3 Regulation 28 (4) (a) of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2005 provides for 

adjusting base O&M expenses in proportion to increase in Whole Sale Price 

Index (all Commodities) to determine O&M expenses for subsequent years. The 

WPI for FY 2010-11 is determined at 9.56% which is adopted for purposes of 

calculation of allowable A&G expenses. 

2.13.4 The base A&G expenses for FY 2010-11 for Generation and Distribution business 

is worked out by the Commission as 85.74 crore. Applying the increase in WPI 

of 9.56% for FY 2010-11, the allowable A&G expenses work out to 93.94 crore 

for Generation and Distribution business for FY 2010-11.  

2.13.5 PSPCL has capitalised assets worth 1604.01 ( 808.25 during the period 

01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010 and 795.76 during the period 16.04.2010 to 

31.03.2011) crore during FY 2010-11. The dates of commissioning of assets 

amounting to 1604.01 crore are neither available in the Audited Annual Accounts 

nor in the ARR Petition of the PSPCL. Therefore, A&G expenses for these assets 

added during the year are being considered assuming that these assets remained 

in service of the PSEB/PSPCL for 7.5 days (for PSEB from 01.04.2010 to 

15.04.2010) and for 175 days (for PSPCL from 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011) on an 

average during FY 2010-11. The A&G expenses work out to 3.86 

(93.94x15/365) crore for the period 01.04.2010 to 15.04.2010 and 90.08 

(93.94x350/365) crore for the period 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011. The average 

percentage rate of A&G expenses of 3.86 crore for assets of 20446.25 crore as 

on 01.04.2010 work out to be 0.02% (3.86/20446.25x100). By applying the 

average rate of 0.02% on addition of assets of 808.25 crore for 7.5 days for the 

period 01.04.2010 to 15.04.2010, the allowable A&G expenses for the fixed 

assets added during the period 01.04.2010 to 15.04.2010 work out to 0.00 crore. 

The average percentage rate of A&G expenses of 90.08 crore for assets of 

37638.21 crore as on 16.04.2010 (as per transfer scheme dated 24.12.2012) 

work out to 0.24% (90.08/37638.21x100). By applying the average rate of 0.24% 

on addition of assets of 795.76 crore for the period 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011, 

the allowable A&G expenses for the fixed assets added during the period 

16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011 works out to 0.92 crore. Thus, allowable A&G 

expenses for FY 2010-11 work out to 94.86 (93.94+0.00+0.92) crore as against 

claim of PSPCL of A&G expenses of 84.44 crore.  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          34 

   

In the light of the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 and judgment of the 

APTEL as discussed in para 2.12.6 and para 2.12.7 of this Tariff Order, the 

Commission approves A&G expenses of 84.44 crore for FY 2010-11 to 

PSPCL for Generation and Distribution business on actual basis. 

2.14 Depreciation Charges  

2.14.1 The Board projected depreciation charges at 952.44 crore in the ARR Petition 

for FY 2010-11, against which the Commission approved depreciation charges of 

863.68 crore in the Tariff Order for FY 2010-11. The approved depreciation 

charges segregated for generation and distribution business of PSPCL, in the 

Tariff Order for FY 2010-11, was 740.61 crore.  

2.14.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2011-12, PSPCL had revised the estimates of 

depreciation charges to 802.27 crore for FY 2010-11 for assets valued at 

18,329.39 crore as on 1st April, 2010. The Commission approved depreciation 

charges of 801.45 crore for FY 2010-11 in Tariff Order for FY 2011-12.  

2.14.3 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed depreciation charges of 

727.25 crore on the basis of Audited Annual Accounts of which 45.31 crore 

relate to the period 01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010 and balance of 681.94 crore relate 

to period 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011.  

PSPCL also provided a sub-head-wise breakup of assets and depreciation for the 

period from 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011. A perusal and analysis of this information 

showed certain anomalies such as negative balances and depreciation charged in 

excess of 90% of original cost of assets. PSERC vide memo no. 

PSERC/Tariff/6851-53 dated 23.10.2013, advised PSPCL to clarify the 

aforementioned anomalies. PSPCL vide memo no. 18/CC/DTR-241 dated 

08.01.2014 has intimated as under:  

ñThe misclassification of depreciation of 1032.00 crore against 897.05 

crore which was on account of parking of depreciation mainly under Group 

Head 12.200, 12.400, 12.500, 12.600 and 12.710 has now been set right 

by charging the amount to the proper heads of account.ò  

2.14.4 The statements of details of Fixed Assets and its depreciation provided by PSPCL 

was discussed in various meetings with officers of PSPCL. The PSPCL prepared 

a revised statement of assets/depreciation claimed on assets for the purpose of 

determination of Tariff and furnished necessary evidence in the form of Journal 

Vouchers. An examination of the submission clearly indicates that PSPCL has 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          35 

   

been unable to explain misclassification amounting to 35.12 crore. 

2.14.5 Regulation 27 (1) (d) of PSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of tariff) 

Regulations, 2005 provides:  

ñDepreciation for generation and Transmission assets shall be calculated 

annually as per straight-line method over the useful life of the asset at the 

rate of depreciation specified by the Central Electricity Regulatory 

Commission from time to time.  

Provided that the total depreciation during the life of the asset shall not 

exceed 90% of the original cost.  

Depreciation for distribution and other assets not covered by CERC shall 

be as per Government of India norms of 1994 as may be revised by the 

Commission from time to timeò.   

2.14.6 The Commission as per past practice allows 45.31 crore (after capitalization of 

0.04 crore) as depreciation provided by PSEB for the period 1/4/2010 to 

16.04.2010 based on the Audited Annual Accounts.  

However, for the period 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011, from the information provided 

by PSPCL, the Commission determines excess claim of depreciation of 35.12 

crore i.e. more than 90% of the original cost of assets as on 16.04.2010. The 

Commission accordingly disallows 35.12 crore from the claim of depreciation. 

On further analysis, the Commission observes that the depreciation on the assets 

which have already been over charged has also been claimed by the petitioner. It 

has also been observed that in some asset sub-heads PSPCLôs claim of 

depreciation is not in line with the rates specified by CERC. The Commission has 

reworked the depreciation for the period 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011 on the basis of 

sub head wise details of assets provided by PSPCL, which works out to 651.09 

crore.  

Accordingly, the Commission approves 661.28 (651.09+45.31-35.12) crore 

as depreciation charges for PSPCL for FY 2010-11. 

2.15 Interest and Finance Charges 

2.15.1 The Board claimed Interest and Finance charges of 1923.01 crore for FY 2010-

11 in the ARR and Tariff Petition for FY 2010-11, against which the Commission 

approved an amount of 972.57 crore in the Tariff Order for FY 2010-11. The 

approved interest and finance charges segregated for generation and distribution 

business of PSPCL in the Tariff Order for FY 2010-11 were 862.18 crore. The 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          36 

   

Commission approved net Interest and Finance charges of 1086.34 crore for FY 

2010-11 in the Tariff Order for FY 2011-12. 

2.15.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed Interest and Finance 

charges of 1664.69 crore for FY 2010-11 as per Audited Annual Accounts as 

detailed in Table 2.10. 

Table 2.10 Interest & Finance Charges claimed by PSPCL ï FY 2010-11 

                  (  crore)  

Sr. 
No. 

Description 
Interest as depicted in 

ARR Petition 

I II III 

1.  Interest on Institutional Loans 796.77 

2.  Interest on GPF  144.69  

3.  Interest to Consumers  88.31 

4.  Sub-Total(1 to 3)  1029.77  

5.  Interest on WCL  772.38  

6.  Finance Charges for Loans  52.44  

7.  Total (4+5+6)  1854.59  

8.  Less: Capitalisation   189.90  

9.  Net Interest and Finance Charges (7-8)  1664.69 

The Interest & Finance charges allowable to PSPCL are discussed in the ensuing 

paragraphs. 

2.15.3 Investment Plan 

 The Commission, in its Tariff Order for FY 2010-11, approved an Investment Plan 

of 2500.00 crore for the composite Board. In the ARR Petition for FY 2011-12, 

PSPCL submitted a revised investment plan of 2595.07 crore for FY 2010-11 

against which the Commission approved an investment plan of 700.00 crore for 

FY 2010-11 on the basis of capital expenditure actually incurred upto Jan, 2011.  

 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has submitted the investment plan for 

FY 2010-11 as 1911.95 based on Audited Annual Accounts. The Commission 

notes that the Audited Annual Accounts exhibit a receipt of subsidies of 0.37 

crore towards cost of capital assets. Besides, PSPCL has also received 

consumer contribution amounting to 164.02 crore during FY 2010-11. Thus, the 

PSPCLôs actual capital loan requirement is reduced to 1747.56 ( 1911.95-

164.02- 0.37) crore. However, PSPCL has claimed 1590.88 crore as loan 

(other than WCL, GP Fund and GoP loans) in the ARR & Tariff Petition for FY 

2014-15 based on Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2010-11. Accordingly, the 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          37 

   

Commission shall consider the actual loan of 1590.88 crore for purposes of 

calculation of allowable interest.  

2.15.4 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, interest on institutional loans availed by the 

PSPCL for FY 2010-11 is depicted as 796.77 crore out of which 17.12 crore 

relates to R-APDRP schemes. The Commission observes that the loan 

amounting to 81.85 crore of R-APDRP-Part A scheme are to be converted into 

grants once the establishment of required system is achieved and verified by an 

independent agency appointed by the Ministry of Power. The Commission further 

observes that no interest in respect of R-APDRPï Part A scheme is being paid by 

PSPCL while interest liability is being provisioned in the books of PSPCL. The 

Commission, therefore, decides to disallow the principle amount of loan and 

interest thereon for the purpose of determination of Tariff. Accordingly, the 

opening balance of loans of 6949.96 crore is revised to 6868.11 crore after 

reducing an amount of 81.85 crore on account of R-APDRP- Part A loan. Thus, 

the interest on allowable loans (other than WCL, GP Fund and GoP loans) is 

determined as 787.46 crore as in Table 2.11. 

Table 2.11: Interest on Loans (Other than WCL, GP Fund  
and GoP Loans) 

  ( crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Loans as 
on April 
1, 2010 

Receipt 
of Loans 
during  

FY 2010-
11 

Repay-
ment of 
Loans 
during  

FY 
2010-11 

Loan 
transfer to 
PSTCL as 
per FRP 

Loans as 
on 

March 
31, 2011 

Amount 
of 

Interest 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII 

1. As per data furnished 
in ARR Petition (other 
than WCL and GoP 
Loans) 

6949.96 1590.88 587.77 887.06 7066.01 796.77 

2. Approved by the 
Commission (other 
than WCL ,GP Fund 
and GoP Loans) 

6868.11 1590.88 587.77 887.06 6984.16 787.46 

2.15.5 Interest on GoP Loans  

In the Tariff Order for FY 2010-11, the Commission approved interest expenses of 

68.65 crore on GoP loan of 520.09 crore payable by the Board/PSPCL. GoP 

vide letter dated 15.04.2010 informed that the loan of 520.07 crore has been 

adjusted by the GoP against unpaid subsidy.  

In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has not claimed any interest on GoP 

loan stating that there was no outstanding State Govt. Loan as on April 16, 2010 

and no fresh loan from State Govt. has been received during the year 2010-11. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          38 

   

As such interest on this account is considered as NIL. 

2.15.6 Interest on G.P. Fund  

PSPCL has claimed interest of 144.69 crore on GP Fund accumulations based 

on Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2010-11. The interest of 144.69 crore on 

GP Fund, being statutory payment, is allowed as claimed by PSPCL. 

2.15.7 Interest on loans taken to replace re-called GoP Loans  

The interest on loans of 3022.10 crore raised to replace re-called GoP loans is 

allowed at weighted average rate of 8.55% per annum for short term loans. Thus, 

interest of 258.38 crore is approved on this account.  

2.15.8 Finance Charges 

In its Tariff Order for FY 2010-11, the Commission allowed finance charges of 

6.63 crore applying a rate of 0.31% on the total borrowing requirement of 

2137.35 crore. In the ARR & Tariff Petition for FY 2011-12, PSPCL had claimed 

Finance charges of 20.00 crore for fresh borrowings of 2595.07 crore. The 

Commission had approved finance charges of 4.51 crore for FY 2010-11 on net 

loan requirement of 585.11 crore.  

 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed 52.44 crore as finance 

charges including 49.00 crore as guarantee fees during FY 2010-11 as per 

Audited Annual Accounts which works out to 3.30 % of actual loans of 1590.88 

crore. Since, allowable capital loans approved by the Commission is also 

1590.88 crore, the allowable Finance charges come to 52.44 crore. 

Accordingly, Finance charges of 52.44 crore are approved for FY 2010-11.  

2.15.9 Interest on Consumer Security Deposits 

In the Tariff Order of FY 2010-11, interest on consumer deposits was not allowed 

for FY 2010-11 as the same was payable after 31.03.11. In the Tariff Order of FY 

2011-12, PSPCL had claimed 176.64 crore towards interest on consumer 

security for FY 2010-11, against which the Commission allowed 82.06 crore on 

this account. 

In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed 88.31 crore as interest 

on consumer security deposits as per Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2010-11. 

The Commission allows the interest of 88.31 crore on Consumer Security 

Deposits based on Audited Annual Accounts of FY 2010-11.  

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          39 

   

2.15.10 Capitalization of Interest and Finance Charges 

The Commission had capitalized interest and finance charges of 45.76 crore for 

FY 2010-11 in the ratio of net works in progress to total capital expenditure in 

Tariff Order of FY 2011-12. 

In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed capitalization of interest 

and finance charges of 189.90 crore based on Audited Annual Accounts for FY 

2010-11. The Commission, as per past practice, capitalizes the interest excluding 

interest on working capital, as per Audited Annual Accounts.  

Accordingly, the Commission approves capitalization of interest of 189.90 

crore for FY 2010-11 based on the Audited Annual Accounts. 

2.15.11 Interest on Working Capital 

In the Tariff Order for FY 2010-11, the Commission approved working capital of 

1679.56 crore with interest cost of 205.75 crore. In the Tariff Order for FY 

2011-12, the Commission approved revised working capital of 1696.64 crore 

with interest cost of 199.36 crore. 

The working capital requirement as per Regulations work out to 1771.57 crore 

and interest thereon comes to 208.16 crore by applying State Bank of India 

advance rate of interest as on 01.04.2010 @11.75%. The details of working 

capital requirement as per Regulation 30 and allowable interest thereon are 

depicted in Table 2.12. 

Table 2.12: Interest on Working Capital Requirement - FY 2010-11 

             ( crore) 

Sr. No Particulars 
Approved by the 

Commission 

I II III 

1. Two months Fuel Cost 560.71 

2. One month Power Purchase Cost 419.17 

3. One month Employee Cost 243.54 

5. One month R&M Cost 32.17 

4. One month A&G Cost 7.04 

6. Maintenance Spare @15% of O&M expense 508.94 

7. Total Working Capital Required 1771.57 

8. State Bank of India advance rate of interest               11.75 % 

9. Interest on Working Capital Loan 208.16 

Accordingly, the Commission approves interest of 208.16 crore on working 

capital requirement for FY 2010-11. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          40 

   

2.15.12  Diversion of Capital Funds 

In the Tariff Order of FY 2010-11, the Commission had re-determined the 

diversion of capital funds for revenue purposes at 2458.56 crore based on the 

Boardôs Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2009-10. Of this amount, 1821.21 crore 

was treated as the net diversion carrying interest bearing liability. Interest 

@13.20% (being average rate of interest on GoP loans in FY 2009-10) on 

diverted funds of 1821.21 crore worked out to 240.40 crore for FY 2010-11 and 

was disallowed from the interest cost for FY 2010-11. The share of PSPCL out of 

240.40 crore worked out to 215.63 crore based on the ratio of fixed assets of 

PSPCL and PSTCL as on April 01, 2010. In Tariff Order of FY 2011-12, the 

Commission retained its decision to disallow interest of 89.70 crore of PSPCL 

based on the ratio of disallowance in FY 2009-10. Balance disallowance of 

125.93 crore was made to the account of GoP.  

The Commission has re-determined the diversion of capital funds for revenue 

purposes at 1677.49 crore for the period 01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010, based on 

the Boardôs Audited Annual Accounts as given in Table 2.13. Applying a rate 

13.50% (being average rate of Interest of GoP) interest on diverted funds of 

1677.49 crore for 15 days works out to 9.31 crore. This amount is not 

considered for the purpose of calculation of allowable interest. 

Table 2.13: Diversion of Capital Funds - FY 2010-11  
[01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010] 

 ( crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Amount 

I II III 

1. Net Fixed Assets 12328.52 

2. Capital Work in Progress 2021.34 * 

3. Inventory at Construction Stores 171.11 

4. Total 14520.97 

5. 
Less: Consumer Contribution, Grants & subsidy towards cost 
of capital asset 

3741.35 

6. Balance Capital Base (4-5) 10779.62 

7. Requirement of Loan + Equity 10779.62 

8. Average GoP Loan for the Financial Year 225.10 

9. Other Loans 7029.62 

10. Equity 2946.11 

11. RBI Bonds 637.34 

12. GPF Utilised by Board 1618.94 

13. Actual Loans + Equity (8+9+10+11+12) 12457.11 

14. Less: Capital Base 10779.62 

15. Amount Diverted 1677.49 

16. Interest @13.50% per annum (for 15 days) 9.31 
*This figure is worked out as 2021.34 (2226.22-204.88) crore after taking into account the Audit 
notes of FY 2009-10 i.e. assets of 204.88 crore related to Irrigation Department of Shahpur Kandi. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          41 

   

The Commission retains its decision to disallow interest of 3.88 crore of PSPCL 

based on the ratio of a similar disallowance in FY 2009-10. Balance disallowance of 

5.43 crore is to the account of GoP. 

The Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2010-11 (16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011) have also 

been received and have been examined and analyzed to re-determine diversion of 

capital funds for FY 2010-11. The Commission observes that there is no diversion of 

capital funds for revenue purposes by PSPCL for the period 16.04.2010 to 

31.03.2011.  

In the view of above, Interest and Finance charges for FY 2010-11 are allowed as per 

Table 2.14. 

Table 2.14: Interest and Finance Charges ï FY 2010-11 

                   ( crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 

Loans 
as on 
April 

01, 2010 

Receipt 
of Loans 

Repayment of 
Loans and 

transferred  to 
PSTCL 

Loans 
as on 
March 

31, 2011 

Interest 
Approved by 

the 
Commission 

I II III IV V VI VII 

1.  Approved by the 
Commission (Other than 
WCL and GoP Loans) 

6868.11 1590.88 587.77 
(repayment) 

+887.06 
(transferred to 

PSTCL) = 
1474.83 

6984.16 787.46 

2.  Interest on Loans taken to 
replace GoP loans of 
3022.10 crore      

258.38 

3.  Interest on GPF 
    

144.69 

4.  Total(1+2+3) 
    

1190.53 

5.  Add: Finance Charges 
    

52.44 

6.  Add: Interest on Consumer 
Security Deposits     

88.31 

7.  Gross Interest and Finance 
Charges (4+5+6)     

1331.28 

8.  Less: Capitalization 
    

189.90 

9.  Net Interest and Finance 
Charges (7-8)     

1141.38 

10.  Add: Interest on Working 
Capital     

208.16 

11.  Total Interest (9+10) 
    

1349.54 

12.  Less: Disallowance on 
account of diversion  
a) Board/PSPCL 3.88 

crore 
b) GoP 5.43 crore 

    9.31 

13.  Net Interest and Finance 
Charges (11-12) 

    1340.23 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          42 

   

Accordingly, the Commission approves net Interest and Finance charges of 

1340.23 crore for FY 2010-11. 

2.16 Return on Equity 

2.16.1 Erstwhile PSEB in its ARR for FY 2010-11 had claimed RoE @15.5% (pre-tax) to 

be grossed up to 23.48%, as per provisions of CERC (Terms and Conditions of 

Tariff) Regulations, 2009. However, the Commission had allowed the RoE of 

412.46 crore @14% to the Successor Entities. The approved RoE segregated 

for generation and distribution business of PSPCL in the Tariff Order for  

FY 2010-11 was 366.47 crore. 

2.16.2 In the ARR and Tariff Petition for FY 2011-12, PSPCL claimed the return on 

equity of 598.86 @15.5% (pre-tax) to be grossed up to 22.88% as provided in 

CERC Tariff Regulations, 2009 which was subsequently revised to 607.54 crore 

by PSPCL vide letter dated 02.02.2011. However, the Commission as in the past, 

allowed RoE of 366.47 crore on an equity of 2617.61 crore to PSPCL. 

2.16.3 In the ARR and Tariff Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed RoE of 

942.62 crore for FY 2010-11 at 15.5% on the equity capital of 6081.43 crore as 

per notification dated 24.12.2012 issued by the GoP vesting an equity capital of 

6081.43 crore in PSPCL. Consequent upon amendment of PSERC (Terms and 

Condition for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005 vide Notification dated 

17.09.2012 the utility is to be allowed RoE @15.5% on the equity employed in 

creation of assets. As per Order dated 18.10.2012 of Honôble APTEL in Appeal 

No. 7, 46 and 122 of 2011 against the Tariff Orders of PSEB/PSPCL for FY 2009-

10, 2010-11 and 2011-12, the Commission allowed RoE @15.5% to PSPCL for 

FY 2009-10. This is discussed in para 4.16 of the Tariff Order of PSPCL for FY 

2013-14.  

2.16.4 In accordance with the PSERC Tariff Regulations and order dated 18.10.2012 of 

Honôble APTEL in Appeal No. 7, 46 and 122 of 2011, the Commission decides 

that the Return on Equity of 15.5% be allowed on the actual equity employed in 

the creation of assets i.e. 6081.43 crore for the period 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011 

and on equity of 2946.11 crore for the period 01.04.2010 to 15.04.2010. 

Accordingly, RoE on equity @15.5% of 2946.11 crore for the period 01.04.2010 

to 15.04.2010 works out to 18.77 crore and RoE on equity of 6081.43 crore 

@15.5% for the period 16.04.2010 to 31.03.2011 works out to 903.88 crore. 

Thus, the total RoE for FY 2010-11 works out to 922.65 (18.77+903.88) crore. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          43 

   

 The Commission, thus, approves RoE of 922.65 crore to PSPCL for FY 

2010-11.  

2.17 Charges Payable to GoP on account of Power from Ranjit Sagar Dam (RSD) 

2.17.1 In the ARR Petition of FY 2011-12, PSPCL had claimed 10.99 crore as charges 

payable to GoP for its share of power from RSD, being 3% of revenue received 

by it from sale of power produced by RSD, as maintenance charges as well as 

charges for remaining capital works of RSD which would be deposited in the 

Punjab Treasury for FY 2010-11. The Commission had approved this claim of 

10.99 crore in the review.  

2.17.2 In the ARR Petition of FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed an amount of 10.00 

crore as maintenance charges payable to GoP for its share of power from RSD 

Accordingly, the Commission allows 10.00 crore on this account to PSPCL 

for FY 2010-11.  

2.18 Subsidy Payable by GoP  

2.18.1 As per the Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2010-11, total subsidy of 3341.34 

crore has been booked by the Board/PSPCL. However, GoP has paid subsidy of 

3375.55 crore during FY 2010-11 to PSPCL. The subsidy payable by GoP is 

now trued up as under: 

AP Consumption: The Commission has considered AP consumption at 9656 

MU on which revenue @320 paise per unit works out to 3089.92 crore. The 

consumers were not billed any amount on this account. Thus, 3098.54 crore 

(inclusive of meter rentals and service charges of 8.62 crore) were payable by 

GoP as AP subsidy. GoP vide its decision dated 22.01.2010 decided to charge 

50/BHP/Month from AP consumers. Thereafter, GoP vide its decision dated 

03.11.2010 discontinued charging the same from AP consumers. PSPCL has 

booked an amount of 419.52 crore during FY 2010-11 on account of revenue 

from AP Consumers on this account. Since 419.52 crore is the revenue which 

has accrued to PSPCL because of levy of such charges, the net subsidy 

payable by GoP on account of AP consumption works out to 2679.02 

(3098.54-419.52) crore. 

Scheduled Castes (SC) Domestic Supply (DS) Consumers: The Commission 

notes that as per the earlier decision of GoP, Scheduled Castes DS consumers 

with a connected load up-to 1,000 watts were to be given free power up to 200 

units per month. However, as per decision dated 22.01.2010 of GoP, subsidy was 

reduced to 100 units per month for this category of consumer. PSPCL has 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          44 

   

claimed subsidy of 246.11 crore besides meter rentals and service charges of 

14.07 crore on this account. Thus, 260.18 crore (inclusive of meter rentals 

and service charges of 14.07 crore) is computed by the Commission as 

subsidy on this account.  

Non-SC Below Poverty Line (BPL) DS Consumers: GoP had also decided to 

give free supply of power upto 200 units per month to Non-SC BPL DS 

consumers with connected load upto 1,000 watts. However, as per decision dated 

22.01.2010 of GoP, subsidy was reduced to 100 units per month for this category 

of consumers also. PSPCL has claimed subsidy of 9.10 crore inclusive of meter 

rentals and service charges of 0.66 crore on this account. Thus, 9.10 crore 

(inclusive of meter rentals and service charges of 0.66 crore) is computed 

by the Commission as subsidy on this account.  

2.18.2 Refund on account of rollback of tariff: Keeping in view the Cabinet decision 

dated 22.01.2010, PSPCL, in its ARR Petition for FY 2011-12, has claimed an 

amount of 333.85 crore, on account of refund due to rollback of tariff increase 

ordered by the Commission in the Tariff Order of FY 2009-10. The decision 

regarding refund on account of rollback of the tariff increase for the period from 1st 

April, 2009 to 8th September, 2009, was conveyed to the Commission in GoP 

letter dated 26.03.2010. This amount was to be refunded to consumers in six 

equated monthly installments starting from April, 2010. Thus, the amount of 

subsidy receivable from GoP on account of rollback of tariff is determined 

at 333.85 crore.  

2.18.3 Subsidy on account of waiver of bills of DS consumers of flood affected 

villages: PSPCL has claimed an amount of 1.63 crore as subsidy on account of 

waiver of bills of DS consumers of flood affected villages and this subsidy has 

also been booked in the Audited Annual Accounts  of PSPCL for FY 2010-11. 

PSPCL was asked to submit documentary evidence to substantiate its claim of 

subsidy on account of waiver of bills of DS consumers of flood affected villages. 

PSPCL vide memo no. 360/DTR/Dy.CAO/241/Vol-II dated 26.02.2014 has 

supplied only copies of letters written by PSPCL to GoP regarding grant of 

subsidy on account of waiver of bills of DS consumers of flood affected villages. 

However, no documentary evidence regarding sanction of government for the 

same has been made available by PSPCL. As such, no subsidy on account of 

waiver of bills of DS consumers of flood affected villages is allowed for  

FY 2010-11.  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          45 

   

Thus, subsidy of 3282.15 (2679.02+260.18+9.10+333.85) crore is now 

determined as payable by GoP to PSPCL for FY 2010-11, against subsidy of 

3375.55 crore already paid. 

2.19 Interest on Delayed Payment of Subsidy: The GoP has paid subsidy due to 

PSPCL in FY 2010-11 initially by adjusting a loan amount of 520.07 crore and 

ED of 269.78 crore and subsequently in staggered installments. The 

Commission observes that there has been delay in payment of subsidy to PSPCL 

in FY 2010-11. In accordance with past practice, the Commission, with a view to 

compensating PSPCL on this account, levies interest on the delayed payment of 

subsidy @8.55% (effective interest on working capital loans as per the ARR of 

PSPCL) which works out to 12.42 crore for FY 2010-11.  

Accordingly, the subsidy payable for FY 2010-11, inclusive of interest on 

delayed payment of subsidy, determined as payable by the GoP to PSPCL is 

3294.57 (3282.15 + 12.42) crore.  

However, total amount paid toward subsidy by GoP in FY 2010-11 is 3375.55 

crore. Accordingly there is an excess payment of 80.98 (3375.55-3294.57) crore 

on this account.  

The Commission in para 2.18.2 of Tariff Order FY 2011-12 had determined the 

excess subsidy payment of 193.55 crore upto FY 2009-10. Thus the total 

amount of subsidy paid in excess upto FY 2010-11 works out to 274.53 

(193.55+80.98) crore. This has been carried forward to para 9.4. 

Besides this, GoP is liable to pay an amount of 206.01 crore (as discussed in 

para 2.18.2 of Tariff Order for FY 2011-12) on account of non-refund of excess 

interest paid by PSPCL to GoP. Also as per para 2.15.12, the amount payable by 

GoP to PSPCL on account of share of disallowance for diversion of capital funds 

for revenue purposes has been worked out to 5.43 crore. Thus the total amount 

payable to PSPCL by GoP works out to 211.44 (206.01+5.43) crore. This is 

carried forward to para 9.4. 

2.20 Prior Period Expenses 

2.20.1 In its ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed prior period expenses of 

384.43 crore ( 20.87 crore as prior period income and 405.30 crore as prior 

period expenses) being payments pertaining to the previous years but made 

during FY 2010-11. This includes 305.17 crore ( 7.50 crore as prior period 

income and 312.67 crore as prior period expenses) pertaining to the period 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          46 

   

01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010 and 79.26 ( 13.37 crore as prior period income and 

92.63 crore as prior period expenses) crore for the period 16.04.2010 to 

31.03.2011.  

2.20.2 Prior period income includes sale of power of (-) 16.90 crore, interest income of 

0.27 crore, excess provision for depreciation of 1.75 crore, excess provision for 

interest and finance charges of 2.83 crore, other excess provision of 13.52 

crore and other income of 19.40 crore.  

2.20.3 Prior period expenses include purchase of power of 358.01 crore, fuel related 

losses and expenses of 3.70 crore, operating expenses of 2.53 crore, 

employee costs of 8.09 crore, depreciation un-provided in previous years of 

27.72 crore, interest and finance charges of 3.56 crore, Administrative 

expenses of 1.46 crore and freight and other purchase related expenses of 

0.23 crore.  

2.20.4 As regards sale of power amounting to (-) 16.90 crore is concerned, PSPCL has 

supplied the division wise detail of amount booked under this head but the period 

to which this income pertains has not been indicated. As such, Commission finds 

no merit in the claim of PSPCL and no amount is allowed on this account as prior 

period income. 

2.20.5 As regards óother excess provisionô of 13.52 crore and óother incomeô of 19.40 

crore is concerned, PSPCL has not provided any details. As Commission is 

allowing óother incomeô as per the Audited Annual Accounts of PSPCL, it decides 

to treat óother excess provisionô of 13.52 crore and óother incomeô of 19.40 crore 

as prior period income. Thus, total receipts on account of prior period work out to 

32.92 (13.52+19.40) crore which the Commission approves as prior period 

income.  

2.20.6 As regards interest income for prior period of 0.27 crore, excess provision for 

interest and finance charges of 2.83 crore and interest and finance charges of 

3.56 crore is concerned, the Commission is of the view that it has been allowing 

interest and finance charges based on the investment plan approved by the 

Commission. Further, PSPCL has not submitted any detail regarding interest 

income/expenses and the period to which these pertain. As such, Commission 

finds no merit in the claim of PSPCL and no amount is allowed on this account as 

prior period income. 

2.20.7 As regard excess provision of depreciation of 1.75 crore and depreciation un-

provided in previous years of 27.72 crore is concerned, the Commission is of the 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          47 

   

view that it has allowed depreciation on the sub-head wise assets and also 

disallowed the depreciation provided in excess of 90% of original cost of assets. 

Further, PSPCL has not submitted any detail regarding excess provision for 

depreciation and depreciation un-provided for previous years and the period to 

which this depreciation pertains. As such, Commission finds no merit in the claim 

of PSPCL and no amount is allowed on this account. 

2.20.8 As regard purchase of power amounting to 358.01 crore is concerned, PSPCL 

has provided the year wise & plant wise detail of expenses booked under prior 

period and stated that the amount booked relates to bills received during FY 

2010-11, but pertains to the period prior to FY 2010-11 due to issuance of CERC 

order 2004-09 and 2009-14. Considering the detail, the Commission allows an 

amount of 358.01 crore under the head prior period expenses relating to 

purchase of power.  

2.20.9 As regards fuel related losses and expenses amounting to 3.70 crore is 

concerned, these expenses are disallowed as the Commission has allowed the 

fuel cost for the preceding years on normative basis. 

2.20.10 As regards employee cost amounting to 8.09 crore is concerned, PSPCL has 

not intimated the period to which the expenses on account of employee cost 

pertain. These expenses are disallowed assuming that these expenses pertain to 

the period during which the employee cost of the Board remained capped.  

2.20.11 As regard operating expenses of 2.53 crore, Administrative Expenses of 1.46 

crore and freight and other purchase related expenses amounting to 0.23 crore 

booked under prior period expenses is concerned, PSPCL has not intimated the 

period to which these expenses pertain. These expenses are disallowed 

assuming that these expenses pertain to the period during which the R&M and 

A&G expenses of the Board were allowed on normative basis.  

Accordingly, the Commission approves net prior period expenses 

of 325.09 (358.01-32.92) crore for FY 2010-11. 

2.21 Other Debits and extraordinary items  

2.21.1 The Audited Annual Accounts of the erstwhile Board and PSPCL for FY 2010-11 

show óother debits and extraordinary itemsô at 41.49 crore ( 16.63 crore for 

period 01.04.10 to 16.04.2010 and 24.86 crore for the period 16.04.2010 to 

31.03.2011). However, as per Audit Note appended to the Annual Statement of 

Accounts for the period 01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010, these are understated by 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          48 

   

9.14 crore. Thus, the total Other Debits and Extraordinary Items work out to 

50.63 (41.49+9.14) crore. 

Therefore, the Commission allows other debits and extraordinary items of 

50.63 crore for FY 2010-11 on this account. 

2.22 Transmission Charges payable to PSTCL 

The Commission in its Order dated 09.05.2011, passed on the ARR of PSTCL for 

FY 2010-11 has determined 401.97 crore as the Transmission charges payable 

to PSTCL by PSPCL. Accordingly, this is being included in the ARR of PSPCL for 

FY 2010-11. 

2.23 Non-Tariff Income 

2.23.1 In the Tariff Order for FY 2010-11, the Commission approved Non-Tariff income 

of 448.66 crore. This was increased to 565.95 crore in the review for FY 2010-

11 by the Commission based on the revised estimates of the PSPCL. 

2.23.2 In ARR & Tariff Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has shown Non-Tariff Income of 

562.95 crore for FY 2010-11 as per the Audited Annual Accounts. This includes 

an amount of 142.74 crore on account of late payment surcharge. In the petition, 

PSPCL has prayed that the late payment surcharge be not treated as part of the 

Non-Tariff Income as PSPCLôs working capital requirements are being 

determined as per norms and there is no compensation to the PSPCL on account 

of interest accrued on delayed payments against bills issued and including the 

Late Payment Surcharge in Non-Tariff/ Other Income adversely impacts the cash 

flow position of the PSPCL. The Commission observes that receipts on account of 

Late Payment Surcharge are to be treated as Non-Tariff Income as per 

Regulation 34 of PSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff) 

Regulations, 2005. Moreover, interest on working capital is allowed to the utility 

on normative basis notwithstanding that the licensee has not taken working 

capital loan from any outside agency or has exceeded the working capital loan 

amount worked out on normative basis. So the plea of the utility not to treat the 

late payment surcharge as part of the Non-Tariff Income finds no merit.  

2.23.3 The Commission also observes that as per Audit Note annexed to Audited Annual 

Accounts for the period 01.04.2010 to 16.04.2010, other income has been 

understated by 29.97 crore being deposits received under Self Finance Scheme 

(SFS)-1990 relating to the period prior to March 2000 which were refundable after 

5 years. The claimant did not lodge any claim for refund till date even after 

completion of work. Thus the total Non-Tariff Income of the erstwhile Board and 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          49 

   

PSPCL for FY 2010-11 works out to 592.92 (562.95+29.97) crore. In addition, 

the subsidy of 8.62 Crore for AP Consumers (as revised in the reply to 

deficiencies by the PSPCL) and 14.73 Crore for SC and Non-SC BPL Domestic 

Supply Consumers has been received from GoP on account of Meter Rentals and 

Service Charges which also forms part of Non-Tariff income for FY 2010-11. 

Taking these receipts into account, the Non-Tariff income of PSPCL for FY 2010-

11 works out to 616.27 (592.92+8.62+14.73) crore.  

The Commission accordingly, approves Non-Tariff Income of 616.27 crore 

for FY 2010-11. 

2.24 Revenue from sale of power  

2.24.1 The Commission approved the Revenue from tariff at 12740.82 crore in the 

Tariff Order 2010-11. In the review, the revenue from sale of power was revised 

to 13992.74 crore inclusive of GoP Subsidy.  

2.24.2 As per ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, net revenue from sale of power is 9760.90 

crore. Besides this, the PSPCL had received subsidy of 3341.34 crore. As such, 

total amount works out to 13102.24 (9760.90+3341.34) crore.  

2.24.3 However, Commission observed that there was a mis-match of revenue between 

the revenue figures approved by the Commission in the review and the actual 

revenue realised during FY 2010-11 as per the Audited Annual Accounts. The 

PSPCL was asked to explain the reasons for the mis-match in revenue. PSPCL 

vide letter no. 358/DTR/Dy.CAO/241/Vol-II dated 25.02.2014 has explained the 

mis-match in revenue as under: 

1. ñIt has come to the notice that the AP subsidy in the accounts has been 

under-stated by 105.41 crore. While projecting the receivable from AP 

consumers, the amount has been considered as 520.60 crore based on the 

provisional accounts, whereas the actual figure received was 415.19 crore. 

Accordingly the subsidy from GoP for FY 2010-11 works out to 3446.75 

crore instead of 3341.34 crore. The revised format no. 35 has already been 

submitted vide this office memo no. 350/DTR/Dy.CAO/241/Vol-II dated 

24.02.2014.   

2. Power factor incentives are being given to consumers. Similarly, power factor 

surcharge is being charged from the consumers. Further, demand surcharge/ 

voltage surcharge etc. are also being charged from the consumers. The net 

payment on these accounts comes to 22.90 crore. This is also one of the 

reasons for mismatch in the revenue. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          50 

   

3.  Against theft units of 508 MU revenue of 61.16 crore only is accounted for, 

whereas the actual revenue at an average rate of 4.00 works out to 

approximately 200.00 crore. Difference of 139.00 (200.00-61.00) crore is 

due to the reason that amounts are challenged by various categories of 

consumers and some consumers may have deposited only 1/3rd of the 

assessed amount. It is further submitted that Honôble PSERC considers the 

units on account of theft of energy for calculating the T&D losses. It is further 

submitted that this principle is consistently being adopted/ followed by the 

Honôble PSERC from year to year in the past.     

4. As revenue from MMC has been shown under approved revenue which 

includes some amount of MMC with units, therefore, the net units consumed 

against MMC are required to be deducted category wise to compare the 

approved sale & actual sales. Therefore an adjustment is required with regard 

to incremental MMC units of 286.38 MU to compare the mis-match.   

5. There is a security deposit from consumers outstanding as on 31.03.2011 

amounting to 1581.45 crore as per Audited Accounts of FY 2010-11. The 

interest payable to the consumers comes to 183.79 crore. It is submitted that 

interest on security deposit is given to the consumers at the first instance by 

giving credit in the energy bills and thereafter making adjustment by debit to 

interest on security and credit to Revenue Account. However, interest on 

security is given to the consumers through energy bills and in some of the 

cases the possibility of non-debit of interest on security account per contra 

credit to revenue cannot be ruled out as there are about 600 No. DS sub- 

divisions in PSPCL and 100% accuracy cannot be assured. This fact can be 

verified to some extent where interest payable to consumers comes to the 

tune of Rs.183.79 crore and the interest paid on security comes to Rs.88.31 

crore as per audited P&L a/c of PSPCL for FY 2010-11.ò  

The Commission has considered the submission of the utility and the 

observations of the Commission on the issues raised are detailed below:-  

1. The Commission is of the view that the PSPCL has taken 419.52 crore in the 

revenue from SOP in the actual revenue received from AP consumers during 

the year 2010-11. As such, the plea of the utility that an amount of 520.60 

crore has been considered as revenue from AP consumers instead of 

419.52 crore, is not acceptable. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          51 

   

2. The Commission accepts the plea of PSPCL that a mis-match of 22.90 crore 

is on account of deduction of said amount from revenue from SOP in the 

actual revenue  received on account of power factor incentives, power factor 

surcharge and demand surcharge/ voltage surcharge.  

3. The Commission finds no logic in the plea of PSPCL that amounts are 

challenged by the various categories of consumers and some consumers may 

have deposited only 1/3rd of the assessed amount as PSPCL may be 

recovering the remaining 2/3rd amount in subsequent years. Moreover 

assessment & recovery is a continuous process. So, the plea of the utility is 

not acceptable.  

4. The Commission accepts the plea of PSPCL and decides that the incremental 

MMC amount of 123.28 crore is deductable from assessed revenue from 

sale of power.  

5. The Commission accepts the plea of PSPCL that interest on security is to be 

given to the consumers through energy bills. But in some of cases the 

possibility of non debit of interest on security account per contra credit to 

revenue cannot be ruled out. However, it does not effect the revenue from 

sale of Power assessed by the Commission   

Thus, PSPCL has been able to explain the mis-match of revenue to the extent of 

146.18 (22.90+ 123.28) crore.   

The Commission, approves the revenue from sale of power as 13415.32 

crore for energy sales of 32911 MU for FY 2010-11 as detailed in Table 2.15. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          52 

   

Table 2.15: Revenue from Sale of Power for FY 2010-11 

Sr.  
No. 

Description Actual as per Audited 
Annual Accounts   

As approved by the Commission 

  Energy 
Sale (MU) 

Revenue 
( crore) 

Energy 
Sale (MU) 

Tariff Rate 
(Paise/Unit) 

Revenue 
( crore) 

I II III IV V VI VII 

1. Domestic           

a) 0-100 units     4561 311 1418.47 

b) 101-300 units     2383 452 1077.12 

c) Above 300 units     1225 478 585.55 

 Sub-total 8169 2584.10 8169   3081.14 

2. Non-Residential Supply 2472 1157.69 2472 519 1282.97 

3. Public Lighting 132 82.35 132 510 67.32 

4. Industrial Consumers           

a) Small Power 840 312.66 840 414 347.76 

b) Medium Supply 1770 741.82 1770 458 810.66 

c) Large Supply 8538 3512.84 8538 458 3910.40 

5. Bulk Supply & Grid Supply           

a) HT 486.85   487 461 224.51 

b) LT 38.15   38 489 18.58 

 Sub-total 525 235.85 525   243.09 

6. Railway Traction 144 63.73 144 541 77.90 

7. Common Pool 303 111.16 303   111.16 

8. Outside State 438 87.41 362   87.41 

9. AP 10152 419.52 9656 320 3089.92  * 

10. Add: PLEC & MMC    451.77     451.77 

11. Total 33483 9760.90 32911   13561.50 

12. Add: Subsidy accrued 
during the FY 2010-11 as 
per Audited Annual 
Accounts for the year.    3341.34     

 13. Effect on revenue as per 
reply of PSPCL 
determined in para 2.24.3 
of this Tariff Order. 

    
-146.18 

14. Grand Total 33483 13102.24 32911   13415.32 
* Includes 419.52 crore as revenue from AP consumers received by PSPCL. 

2.25 Carrying over of Cumulative deficit   

As per Tariff Order for FY 2011-12, there is a consolidated gap of 2162.89 crore 

upto FY 2009-10. As per Audited Annual Accounts of Erstwhile Board for the 

period upto 31.03.2010, there was a revenue deficit of 9712.75 crore, which was 

increased to 10180.35 crore upto 16.04.2010 i.e. the date of unbundling of the 

Board. However in the Punjab Power Sector Reforms Transfer Scheme, 2010 

notified by GoP on 16.04.2010, which was further amended vide notification dated 

24.12.2012, the cumulative revenue deficit of 10180.35 crore of Erstwhile Board, 

at the time of re-vesting of assets and liabilities of the Board by GoP, has been 

shown as nil as per the Opening Balance Sheets of the successor companies i.e. 

PSPCL and PSTCL. It indicates that the revenue deficit of 10180.35 crore has 

been written off as per notification of Punjab Power Sector Reforms Transfer 

Scheme, 2010. As the entire deficit of the Erstwhile Board upto the date of 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          53 

   

unbundling i.e. 16.04.2010 has been written off, so the Commission finds no 

justification in carrying forward the cumulative deficit of 2162.89 crore 

determined upto FY 2009-10 in the Tariff Order for FY 2011-12 which is a part of 

the revenue deficit of 10180.35 crore. So, the Commission is not carrying 

forward the cumulative deficit of 2162.89 crore to the subsequent years.  

2.26 True up of ARR for FY 2010-11 

In view of the above analysis, the trued up revenue requirement for FY 2010-11 is 

as per details given in Table 2.16. 

Table 2.16: Revenue Requirement - FY 2010-11 
  ( crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Item of Expense 

Proposed 
by PSPCL in 

Revised 
Estimates 

Approved by 
the 

Commission in 
the Review  

Actual as 
per 

Audited 
Annual 

Accounts  

Finally 
approved by 

the 
Commission  

I  II  III  IV  V  VI  

1. Cost of fuel 3457.92 3254.01 3397.00 3364.24 

2. Cost of power purchase 5427.36 5668.81 5493.14 5030.01 

3. Employee cost 3487.71 2482.37 3181.39 2922.50 

4. R&M expenses 362.12 360.28 396.75 385.99 

5. Admin & General Expenses 81.92 79.80 84.44 84.44 

6. Depreciation 802.27 801.45 727.25 661.28 

7. Interest charges 1803.47 1086.34 1664.69 1340.23 

8. Return on Equity 598.86 366.47 942.62 922.65 

9. 
Transmission charges payable 
to PSTCL 

647.30 401.97 401.97 401.97 

10. 
Charges payable to GoP on 
Power from RSD  

10.99 10.99 0.00 
 

10.00 

11. Prior period expenses/(Income)   384.43 325.09 

12. 
Other Debits and Extraordinary 
items 

  41.49 50.63 

13. Total Revenue Requirement 16679.93 14512.49 16715.18 15499.03 

14. 
Add: Incentive on account of 
lower  T&D losses 

  0.00 148.49 

15. 
Less: Disincentive on account 
of lower thermal generation  

  0.00 182.02 

16. Gross Revenue Requirement     15465.50 

17. Less: Non-Tariff Income 492.07 565.95 562.95 616.27 

18. Net Revenue Requirement 16187.86 13946.54 16152.23 14849.23 

19. 
Less : Revenue from Existing 
Tariff 

12742.19 13992.74 13102.24 13415.32 

20. 
Gap : Surplus (+)/ Deficit (-) 
for FY 2010-11 

(-) 3445.67 (+) 46.20 (-)3049.99 (-) 1433.91 

21. 
Add: Consolidated Gap: 
Surplus (+)/ Deficit (-) upto FY 
2009-10 

(-) 1978.05 (-) 2162.89 (-)2162.89 0.00 

22. Carrying cost on gaps    433.33 0.00 

23. 
Net Gap: Surplus (+) / 
Deficit (-)  

(-) 5423.72 (-) 2116.69 (-) 5646.21 (-) 1433.91 

True up for the FY 2010-11 indicates a revenue gap of 1433.91 crore. This deficit 

is being carried forward to the next financial year. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          54 

   

  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          55 

   

Chapter 3 

True-up for FY 2011-12 

3.1   Background 

The Commission approved the ARR and Tariff for FY 2011-12 in its Tariff Order 

dated 09.05.2011, which was based on the costs and revenues estimated by the 

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited (PSPCL). PSPCL had furnished revised 

estimates for FY 2011-12 during the determination of ARR and Tariff for FY 2012-

13, in which there were major differences in certain items of costs as well as 

projected revenues both in the revised estimates furnished by PSPCL and the 

approvals granted by the Commission. The Commission, in its Tariff Order of FY 

2012-13, reviewed its earlier approvals and re-determined the same based on the 

revised estimates made available by PSPCL. PSPCL, in its ARR Petition for FY 

2013-14, prayed for óProvisional True upô for FY 2011-12 as per Provisional 

Annual Accounts of the year. However, as per provisions under Tariff 

Regulations, True up can be undertaken only after the Audited Annual Accounts 

are made available. As such, the Commission had decided to undertake the True 

up for FY 2011-12 along with the PSPCL ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, when the 

Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2011-12 were likely to be made available. 

PSPCL furnished the Audited Annual Statement of Accounts (Audited Annual 

Accounts) for FY 2011-12 in the ARR for FY 2014-15. The Audited Annual 

Accounts of PSPCL for FY 2011-12 did not contain the audited figures of energy 

sales, generation and power purchase. As discussed in para 2.1 of this Tariff 

Order, the Commission decides to take the energy sales, generation and power 

purchase figures as submitted by PSPCL in the ARR petition for FY 2014-15 into 

consideration for true up of FY 2011-12.  

The figures supplied by PSPCL again vary in parts with the figures taken into 

account in the Review for FY 2011-12 by the Commission. This Chapter contains 

a final true-up of FY 2011-12, based on the Audited Annual Accounts and energy 

sales, generation and power purchase figures as submitted by PSPCL in the ARR 

for FY 2014-15. 

 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          56 

   

3.2 Energy Demand (Sales)  

3.2.1 The sales projected by PSPCL during the determination of ARR for FY 2011-12, 

sales approved by the Commission in the Tariff Order of FY 2011-12, revised 

estimates furnished  by PSPCL during determination of ARR of FY 2012-13, sales 

approved by the Commission in review and sales figures now given by the 

PSPCL are summarized in Table 3.1. 

Table 3.1: Energy Sales ï FY 2011-12 
                                                                                                                        (MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Category 

Projected by 
PSPCL during 
determination 

of ARR  
FY 2011-12 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in T.O. 

FY 2011-12 

Revised 
Estimates by 
PSPCL during 
determination 

of ARR            
FY 2012-13 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in Review  

Energy 
Sales as in 

ARR of     
FY 2014-15 

Now 
approved by 

the 
Commission  

I II III IV V VI VII VIII 

1. Domestic 8836 8854 8945 8934 8828 8828 

2. Non-Residential 2618 2623 2728 2634 2689 2689 

3. Small Power 835 835 899  863 883 883 

4. Medium Supply 1752 1755 1847 1768 1822 1822 

5. Large Supply 8600 9607 7920 7920 8994 8994 

6. Public Lighting 136 137 132 137 140 140 

7. Bulk Supply 537 539 562 544 550 550 

8. Railway Traction 181 181 144 163 138 138 

9. Total metered 
Sales (within the 
State) 

23494 24531 23177 22963 24044 24044 

10. Common Pool 302 302 313 313 299 299 

11. Outside State 
sales 116 0 367 238 445 359 

12. Total metered 
Sales (9+10+11) 

23912 24833 23857 23514 24788 24702 

13. AP consumption 12253 10843 10993 10479 10256 9455 

14. Total Sales 
(12+13) 

36165 35676 34850 33993 35044 34157 

PSPCL has furnished the total sales at 35044 MU for FY 2011-12 as per ARR for 

FY 2014-15, which are as per column VII of Table 3.1.  

3.2.2 Metered Sales:  

The Commission estimates sales for FY 2011-12 on the basis of sales figures 

supplied by PSPCL. The Commission, thus, approves metered sales within the 

State at 24044 MU. 

Further, PSPCL has submitted 445 MU of energy sales under the head "Outside 

State sale" which consist of 306 MU of sale through power exchange, 86 MU as 

free share of Himachal Pradesh (HP) in RSD and  53 MU as royalty of HP in 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          57 

   

Shanan. The Commission considers the Outside State sale of 359 MU (445-86) 

only as per the practice being followed in past Tariff Orders. The free share of HP 

in RSD has been taken into account while determining net generation from 

PSPCLôs own hydel generating stations. Further, the Commission considers 

common pool sale of 299 MU on the basis of figures as given in the ARR for FY 

2014-15.  

Metered sales now approved by the Commission are as shown in column 

VIII of Table 3.1. 

3.2.3 AP Consumption  

As against 12253 MU AP consumption projected by PSPCL in its ARR for FY 

2011-12, the Commission, in its Tariff Order for FY 2011-12, approved AP 

consumption of 10843 MU after applying an increase of 5% over the consumption 

of 10327 MU approved by the Commission for FY 2010-11 in the Tariff Order for 

FY 2011-12. In the ARR petition for FY 2012-13, PSPCL had revised the estimate 

of AP consumption to 10993 MU for FY 2011-12. The Commission approved the 

revised AP consumption of 10479 MU for FY 2011-12, in the Tariff Order for FY 

2012-13. PSPCL has now submitted the energy sale to AP category as 10256 

MU, in the ARR for FY 2014-15. 

As discussed in para 2.2.3 of this Tariff Order, the Commission decides to 

estimate the AP consumption on the basis of energy pumped for AP supply 

during FY 2011-12. On the basis of the information supplied by PSPCL in the 

ARR for FY 2014-15, the Commission has estimated AP consumption during FY 

2011-12, as 9455 MU, as worked out in Table 3.2. 

Table 3.2: AP Consumption for FY 2011-12 
   (MU) 

Sr. No. Description Energy 

(i) Energy pumped during April, 2011 to Mar., 2012 in case of 3-phase 
3-wire AP feeders 

10396.42 

(ii) Energy pumped during April, 2011 to Mar., 2012 in case of 3-phase 

4-wire AP feeders 

89.00 
a 

(iii) Energy pumped during April, 2011 to Mar., 2012 in case of Kandi 

area feeders feeding AP load 

388.11 
b
 

(iv) Total energy pumped during FY 2011-12 for AP supply 

{(i)+ (ii)+ (iii)} 

10873.53 

(v) Less losses @13.96% (19-2.5-(15% of 16.92)) MU     {(iv)x13.96%} 1517.94 
c
 

(vi) Net AP consumption for FY 2011-12 {(iv) - (v)} 9355.59 

(vii) AP consumption for load of 83.19 
d 

MW running on Urban Feeders 

[not included above at Sr.No.(vi)]          {(vi)x 83.19/7841.09} 

99.26
  e

 

(viii) Total AP consumption for FY 2011-12         {(vi)+ (vii)} 9454.85 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          58 

   

(a) Calculated by multiplying the number of 3-phase 4-wire AP feeders for each month with AP 
consumption per feeder for that month in case of 3-phase 3-wire AP feeders. 

(b) Calculated by assuming the AP load on Kandi area feeders feeding AP load as 30%. 
(c) The loss @13.96% (11kV and below)for FY 2011-12 has been computed from Tariff Order 

for FY 2011-12. 
(d) As per Annexure 2/7 A of PSPCLôs letter no. 2946 dated 31.12.2013. 
(e) Total Load of AP unmetered connections is 7841.09 MW ending March 2012 as per 

information supplied by PSPCL in monthly data vide letter no. 2430 dated 08.06.2012. 

                                    
Thus, the Commission approves the AP Consumption of 9454.85 MU (say 

9455 MU) for FY 2011-12. 

3.3 Transmission and Distribution Losses (T&D Losses) 

PSPCL in its ARR Petition for FY 2011-12, projected the Transmission and 

Distribution (T&D) losses of 17%. In the Tariff Order for FY 2010-11, the 

Commission has fixed the T&D losses at 19% for FY 2011-12. The Commission 

retained / fixed the T&D losses at 19% for FY 2011-12 as target set for FY 2011-

12, in its Tariff Order for FY 2010-11. 

PSPCL, in its ARR Petition for FY 2012-13, projected the T&D losses for FY 

2011-12 at 17.50%, considering AP consumption of 10993 MU for FY 2011-12. 

PSPCL, in its ARR & Tariff Petition for FY 2012-13, had submitted that the losses 

for FY 2011-12 had been projected after due consideration of the 

recommendations of the Abraham Committee on restructuring of the APDRP and 

review of capital works considered for Distribution Loss Reduction Programs. It 

was further submitted by PSPCL that though the investment outlay considered 

was sufficient for the purpose to achieve the set target, however, since the 

investment had recently taken place, the capital works would need time to 

achieve the desired results. PSPCL had also submitted the details of the 

initiatives taken to reduce the T&D losses in the form of compliance to the 

directives given by the Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 2011-12. However, 

the Commission decided to retain T&D losses at 19.00% as fixed in the Tariff 

Order for FY 2011-12, in the review of FY 2011-12 carried out in the Tariff Order 

for FY 2012-13. 

PSPCL, in its ARR for FY 2014-15, has now intimated the transmission and 

distribution losses for FY 2011-12 at 17.25%, arrived at in accordance with the 

actual energy sales, energy purchased and own generation. PSPCL has 

submitted that the T&D losses target for FY 2011-12 has been over achieved by 

1.75%, by achieving the loss level of 17.25% as against the target of 19.00% 

fixed by the Commission. PSPCL has stated that the loss reduction achieved is 

on account of various loss reduction measures initiated by PSPCL. It has claimed 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          59 

   

that it was an indication of the significant technical and operational efficiency 

efforts initiated by it to reduce losses in the LT networks/ consumer categories.  

Keeping the overall T&D loss level of 19% as approved for FY 2011-12 in the 

Tariff Order for FY 2011-12 and based on the approved transmission loss of 

2.5% for PSTCL for FY 2011-12 in Tariff Order for PSTCL for FY 2014-15, the 

targetted distribution loss (66 kV and below) for PSPCL for FY 2011-12 has 

been worked out to 16.92%, which the Commission approves. 

3.4 PSEBôS Own Generation 

3.4.1 Thermal Generation: The station-wise generation projected by PSPCL during 

the determination of ARR by the Commission for FY 2011-12, generation 

approved by the Commission in the Tariff Order, revised estimates furnished by 

PSPCL during determination of ARR of FY 2012-13, generation approved by the 

Commission in the review, figures now supplied by PSPCL in the ARR for FY 

2014-15 and generation now approved by the Commission are given in  

Table 3.3.   

Table 3.3: Thermal Generation ï FY 2011-12 
              (MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Thermal 
Station 

Projected by 
PSPCL during 
determination  

of ARR  
FY 2011-12 

Approved by 
the Commission 

in T.O.  
FY 2011-12 

Revised 
Estimates by 

PSPCL during 
determination  

of ARR  
FY 2012-13 

Approved by the 
Commission in 

Review  

Generation as 
submitted by 

PSPCL in ARR 
of FY 2014-15 

Now approved 
by the 

Commission  

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X XI XII XIII XIV 

1A. 
GNDTP 
Unit I & II 

2296 2043 2332 2075 

1403 1244 1572.34 1399 

1883 1673 1883 1676 

1B. 
GNDTP 
Unit III & IV 

478 417 294.21 262 

2. GGSSTP 9750 8921 9959 9112 9300 8509 9653.06 8833 9564 8757 9564 8751 

3. GHTP 7035 6402 7628 6941 7044 6437 7386.07 6758 7621 7021 7621 6973 

 
Total 19081 17366 19919 18128 18225 16607  18905.68 17252 19068 17451 19068 17400 

Plant-wise generation figures supplied by PSPCL in the ARR for FY 2014-15 and 

the generation figures validated by the Commission have been taken into 

account. 

Accordingly, the Commission approves gross thermal generation for FY 

2011-12 at 19068 MU.  

 Auxiliary Consumption 

The auxiliary consumption projected by PSPCL during determination of ARR by 

the Commission for FY 2011-12, auxiliary consumption approved by the 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          60 

   

Commission in the Tariff Order, revised estimates furnished during determination 

of ARR of FY 2012-13, auxiliary consumption approved by the Commission in the 

review, figures supplied by PSPCL with the ARR for FY 2014-15 and auxiliary 

consumption now approved by the Commission are given in Table 3.4. 

                Table 3.4: Auxiliary Consumption ï FY 2011-12 

Sr. 
No. 

Thermal 
Station 

Projected by 
PSPCL during 
determination 

of ARR         
FY 2011-12 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in T.O.        

FY 2011-12 

Revised 
Estimates by 
PSPCL during 
determination 

of ARR         
FY 2012-13 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in Review 

Given in 
ARR of FY 

2014-15 

Now 
approved by 

the 
Commission  

I II III IV V VI VII VIII 

1. GNDTP 11.00% 11.00% 11.70% 11.00% 11.16% 11.00% 

2. GGSSTP 8.50% 8.50% 8.50% 8.50% 8.44% 8.50% 

3. GHTP 9.00% 9.00% 8.62% 8.50% 7.87% 8.50% 

It is observed that actual auxiliary consumption now reported by PSPCL is 

marginally higher for GNDTP and lower for GGSSTP and GHTP than the 

approved levels. The Commission observes that the auxiliary consumption of 

GGSSTP and GHTP has been approved on normative basis. Regarding auxiliary 

consumption at GNDTP, PSPCL has submitted that it has deployed all possible 

means to reduce the auxiliary consumption of the plant, which have resulted in 

reduction of auxiliary consumption from 11.78% in FY 2010-11 to 11.16% in FY 

2011-12. PSPCL has prayed that considering the fact that GNDTP in an old 

generating station whose units have already out-lived their useful life of 25 years, 

the auxiliary consumption at the actual at 11.16% may be approved. PSPCL has 

further submitted that the various factors contributing to higher auxiliary 

consumption of GNDTP and relaxations provided by other SERCs in similar 

situations based on ground realities as detailed for True-up for FY 2010-11 may 

be taken into consideration while deciding the issue. As discussed in para 2.4.1 of 

this Tariff Order, the Commission finds no justification in fixing auxiliary 

consumption higher than 11.00%.    

In view of the above, the Commission approves the auxiliary consumption of 

11.00%, 8.50% and 8.50% for GNDTP, GGSSTP and GHTP respectively for FY 

2011-12.  

The net thermal generation on this basis works out to 17400 MU as shown 

in column XIV of Table 3.3.  

The Commission further observes that PSPCL has not been able to achieve 

gross and net thermal generation originally approved in the Tariff Order for FY 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          61 

   

2011-12 in case of GNDTP, GGSSTP and GHTP. This is discussed further in 

para 3.10.   

3.4.2 Hydel Generation: The station-wise generation submitted by PSPCL to the 

Commission during determination of ARR and Tariff for FY 2011-12, generation 

approved by the Commission in the Tariff Order, revised estimates furnished by 

PSPCL during determination of ARR of FY 2012-13, generation approved by the 

Commission in review and generation figures now furnished by PSPCL and those 

accepted by the Commission are given in Table 3.5.  

Table 3.5:  Hydel Generation ï FY 2011-12 
     (MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Station Projected by 
PSPCL during 
determination 

of ARR FY 
2011-12 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in T.O. FY 
2011-12 

Revised 
Estimates by 

PSPCL during 
determination 

of ARR          
FY 2012-13 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in Review 

Generation 
as 

submitted 
by PSPCL 

in ARR     
FY 2014-15 

Now 
approved by 

the 
Commission 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII 

1. Shanan 527 528 520 521 517 517 

2. 
UBDCI Stage I 

368 368 
172 147 146 146 

UBDCI Stage II 190 151 149 149 

3. RSD 1360 1360 1643 1845 1928 1928 

4. MHP 1127 1127 1202 1321 1358 1358 

5. ASHP 658 658 772 760 807 807 

6. Micro hydel 10 10 8 5 4 4 

7. 
Total own 
generation (Gross) 

4050 4051 4507 4752 4909 4909 

8. 
Auxiliary consumption 
and Transformation 
losses 47 149 168 177 

48 41* 

9. HP  share in RSD        - 86** 

10. 
Total own 
generation (Net) 

4003 3902 4339 4575 4861 4782 

11. 
PSPCL share from 
BBMB 

            

(a) PSPCL share (Net) 4047 4047 4487 4487 4749 4749 

(b) 
Common pool share 
(Net) 

303 302 313 313 299 299 

12. 
Share from BBMB 
(Net) 

4350 4349 4800 4800 5048 5048 

13. 
Total hydro (Net) 
(Own + BBMB) 

8352 8251 9139 9375 9909 9830 

*    Transformation losses @0.5% (25 MU), auxiliary consumption @0.5% for RSD generation of 1928 
MU and UBDC stage -1 generation of 146 MU (having static exciters) and @0.2% for others (16 
MU).  

**   Free HP share in RSD (86 MU). 

The actual gross hydel generation from PSPCLôs own hydel stations for FY 2011-

12 is 4909 MU and the Commission accepts the same. While calculating the net 

generation, PSPCL has not deducted the free HP share in RSD. In line with the 

principle being followed in such sales, the Commission has worked out net hydel 

generation by deducting free HP share in RSD along with the auxiliary 

consumption and transformation losses. HP royalty from Shanan has been 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          62 

   

considered as Outside State sale in para 3.2. Net hydel generation for 

FY 2011-12, thus works out to 4782 MU. The actual net availability from BBMB is 

5048 MU, including common pool share, which the Commission accepts.   

  The Commission, therefore, approves net hydel generation for FY 2011-12 

at 4782 MU from PSPCLôs own generating stations and 5048 MU as net 

share from BBMB as shown in Table 3.5. 

3.5 Power Purchase 

The Commission in its Tariff Order of FY 2011-12 approved net power purchase 

of 17595 MU (net).  During determination of ARR of FY 2012-13, PSPCL 

furnished revised estimates for power purchase of 16228 MU (net). But, in review, 

the Commission determined the net power purchase of 15210 MU. PSPCL has 

now submitted power purchase during FY 2011-12 as 14835 MU (net), in the 

ARR for FY 2014-15. This matter is further discussed in para 3.8. 

3.6 Energy Balance 

3.6.1 The details of energy requirement and availability for FY 2011-12 approved by the 

Commission in review in the Tariff Order of FY 2012-13 and figures now furnished 

by PSPCL in the ARR are given in Table 3.6. The energy balance, including T&D 

losses along with sales and availability now approved by the Commission is 

depicted in column VI of Table 3.6. 

Table 3.6: Energy Balance ï FY 2011-12 
                                         (MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in T.O. FY 
2012-13 

As per 
PSPCL in 

ARR         FY 
2014-15 

Now 
approved by 

the 
Commission 

Sales & actual 
T&D losses as 
per approved 

energy available 

I II III IV V VI 

A) Energy Requirement 

1. Metered Sales 22963 24044 24044 24044 

2. Sales to Agriculture 
Pumpsets 

10479 10256 9455 9455 

3. Total Sales within the State 33442 34300 33499 33499 

4. Loss percentage 19.00% 17.25% 19.00% 19.10% 

5. T&D losses 7844 7151 7858 7908 

6. Sales to Common pool 
consumers 

313 299 299 299 

7. Outside State Sales 238 445 359 359 

8. Total requirement 41837 42195 42015 42065 

B) Energy Available  

9. Own generation (Ex-bus) 

10. Thermal 17252 17451 17400 17400 

11. Hydro(Including share from 
BBMB and common pool 
consumers 

9375 9909 9830 9830 

12. Purchase net 15210 14835 14835 14835 

13. Total Available 41837 42195 42065 42065 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          63 

   

3.6.2 The total energy available with PSPCL works out to 42065 MU (net), considering 

all purchases and own generation (net). With this energy available, the 

Commission works out the T&D losses as 19.10%. The difference of 50 MU (net) 

between energy requirement and energy availability is owing to the 

underachievement of T&D loss target as discussed in para 3.3 and depicted in 

column V & VI of Table 3.6. Higher T&D loss over and above the level approved 

by the Commission has resulted in increased net power purchase to the extent of 

50 (7908-7858) MU. The matter is further discussed in para 3.9. 

The Commission approves the total energy requirement for FY 2011-12 at 

42015 MU after retaining T&D losses at 19%.  

3.7 Fuel Cost 

3.7.1 In its Tariff Order for FY 2011-12, the Commission approved the fuel cost as 

3588.17 crore for a gross thermal generation of 19919 MU. In review, this cost 

was revised to 3614.09 crore for the then approved gross generation of 

18905.68 MU. Details of approved fuel cost for FY 2011-12, in the Tariff Order for 

FY 2011-12 and in the Tariff Order of FY 2012-13 in review are given in  

Table 3.7. 

Table 3.7: Fuel Cost ï FY 2011-12 

Sr. 
No. 

Station 

As per T.O. FY 2011-12 
As per Review in 
T.O. FY 2012-13 

Gross 
Generation 

(MU) 

Fuel Cost 
( crore) 

Gross 
Generation 

(MU) 

Fuel Cost 
( crore) 

I II III IV V VI 

1. GNDTP Unit I&II 1425 284.88 1572.34 332.69 

2. GNDTP Unit III&IV 907 198.85 294.21 68.12 

3. GGSSTP 9959 1765.83 9653.06 1876.10 

4. GHTP 7628 1338.61 7386.07 1337.17 

5. Total 19919 3588.17 18905.68 3614.09 

3.7.2 PSPCL in its ARR for FY 2014-15 has indicated the actual fuel cost for FY 2011-

12 for a gross generation of 19068 MU as 3590.68 crore, whereas in the Audited 

Annual Accounts of PSPCL for FY 2011-12, the total generation expenses are 

3609.64 crore. 

In the Audited Annual Accounts of PSPCL for FY 2011-12, the total generation 

expenses comprise of 3539.96 crore for coal and oil consumption, 22.60 crore 

for other fuel related costs, 28.12 crore for fuel related losses and 18.96 crore 

for other operating expenses such as cost of water, lubricants, consumable stores 

and station supplies. Out of these, 18.96 crore booked towards other operating 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          64 

   

expenses do not form part of the fuel cost and are being considered under repair 

and maintenance expenses in para 3.12. Thus, the net fuel cost for FY 2011-12 

as per Audited Annual Accounts is taken as 3590.68 (3609.64-18.96) crore.  

3.7.3 The actual fuel cost intimated by PSPCL for FY 2011-12 in its ARR for FY 2014-

15 for a gross thermal generation of 19068 MU is based on calorific value and 

price of coal / oil as given in Table 3.7A.  

Table 3.7A: Calorific Value and Price of Coal and Oil as submitted 
by PSPCL for FY 2011-12 

Station 

As considered by PSPCL 

Calorific 
value of coal 

(kCal/kg) 

Calorific 
Value of Oil 

(kCal/lt) 

Price of Oil 
( /KL) 

Price of coal 
excluding 

transit loss 
( /MT) 

Transit 
loss 

I II III IV V VI 

GNDTP 3929 9400 36857 2884 0.96% 

GGSSTP 3949 10000 35650 2964 0.79% 

GHTP 4028 9500 38940 2870 1.46% 

3.7.4 Fuel cost being a major item of expense, the Commission thought it prudent to 

get the same validated.  The finally accepted values are indicated in Table 3.7B. 

Table 3.7B: Calorific Value and Price of Coal and Oil as accepted 
by the Commission for FY 2011-12 

 

  
Station 

As accepted by the Commission 

Gross 
Calorific 

value of coal 
(kCal/kg) 

Calorific 
Value of Oil 

(kCal/lt) 

Price of 
Oil ( /KL) 

Price of coal 
excluding 

transit loss 
( MT) 

Transit 
loss  

I II II IV V VI 

GNDTP  3929 9532 36686 2885.00 0.96% 

GGSSTP 3949 9765 35648 2964.70 0.79% 

GHTP 4028 9597 38910 2868.00 1.46% 

3.7.5 Regarding Station Heat Rate (SHR), PSPCL has intimated the SHR for GNDTP 

as 2914 kCal/kWh, for GGSSTP as 2564 kCal/kWh and for GHTP as 2402 

kCal/kWh. PSPCL in its ARR has submitted that the technical parameters 

including specific oil consumption and coal transit loss for FY 2011-12 are within 

the limits set by the Commission.  

The Commission while processing the ARR of PSPCL has been allowing the 

Gross Station Heat Rate for all units of GHTP at 2500 kCal/ kWh.  Unit-III and 

Unit IV of GHTP have been put on commercial operation on 16.10.2008 and 

25.01.2010 respectively. The matter has been discussed in detail at para 2.7.5 of 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          65 

   

this Tariff Order. As such, the Commission decides to allow SHR for GHTP Units 

III & IV as 2428 kCal/kWh. For Unit I & Unit II of GHTP as well as for GGSSTP 

and GNDTP, the Commission decides to allow the SHR as allowed earlier. 

3.7.6 The Commission has now approved revised gross thermal generation of 19068 

MU (1883 MU for GNDTP, 9564 MU for GGSSTP and 7621 MU for GHTP) as 

discussed in para 3.4.1. The fuel cost for different thermal stations corresponding 

to generation now approved has been worked out, based on the parameters/ 

norms adopted by the Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2011-12, except for 

SHR in respect of units III and IV of GHTP, which has been considered as 2428 

kCal/kWh as discussed in para 3.7.5 above. Price and calorific value of coal and 

oil has been adopted as validated and accepted by the Commission. 

3.7.7 No transit loss has been allowed for PANEM coal while arriving at fuel cost as 

prices according to the contract are on F.O.R. destination basis. In case of coal 

other than PANEM coal, transit loss of 2% has been allowed by the Commission. 

3.7.8 On the above basis, fuel cost for FY 2011-12 for different thermal stations 

corresponding to actual generation is given in Table 3.8.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          66 

   

Table 3.8: Approved Fuel Cost FY 2011-12 

Fuel Cost - FY 2011-12 

Sr. 
No. 

Item Derivation Unit 
GNDTP 
(Unit I 
& II) 

GNDTP 
(Unit III 

& IV) 
GGSSTP 

GHTP 
(Unit I 
& II)  

GHTP 
(Unit III 

& IV)  
Total 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X 

1. Generation A MU 1589 294 9564 3562 4059 19068 

2. Heat Rate B kCal/kWh  2825 3000 2500 2500 2428    

3. 
Specific oil 
consumption 

C ml/kWh 1.00 3.50 1.00 1.00 1.00   

4. 
Calorific value of 
oil 

D kCal/litre 9532 9532 9765 9597 9597   

5. 
Calorific value of  
coal 

E kCal/kg 3929 3929 3949 4028 4028   

6. Overall heat F = (A x B) Gcal 4488925 882000 23910000 8905000 9855252   

7. Heat from oil 
G = (A x C x 
D) / 1000 

Gcal 15146 9808 93392 34185 38954   

8. Heat from  coal H = (F-G) Gcal 4473779 872192 23816608 8870815 9816298   

9. Oil consumption  I=(Gx1000)/D KL 1589 1029 9564 3562 4059   

10. 
Transit loss of 
coal 

J (%) 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00   

11. 

Total coal 
consumption 
excluding transit 
loss 

K=(H*1000)/E MT 1138656 221988 6031048 2202288 2437015   

12. 
Quantity of 
PANEM coal 

L MT 919383 170106 3803413 1641666 1870725   

13. 
Quantity of coal 
other than 
PANEM coal 

M=K-L MT 219273 51882 2227635 560622 566290 
 

14. 

Quantity of  coal 
other than PANEM 
coal including 
transit loss 

N=M/(1-J/100) MT 223748 52941 2273097 572063 577847   

15. 
Total quantity of 
coal required 

O=L+N MT 1143131 223047 6076510 2213729 2448572   

16. Price of oil  P /KL 36686 36686 35648 38910 38910   

17. Price of  coal  Q /MT 2885 2885 2964.70 2868 2868   

18. Total cost of oil R=P x I / 107 crore 5.83 3.77 34.09 13.86 15.79 73.34 

19. Total cost of coal S=O x Q/107 crore 329.79 64.35 1801.50 634.90 702.25 3532.79 

20. Total Fuel cost T=R+S crore 335.62 68.12 1835.59 648.76 718.04 3606.13 

21. Per unit Cost U=T*10/A /kWh 2.11 2.32 1.92 1.82 1.77 1.89 

* Quantity of PANEM Coal where not given for different units of a plant has been considered on pro-
rata basis of generation. 

The Commission, thus, approves the fuel cost at 3606.13 crore for gross 

generation of 19068 MU for FY 2011-12. 

3.8 Power Purchase Cost 

3.8.1 The Commission, in its Tariff Order for FY 2011-12, approved the power purchase 

cost of 5751.28 crore for purchase of 18488 MU (gross). In review, the 

Commission revised it to 5110.76 crore for the purchase of 15947 MU (gross), 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          67 

   

after adding the external losses of 4.62% (15210 MU + external losses of  

737 MU).  

3.8.2 The gross power purchase for FY 2011-12 now reported by PSPCL is 15357 MU 

(gross), including short term power purchase of 2613 MU and unscheduled 

interchange (UI) of (-)582 MU. The net power purchase after accounting for 

external losses of 3.40% is 14835 MU.  The actual cost of power purchase for FY 

2011-12 as per ARR for FY 2014-15 is 5890.10 crore, which includes 5398.65 

crore as power purchase cost and 491.45 crore paid to PSTCL as transmission 

charges. The power purchase cost as per Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2011-

12 is also 5890.10 crore (inclusive of transmission charges of 468.10 crore and 

SLDC charges of 23.35 crore paid to PSTCL).  

The Commission observes that as per previous practice, requirement of power 

purchase at the time of review is taken based only on the energy balance as 

determined in the Tariff Order for the relevant year and approved accordingly.  

However, at the time of true up, the actual quantum of power purchased has been 

allowed since it has been procured by PSPCL and supplied to the consumers of 

different categories. 

Regarding power purchase through traders and through UI, the Commission 

observed in the Tariff Order for FY 2011-12 as under: 

ñéé..The additional power purchase through traders or UI at high cost and 

supplying to any consumer category is not commercially viable. Hence, PSPCL 

should focus on demand side management and effect power purchases in a 

judicious manner. For the purpose of approving the rate for short-term power 

purchase, the Commission has analysed the monthly reports on short-term 

transactions of electricity published by Market Monitoring Cell (MMC) of CERC. 

Based on such monthly Reports, the Commission has worked out the weighted 

average price of short-term bilateral transactions for the period from April, 2010 to 

January, 2011 as 485 paise per unit, which the Commission observes to be 

reasonably realistic for short-term power purchase. Accordingly, the Commission 

decides to limit the cost of short-term power purchase from traders/UI at the rate 

of 485 paise per unit for FY 2011-12. On this basis, for the purchase of 2077 MU 

on short-term basis, the Commission works out the additional power purchase 

cost of 1007.35 crore for FY 2011-12. Further, any power purchase in excess of 

approved quantum will be admissible only at the above mentioned ceiling rate of 

485 paise per unit for FY 2011-12.  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          68 

   

The Commission reiterates that PSPCL needs to purchase power in a 

judicious and economic manner and also resort to demand side 

management practices, if necessary, to maintain its commercial viabilityò.  

PSPCL in its ARR Petition for FY 2014-15 has shown power purchase of 2031 

MU [2613 through traders (short term) and (-)582 MU through UI] at an average 

rate of 457 paise per unit during FY 2011-12, which is within the ceiling rate of 

485 paise per unit fixed for FY 2011-12 by the Commission in the Tariff Order for 

FY 2011-12. 

However, the Commission decides not to allow additional UI charges leviable/ 

paid under CERCôs UI Regulations for over-drawal of power when frequency is 

below 49.5 Hz. On a query from the Commission, PSPCL in its letter no. 2946 

dated 31.12.2013 has intimated that the additional amount paid for UI drawl below 

frequency of 49.5 Hz for FY 2011-12 as 23.56 crore, which the Commission 

disallows. Further, PSPCL in its letter no. 2646 dated 31.12.2013 has also 

intimated the details of interest on delayed payments to UI account from FY 2010-

11 to FY 2012-13. The Commission notes that PSPCL has paid 17.37 crore 

interest on delayed payments to UI account in FY 2011-12. The Commission 

disallows the same.  

Accordingly, the Commission approves cost of 5357.72 (5398.65ï23.56ï

17.37) crore for power purchase of 14835 MU (net). 

3.9 Disincentive on account of higher T&D losses  

As discussed in para 3.6.2, PSPCL has underachieved the T&D loss level vis-a-

vis the target approved by the Commission. As per the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 

the entire loss on account of failure to achieve T&D losses target set by the 

Commission is to be borne by the licensee. As brought out in afore-mentioned 

para, T&D loss level higher than that approved by the Commission has resulted in 

increase in power purchase to the extent of 50 MU (net), the pro-rata cost of 

which based on power purchase cost approved in para 3.8.2, works out to 18.06 

(5357.72 x 50/14835) crore. 

The Commission, therefore, determines an amount of 18.06 crore as 

disincentive on account of higher T&D losses. 

The effect of this is reflected at Sr. No. 14 of Table 3.16. 

 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          69 

   

3.10 Disincentive on account of lower thermal generation 

The Commission has noted that there is lower thermal generation to the extent of 

851 MU gross (728 MU net) and consequent increase in power purchase as 

discussed in para 3.4.1. The station wise decrease in gross generation compared 

to the generation approved in the Tariff Order of FY 2011-12 is 449 (2332-1883) 

MU for GNDTP, 395 (9959-9564) MU for GGSSTP and 7 (7628-7621) MU for 

GHTP. The Commission further notes that for GNDTP Units I & II, there is excess 

generation of 164 (1589-1425) MU and for GNDTP Units III & IV, there is less 

generation of 613 (907-294) MU.  

The net saving in fuel cost for different stations corresponding to this variation in 

generation based on cost now approved works out to 184.46 crore as given in 

Table 3.9.  

Table 3.9: Saving in Fuel Cost due to lower Generation during FY 2011-12 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Station 

Now Approved by the 
Commission 

Increase/Decrease in fuel cost 
due to less generation 

Generation 
(MU) 

Fuel Cost 
( crore) 

Increase/ 
Decrease in 
Generation 

(+)/(-) 
(MU) 

Increase/ 
Decrease in 
Fuel Cost 

(+)/(-)  
( crore) 

1a. GNDTP Unit I &II 1589 335.62 (+)  164 (+) 34.64 

1b. GNDTP Unit III &IV 294 68.12 (-)  613 (-)  142.03 

2. GGSSTP 9564 1835.59 (-)  395 (-)    75.81 

3. GHTP 7621 1366.80      (-)     7 (-)       1.26 

4. Total   (-)  851 (-) 184.46 

The increase in power purchase on account of lower generation is 728 MU (net). 

The cost of 728 MU (net) based on power purchase cost approved as per para 

3.8 works out to 262.92 (5357.72x728/14835) crore. Accordingly, the net 

increase in power purchase cost is 78.46 (262.92-184.46) crore.  

The Commission therefore determines an amount of 78.46 crore as 

disincentive on account of lower thermal generation.  

The effect of this is reflected at Sr. No. 15 of Table 3.16. 

3.11 Employee Cost 

3.11.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2011-12, PSPCL claimed employee cost of 3607.75 

crore against which Commission approved a sum of 2916.98 crore in the Tariff 

Order for FY 2011-12. In the ARR Petition for FY 2012-13, PSPCL revised 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          70 

   

employee cost to 3629.54 crore for FY 2011-12 against which Commission 

approved a sum of 3213.77 crore in the review.  

3.11.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has revised the claim of employee 

cost to 3700.67 crore, net of capitalization of 108.41 crore for FY 2011-12, 

based on Audited Annual Accounts of PSPCL. The claim is also inclusive of 

1127.21 (282.07+845.14) crore on account of terminal benefits and 191.67 

crore as BBMB share.  

3.11.3 The provisions of the amended Regulation 28(3) of PSERC (Terms and 

Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005 provide for 

determination of employee cost as under: 

¶ Terminal benefits including BBMB share on actual basis. 

¶ Increase in other employee expenses limited to average increase in 

Wholesale Price Index. 

¶ Exceptional increase in employee cost on account of pay revision etc. to be 

considered separately by the Commission. 

In the ARR Petition, PSPCL has claimed net employee cost of 3700.67 crore for 

FY 2011-12 inclusive of terminal benefits of 1127.21 (282.07+845.14) crore and 

BBMB share of 191.67 crore. As terminal benefits and BBMB share of 

expenditure is allowable on actual basis, the Commission approves 1318.88 

(1127.21+191.67) crore as terminal benefits and BBMB share of expenditure. 

3.11.4 The Commission observes that some steps have been initiated by the Utility to 

enhance employee productivity and attain reduction in T&D loss level to 19.13% 

and 19.10% against a target of 20% and 19% fixed by the Commission for FY 

2010-11 & FY 2011-12 respectively. PSPCL in its ARR Petition has stated in para 

2.11.5 that following measures to improve productivity have been undertaken: 

¶ ñStopping of fresh recruitments against retirement/death cases since 

1999 except for induction of very specific need based technical 

manpower. 

¶ Ban on creation of new posts/charges. 

¶ Reduction in generation incentive by 10% since 3/2003. 

¶ Computerization of cash collection centers. 

¶ Current and new expansion projects were and are getting executed 

through the existing man power. It is worth mentioning that number of 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          71 

   

employees has decreased from 87066 No. in 2001-02 to 66403 No. in 

2009-10, whereas number of consumers has increased from 3.8 million 

to 6.92 million in the corresponding years. Over this period the Employee 

Productivity parameters have almost doubled as is evident from the data 

tabulated below:  

Employee Productivity Parameter 

Sr. No. Description FY 2001-02 FY 2010-11 

I II III IV 

1. Employees per MU of energy sold 4.39 1.60 

2. Employees per 1000 connections 16.32 7.17 

3. Share of employee cost in total cost 20.82 % 19.70 % 

4. Employee per circuit kM of LT line 0.55 0.385 

5. Employee per circuit kM of 11 kV line  0.88 0.399 

6. Employees per D/T 0.47 0.159 

7. Employees per MU generated 3.94 2.61  

¶ Technical personnel had been inducted to the bare minimum only to 

ensure that the employee productivity is maintained at high standards.  

¶ The Petitioner had initiated ñFunctional Model of Distribution Officesò in 

Urban/Rural areas on a pilot basis in one of the Divisions. After getting 

encouraging results, this model has been planned to be rolled out 

in entire State within two year. Presently model stands implemented in 

Patiala, Nabha, Amritsar, Jalandhar & Bathinda Divisions. Project 

involves reorganization of distribution staff under a refined two tier 

system. Existing staff will be redeployed on functional basis for urban 

areas to handle technical and commercial functions separately. Project 

does not involve any additional financial liability and only involves 

redeployment of existing staff. Under this model, when fully implemented, 

a reduction of around 10-12% of the revenue Staff is envisaged. It is 

emphasized that Petitioner itself is a newly created entity and is under 

stabilization & reorganization process. It will take some time for 

rationalizing manpower cost.  

¶ Further, the Petitioner has got conducted Man Power Study from M/s 

PwC (P) Ltd. Report of the consultants was submitted to Board of 

Directors (BoD) of the Petitioner Company. At the time of start of the 

manpower study by PwC in 2007-08, the manpower strength of erstwhile 

PSEB was approximately 65718 (as per PwC report); the figure came 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          72 

   

down to approximately 59276 (PSPCL-55411 & PSTCL-3865) in year 

2010-11 & current strength for PSPCL is approximately 48269.  

¶ The reasons for such sharp decline have been the high rate of 

superannuation in the recent years, non-recruitment / insufficient 

recruitment (to meet the vacuum created by superannuation) and the 

non-uniformly distributed manpower across the organization. Being a 

Govt. undertaking it may not be possible for PSPCL to further reduce its 

present manpower through retrenchment. But, various efforts are being 

made for rationalization of the existing manpower. Furthermore, PSPCL 

has also been recruiting bare minimum manpower to ensure smooth 

functioning of the organization, as such further reduction in manpower 

will not be good for the health of the organization in the short as well as 

long term.  

¶ Further, it is a humble submission before PSERC that every power 

sector utility is different and operates in altogether a different business 

environment as the following components play a critical role in the 

business environment:  

- Condition of existing network assets and investment made over 

past periods.  

- Consumer mix, organizational maturity and culture of the 

organization in imbibing latest technological developments and 

outsourcing. 

- Age, qualification and experience of staff engaged etc.  

- Other employment opportunities available in the state ï it 

dictates success of VRS schemes.          

¶ The PwC had held series of interactions with employees and detailed 

deliberations with the management of PSPCL for developing proposed 

practically workable model of the organization. The BoD of the Petitioner 

has formed a committee of Directors including the Director (Distribution), 

Director (Finance), Director (Administration) and Director (HR) for 

examining the report. Memorandum No. 12/DDH-24 dated 01.03.2012 

was submitted to BoD for considering the report alongwith comments 

and recommendations of aforesaid committee and is under the 

consideration of BoD. It is submitted that the issue of manpower 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          73 

   

rationalization and employee cost reduction cannot be effected over-

night or in a drastic manner. The Petitioner will, however, implement firm 

measures which can control the manpower costs on medium to long term 

basis once the PWC report is accepted.  

¶ Moreover, the increase in employee costs can also be attributed to 

increase in expenditure towards pension in a major way, which is due to 

legacy of recruitment done in past, and as such this expenditure has to 

be incurred by PSPCL.  

¶ Implementation of IT under various Schemesò.  

With the initiation of these measures, some productivity parameters of the utility 

have improved. Number of employees has decreased to 66403 in FY 2009-10 

against 87066 in FY 2001-02. The Commission has noted that actual 

deployment of employees in PSPCL as on 31.03.2012 was 48417 against 

manpower requirement of 48767 assessed in PwC report.   

 
3.11.5 In order dated 18.10.2012 of Honôble APTEL in Appeal Nos. 7, 46 and 122 of 

2011 against the Tariff Orders of PSEB/PSPCL for FY 2009-10, 2010-11 and 

2011-12 regarding employee cost, it has been observed as under:  

óIn the case of the employees of the PSPCL, they are regular staff of the 

Corporation and it being a Govt. company, they are to be governed by the 

rules and regulations of the Govté..  

é..Our findings on this issue is the same plus the observation that in 

course of true-up in respect of the Tariff Order for 2011-2012 the 

Commission will review the matter. The issue is answered in favour of the 

appellant.ô  

The Honôble APTEL also relied upon the decision of the Apex court in the case of 

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission versus Central Electricity 

Regulatory Commission (2002) 8 SCC 715 wherein it has been held that when 

the utility needs to comply with lawful agreements entered into with the 

employees the same cannot be avoided and wriggled out. The Apex Court has 

decided as under:  

 ñWe are in agreement with this finding of the High Court. Since it is not 

disputed that the payments made to the employees are governed by the terms of 

the settlement from which it will not be possible for the Company to wriggle out 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          74 

   

during the currency of the settlement, therefore, for the year 2000-01 the actual 

amounts spent by the Company as employeesô costs will have to be allowedò.    

3.11.6 PSERC vide notification dated 17.09.2012 has amended the PSERC (Terms and 

Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005. Regulation 28(2)(a) of 

the amended regulations provides as under:  

óO&M expenses as approved by the Commission for the year 2011-12 

(true-up) shall be considered as base O&M expenses for determination of 

O&M expenses for subsequent yearsô.  

 Considering the above, the Commission considers it appropriates to 

approve óOther Employee Costô of 1760.37 crore of PSPCL for FY 2011-12 

as per Audited Annual Accounts as a one time measure. This approved 

amount shall be considered as part of base O&M expenses for determination of 

O&M expenses for subsequent years. However, the same is subject to the 

condition that the utility shall make consistent improvement in productivity, keeps 

on optimizing its employee cost, implement PwC Report /ôFunctional Model of 

Distributionô offices as committed by it in its ARR Petition and reduce T&D losses. 

So, the Commission approves 1760.37 crore as óOther Employee Costô to 

PSPCL for FY 2011-12.   

3.11.7 Regulation 28(8)(b) of the amended Tariff Regulations also provides for 

consideration of any exceptional increase such as pay revision. The Commission 

observes that PSPCL has not claimed any amount on account of Pay revision 

separately for FY 2011-12. However, PSPCL (consequent upon implementation 

of the Pay Commission report) has paid revised salary to its employees with 

effect from November, 2009 onwards. In reply to query from the Commission, 

PSPCL vide letter 2902/CC/DTR/Dy.CAO/241 dated 04.12.2013 has informed 

that the impact of revision of pay scales for FY 2011-12 is to the tune of 338.70 

crore.  

3.11.8 Keeping in view the order of Honôble APTEL and decision of the Commission as 

discussed in para 2.11 of this Tariff Order, an amount of 338.70 crore is 

allowed to PSPCL for FY 2011-12 on account of impact of pay revision.  

3.11.9 PSPCL has not claimed arrears on account of pay revision separately. On a 

query from the Commission, PSPCL vide letter no. 2977/DTR/Dy.CAO/ 

241/Deficiency dated 26.12.2013 has intimated the impact of arrears on account 

of pay revision as 282.72 crore and stated that impact of arrears on account of 

pay revision has been included in the basic pay.  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          75 

   

Keeping in view the observations of Honôble APTEL as discussed at para 2.11 of 

this Tariff Order, the Commission allows the claim of arrears of pay revision 

of 282.72 crore to PSPCL for FY 2011-12. 

Thus, the Commission approves a total employee cost of 3700.67 

(1318.88+1760.37+338.70+282.72) crore to PSPCL for FY 2011-12. 

3.12 Repair & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses  

3.12.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2011-12, PSPCL projected R&M expenses at 414.74 

crore against which the Commission approved 376.22 crore in the Tariff Order 

for FY 2011-12. In the ARR Petition for FY 2012-13, PSPCL revised R&M 

expenses to 506.68 crore including prior period expenses of 0.11 crore against 

which the Commission approved 410.12 crore in the review.  

3.12.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed an amount of 320.67 

crore (net of capitalization of 4.55 crore) as R&M expenses as per the Audited 

Annual Accounts for FY 2011-12. This includes 18.96 crore as other operating 

expenses such as cost of water, lubricants, consumables stores and water 

supplies which do not form part of fuel cost (as discussed in para 3.7 of this tariff 

order).  

3.12.3 Regulation 28 (4) (a) of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2005 provides for 

adjusting base O&M expenses in proportion to increase in Whole Sale Price 

Index (all Commodities) to determine O&M expenses for subsequent years. The 

WPI for FY 2011-12 is determined at 8.94% which is adopted for purposes of 

calculation of allowable R&M expenses. 

3.12.4 The Commission has ascertained the allowable R&M expenses of 416.44 crore 

for FY 2010-11 as discussed in para 2.12.5 of this Tariff Order, which are adopted 

as base for FY 2011-12. The base R&M expenses of 416.44 crore, include 

allowable R&M expenses of 408.48 crore for FY 2010-11 and an amount of 

7.96 crore being R&M expenses allowable on fixed assets added during the 

year 2010-11. Applying an increase in WPI of 8.94% to the base A&G expenses 

of 416.44 crore for FY 2011-12, the allowable R&M expenses for FY 2011-12 

work out to 453.67 crore for PSPCL.  

3.12.5 According to Regulation 28 (6) of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, R&M expenses 

for fixed assets added during the year are to be considered on pro-rata basis from 

the date of commissioning. PSPCL has capitalised assets worth 781.92 crore 

during FY 2011-12. The dates of commissioning of assets amounting to 781.92 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          76 

   

crore are neither available in the Audited Annual Accounts nor in the ARR Petition 

of the PSPCL. Therefore, R&M expenses for these assets added during the year 

are being considered assuming that these assets remained in service of the 

PSPCL for six months on an average during FY 2011-12. The average 

percentage rate of R&M expenses of 453.67 crore for assets of 38433.97 crore 

as on 01.04.2011 work out to be 1.18% (453.67/38433.97x100). By applying the 

average rate of 1.18% on addition of assets of 781.92 crore for six months on an 

average basis, the allowable R&M expenses for the fixed assets added during the 

year work out to 4.61 crore. Thus, R&M expenses for FY 2011-12 are 

determined as 458.28 (453.67+4.61) crore as against claim of PSPCL of R&M 

expenses of 320.67 crore.  

3.12.6 In the light of the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 and judgment of the 

APTEL as discussed in para 2.12.6 of this Tariff Order, the Commission 

approves R&M expenses of 320.67 crore for FY 2011-12 on actual basis as 

reflected in the Audited Annual Accounts.  

3.13 Administrative and General (A&G) Expenses 

3.13.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2011-12, PSPCL projected A&G expenses of 87.95 

crore which were approved by the Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 2011-12. 

In the ARR Petition for FY 2012-13, PSPCL has revised the A&G expenses to 

98.84 crore for FY 2011-12 net of capitalization of 19.30 crore but including 

prior period expenses of 0.19 crore against which the Commission approved 

95.88 crore in the review.  

3.13.2 In the Tariff Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed an amount of 97.12 

crore (net of capitalization of 19.35 crore) as per the Audited Annual Accounts 

for FY 2011-12.  

3.13.3 Regulation 28 (4) (a) of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2005 provides for 

adjusting base O&M expenses in proportion to increase in Whole Sale Price 

Index (all Commodities) to determine O&M expenses for subsequent years. The 

WPI for FY 2011-12 is determined at 8.94% which is adopted for purposes of 

calculation of allowable A&G expenses. 

3.13.4 The Commission has ascertained the allowable A&G expenses of 95.78 crore 

for FY 2010-11 which are adopted as base A&G for FY 2011-12. The base A&G 

expenses of 95.78 crore, include allowable A&G expenses of 93.94 crore for 

FY 2010-11 and an amount of 1.84 crore being A&G expenses allowable on 

fixed assets added during the year 2010-11. Applying the increase in WPI of 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          77 

   

8.94% to the base A&G expenses of 95.78 crore for FY 2011-12, the allowable 

A&G expenses for FY 2011-12 work out to 104.34 crore for PSPCL.  

3.13.5 According to Regulation 28 (6) of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, A&G expenses 

for fixed assets added during the year are to be considered on pro-rata basis from 

the date of commissioning. PSPCL has capitalised assets worth 781.92 crore 

during FY 2011-12. The dates of commissioning of assets amounting to 781.92 

crore are neither available in the Audited Annual Accounts nor in the ARR Petition 

of the PSPCL. Therefore, A&G expenses for these assets added during the year 

are being considered assuming that these assets remained in service of PSPCL 

for six months on an average during FY 2011-12. The average percentage rate of 

A&G expenses of 104.34 crore for assets of 38433.97 crore as on 01.04.2011 

work out to be 0.27% (104.34/38433.97x100). By applying the average rate of 

0.27% on addition of assets of 781.92 crore for six months on an average basis, 

the allowable A&G expenses for the fixed assets added during the year work out 

to 1.06 crore. Thus, A&G expenses for FY 2011-12 are determined as 105.40 

(104.34+1.06) crore as against claim of PSPCL of A&G expenses of 97.12 

crore.  

3.13.6 In the light of the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 and judgment of the 

APTEL as discussed in para 2.12.6 of this Tariff Order, the Commission 

approves A&G expenses of 97.12 crore for FY 2011-12 on actual basis as 

reflected in Audited Annual Accounts. 

3.14 Depreciation Charges 

3.14.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2011-12, PSPCL projected depreciation charges of  

891.92 crore against which Commission approved depreciation charges of 

841.04 crore. In the ARR Petition of FY 2012-13, PSPCL had claimed 

depreciation charges of 723.34 crore on assets valued at 19430.05 crore 

against which the Commission approved depreciation charges of 712.91 crore 

for FY 2011-12. 

3.14.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed 716.19 crore (net of 

capitalization of 0.35 crore) as depreciation charges.  However, PSPCL vide 

letter No. 18 dated 18.01.2014 has submitted the sub head wise details of assets 

showing claim of depreciation of 670.94 crore during FY 2011-12. On 

examination of the information, the Commission observes that the depreciation on 

the assets which has already been over charged has also been claimed by the 

petitioner. It has also been observed that in some asset sub-heads PSPCLôs 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          78 

   

claim of depreciation is not in line with the rates specified by CERC. The 

Commission re-determines the depreciation for FY 2011-12 which works out to 

661.65 crore as detailed in Table 3.10.   

Table 3.10: Depreciation Charges for FY 2011-12  

          ( crore) 

Sr. No Item 
Depreciation 
Charges of 

PSPCL 

Depreciation charges 
approved by the 

Commission 

I II III IV 

1. Land & Land Rights 0.00 0.00 

2. Buildings 42.84 42.62 

3. Hydraulic Works 211.28 210.00 

4. Other Civil Works 3.48 2.94 

5. Plant & Machinery 230.90 225.10 

6. Lines, Cables, Networks etc. 177.89 176.60 

7. Vehicles 0.16 0.16 

8. Furniture & Fixtures 0.44 0.44 

9. Office Equipments 3.95 3.79 

10. Total  670.94 661.65 

11. Less capitalization  

 

0.35 

12. Net Amount 

 

661.30 
 

The Commission approves the depreciation charges as 661.30 crore after 

capitalization of 0.35 crore for FY 2011-12. 

3.15 Interest and Finance Charges  

3.15.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2011-12, PSPCL claimed Interest and Finance 

Charges of 2203.27 crore (net) against which the Commission approved an 

amount of 1066.86 crore for FY 2011-12. In the ARR Petition for FY 2012-13, 

PSPCL had revised the interest and finance charges for FY 2011-12 to 2300.09 

crore inclusive of finance charges of 51.53 crore and the Commission had 

approved the interest and finance charges of 1423.52 crore for PSPCL for FY 

2011-12. 

3.15.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed the interest and finance 

charges of 1970.37 crore for FY 2011-12 based on Audited Annual Accounts, as 

detailed in Table 3.11.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          79 

   

Table 3.11: Interest & Finance Charges claimed by PSPCL for FY 2011-12 

                                 ( crore) 

Sr. No. Description Interest as depicted in 
ARR Petition 

I II III 

1. Interest on Institutional Loans 806.40 

2. Interest on GoP Loans  24.21 

3. Interest on GPF 155.27  

4. Interest to Consumers 90.57 

5. Sub ï Total (1+2+3)  1076.45 

6. Interest on Working Capital Loan (WCL) 1129.76 

7. Finance Charges for Loans  31.87 

8. Total (4+5+6) 2238.08 

9. Less: Capitalization 267.71 

10. Net Interest and Finance Charges 1970.37 
 

The Interest and Finance charges allowable to PSPCL are discussed in the 

ensuing paragraphs. 

3.15.3 Investment Plan  

 The Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2011-12 approved an Investment Plan 

of 1000.00 crore. In the ARR Petition for FY 2012-13, the Commission approved 

the capital investment of 1868.00 crore as claimed by PSPCL. 

 In ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has submitted an investment plan of 

1552.11 crore based on Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2011-12. In addition, 

PSPCL has received consumer contribution, grants and subsidies of 249.05 

crore during FY 2011-12. Accordingly, actual loan requirement for the level of 

investment works out to 1303.06 (1552.11-249.05) crore.   

 However, PSPCL has claimed 1601.55 crore as loan (other than WCL, GP Fund 

and GoP loans) in the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15 based on Audited Annual 

Accounts. The Commission in Table 2.11 of this Tariff Order has approved 

closing balance of 6984.16 crore as loans as on 31.03.2011 (other than WCL, 

GP Fund and GoP loans). The Commission observes that the loan of 59.76 

crore raised during FY 2011-12 for R-APDRP - Part A scheme is to be converted 

into grants once the establishment of required system is achieved and verified by 

an independent agency appointed by the Ministry of Power. The Commission 

further observes that no interest in respect of R-APDRPï Part A scheme is being 

paid by PSPCL while interest liability is being provisioned in the books of PSPCL. 

Thus the claim of PSPCL of loan of 1601.55 crore is reduced to 1541.79 crore 

(1601.55-59.76) crore. The Commission, however, considers the actual loan 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          80 

   

requirement of 1303.06 crore against claim of loans by PSPCL of 1541.79 

crore (other than WCL, GP Fund, GoP loan and R-APDRP Part-A loan) for 

determination of tariff. Considering the opening balance of 6984.16 crore for FY 

2011-12, the interest on loans (other than WCL, GP Fund and GoP) works out to 

781.52 crore in Table 3.12. 

Table 3.12: Interest on Loans (Other than WCL and  
GoP Loans) for FY 2011-12 

(  crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Loans 
as on 

April 01,
 

2011 

Receipt of 
Loans 

during  FY 
2011-12 

Repayment 
of Loans 
during FY 
2011-12 

Loans as 
on March 
31,

 
2012 

Amount 
of 

Interest 

I II III IV V VI VII 

1. As per data 
furnished in ARR 
Petition (other than 
WCL and GoP 
Loans) 

7066.01 1601.55 751.40 7916.16 806.40 

2. Approved by the 
Commission (other 
than WCL, GP Fund 
and GoP Loans) 

6984.16 1303.06 751.40 7535.82 781.52 

 

 

3.15.4 Interest on Loan taken to replace re-called GoP Loans 

 The interest on loans of 3022.10 (1362.00 + 1140.03 + 520.07) crore raised to 

replace re-called GoP loans adjusted against unpaid subsidy by the GoP is 

allowed at an average rate of 10.67% per annum for short term and medium-term 

loans. Thus, interest of 322.46 crore is approved on this account.  

3.15.5 Interest on GoP Loans  

 In the ARR Petition of 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed 24.21 crore as interest on 

account of GoP loans. On a query from the Commission, PSPCL informed vide 

memo no. 225/DTR/Dy.CAO/241/Vol-II dated 30.01.2014 that the Interest of 

24.21 crore relates to RBI bonds charged by Government as interest and 

adjusted against subsidy for FY 2012-13. Thus, there are no GoP loans and 

consequently no interest liability on account of GoP loans. Also interest on loans 

taken in lieu of adjustment of 981.93 crore for FY 2011-12 is being separately 

allowed as interest on bridge loan. Accordingly, claim of interest of 24.21 

crore is not allowed.    

3.15.6 Interest on Bridge Loan 

 In Tariff Order for FY 2012-13 the Commission had approved 109.17 crore 

towards interest on loans taken in lieu of adjustment of 981.93 crore for FY 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          81 

   

2011-12. In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has pleaded that interest on 

this amount of 981.93 crore  be allowed stating that it had to raise short term 

loans to bridge the cash shortage on account of such adjustment.   

 The Commission has considered the submissions made by PSPCL and considers 

it appropriate to allow interest on 981.93 crore at an average rate of 10.67% per 

annum for short term and medium-term loans for FY 2011-12. The amount of 

981.93 crore was adjusted against subsidy on May 24, 2011. As such, allowable 

interest for 313 days works out to 89.60 crore. 

 The Commission approves 89.60 crore towards interest on loans taken in 

lieu of adjustment of 981.93 crore for FY 2011-12. 

3.15.7 Interest on General Provident Fund (GPF) 

 PSPCL has claimed interest of 155.27 crore on GPF accumulations based on 

Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2011-12. The Interest of 155.27 crore on GP 

Fund, being a statutory payment, is allowed as claimed by PSPCL for FY 

2011-12. 

3.15.8 Finance Charges 

 PSPCL has claimed finance charge of 31.87 crore which include guarantee fee 

of 28.55 crore based on Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2011-12. The finance 

charges work out to 1.99 % of the estimated borrowings of 1601.55 crore. The 

Commission has approved loan requirement of 1303.06 crore for FY 2011-12. 

Accordingly, the Commission approves the finance charges of 25.93 crore 

@1.99% for the loan requirement of 1303.06 crore for FY 2011-12. 

3.15.9 Interest on Consumer Security Deposits 

 In ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed 90.57 crore towards 

interest on consumer security deposits on the basis of Audited Annual Accounts 

for FY 2011-12. The Commission allows the interest of 90.57 crore on 

Consumer Security Deposits based on Audited Annual Accounts of FY 

2011-12.  

3.15.10 Capitalization of Interest Charges 

 In ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed 267.71 crore towards 

capitalization of interest charges based on Audited Annual Accounts for  

FY 2011-12. The Commission, as per past practice, approves capitalization 

of interest of 267.71 crore for FY 2011-12 based on Audited Annual 

Accounts.  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          82 

   

3.15.11 Interest on Working Capital 

 In the Tariff Order for FY 2011-12, the Commission approved working capital of 

1866.23 crore with interest cost of 219.28 crore. In the Tariff Order for FY 

2012-13, the Commission approved interest on working capital of 246.49 crore.  

 The Commission has determined the working capital requirement of 2008.47 

crore, in accordance with PSERC Tariff Regulations. By applying the Rate of 13% 

(Advance Rate of SBI as on 1st April, 2011), the interest thereon is worked out to 

261.10 crore. The details of working capital requirement as per Regulation 30 

and allowable interest thereon are depicted in Table 3.13. 

Table 3.13: Interest on Working Capital Requirement for FY 2011-12 

                                             (  crore) 

Sr. No Particulars Amount 

I II III 

1. Two months Fuel Cost 601.02 

2. One month Power Purchase Cost 446.48 

3. One month Employee Cost 308.39 

5. One month R & M Cost 26.72 

6. One month A & G Cost 8.09 

7. Maintenance Spares @15% of O&M expenses 617.77 

8. Total Working Capital Required 2008.47 

9. State Bank Advance Rate as on April 1, 2011            13.00% 

10. Interest on Working Capital Loan 261.10 
 

 

The Commission, accordingly, approves interest of 261.10 crore on 

Working Capital Requirements for FY 2011-12.   

3.15.12 Diversion of Capital Funds  

 The Commission, in paras 2.15.7 and 2.15.8 of the Tariff Order for FY 2011-12, 

had determined the diversion of capital funds for revenue purposes at 2458.56 

crore based on the Boardôs Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2009-10. The 

amount of diverted funds carrying interest liability was worked out to 1821.21 

crore. In the Tariff Order for FY 2012-13, amount of the diverted funds of 

1821.21 crore, based on the Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2009-10 as 

determined in the Tariff Order of FY 2011-12, was considered for FY 2011-12. 

The interest on these diverted funds @13% being SBI advance rate as on 1st 

April, 2011 worked out to 236.76 crore. Of this amount, interest of 212.37 crore 

was considered in the Tariff Order for PSPCL and the balance amount of 24.39 

crore was considered in the Tariff Order for PSTCL.   

 The Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2011-12 have now been received and have 

been examined and analysed to re-determine diversion of capital funds for FY 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          83 

   

2011-12. The Commission observes that there is no diversion of capital funds for 

revenue purposes by PSPCL for FY 2011-12. 

 In view of above, the interest and finance charges are approved as detailed in 

Table 3.14. 

Table 3.14: Interest and Finance Charges for FY 2011-12 

( crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Loans as 

on April 01, 
2011 

Receipt 
of Loans 

Re-
payment 
of Loans 

Loans as 
on March 
31,  2012 

Interest 
Approved by 
Commission 

I II III IV V VI VII 

1. 
Approved by the 
Commission (Other than 
WCL and GoP Loans 

6984.16 1303.06 751.40 7535.82 781.52 

2. Interest on:       

a) 
Loans taken to replace 
GoP loans 

    322.46 

b) Interest  on Bridge Loan     89.60 

3. Interest on GPF     155.27 

4. Total (1+2+3) 
    

1348.85 

5. Add: Finance Charges     25.93 

6. 
Add: Interest on 
Consumer Security 
Deposits 

    90.57 

7. 
Gross Interest and 
Finance Charges  
(4+5+6) 

    1465.35 

8. Less: Capitalization     267.71 

9. 
Net Interest and 
Finance Charges (7-8) 

    1197.64 

10. 
Add: Interest on Working 
Capital 

    261.10 

11. Total Interest     1458.74 
 

The Commission, accordingly, approves the interest and finance charges of 

1458.74 crore for PSPCL for FY 2011-12. 

3.16 Return on Equity 

3.16.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2011-12, the Board claimed RoE @15.5 % (pre-tax) to 

be grossed up to 22.88% as per CERC Tariff Regulations against which the 

Commission approved the Return of Equity of 366.47 crore for FY 2011-12 

@14% on the equity amount of 2617.61 crore. 

3.16.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2012-13, PSPCL has claimed 607.55 crore as RoE 

@15.5% (pre-tax) to be grossed up to 23.21% on the opening equity of 2617.61 

crore based on amended CERC Regulations against which the Commission 

approved the Return of Equity of 405.73 crore for FY 2011-12 @15.5% on the 

equity amount of 2617.61 crore. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          84 

   

3.16.3 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed RoE of 942.62 crore for 

FY 2011-12 @15.5% on the equity base of 6081.43 crore. Consequent upon 

amendment of PSERC (Terms and Condition for Determination of Tariff) 

Regulations, 2005 vide Notification dated 17.09.2012, the utility is to be allowed 

RoE of 15.5% on the equity employed in creation of assets as per Order dated 

18.10.2012 of Honôble APTEL in Appeal No. 7, 46 and 122 of 2011 against the 

Tariff Orders of PSEB/PSPCL for FY 2009-10, 2010-11 and 2011-12. 

3.16.4 In accordance with the PSERC Tariff Regulations and order dated 18.10.2012 of 

Honôble APTEL in Appeal No. 7, 46 and 122 of 2011, the Commission decides 

that the Return on Equity of 15.5% be allowed on the actual equity employed in 

the creation of assets i.e. 6081.43 for FY 2011-12. Accordingly, RoE on equity 

@15.5% of 6081.43 crore for FY 2011-12 works out as 942.62 crore.  

 The Commission, thus, approves RoE of 942.62 crore to PSPCL for  

FY 2011-12.  

3.17 Charges Payable to GoP on account of Power from Ranjit Sagar Dam (RSD) 

3.17.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2011-12, PSPCL had claimed 10.99 crore as charges 

payable to GoP for its share of power from RSD being 3% of revenue received by 

it from sale of power produced by RSD as maintenance charges as well as 

charges for remaining works of RSD which would be deposited in the Punjab 

Treasury. The Commission had approved this claim of 10.99 crore. In the ARR 

Petition of FY 2012-13, PSPCL had claimed 11.20 crore on this account which 

was allowed by the Commission. 

 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has not claimed any amount 

under this head and hence not allowed.  

3.18 Subsidy Payable by GoP  

3.18.1 As per the Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2011-12, total subsidy of 4103.99 

crore has been booked by the PSPCL. However, GoP has paid subsidy of 

4182.00 crore during FY 2011-12 to PSPCL. The subsidy payable by GoP is 

now trued up as under: 

AP Consumption: The Commission has considered AP consumption at 

9,455 MU on which revenue @365 paise (Inclusive of FCA @8 paise per unit 

levied with effect from 01.04.2011) per unit works out to 3451.08 crore. The 

consumers were not billed any amount on this account. Thus, 3460.08 crore 

(inclusive of meter rentals and service charges of 9.00 crore) was payable 

by GoP as AP subsidy. PSPCL has booked an amount of 3.80 crore during 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          85 

   

FY 2011-12 on account of revenue from AP Consumers. So, the net subsidy 

payable by GoP on account of AP consumption works out to 3456.28 

(3460.08-3.80) crore. 

Scheduled Castes (SC) Domestic Supply (DS) Consumers: The 

Commission notes that as per the decision of GoP Scheduled Castes DS 

consumers with a connected load of up to 1,000 watts were to be given free 

power up to 100 units per month. However, as per decision of GoP dated 

16.12.2011, free power has been increased to 200 units per month for this 

category of consumers w.e.f. 01.12.2011. PSPCL has claimed subsidy of 

312.10 crore besides meter rentals and service charges of 15.66 crore on 

this account. Thus, 327.76 crore (inclusive of meter rentals and service 

charges of 15.66 crore) is computed by the Commission as subsidy on this 

account.  

Non-SC Below Poverty Line (BPL) DS Consumers: GoP had also decided 

to give free supply of power upto 100 units per month to Non-SC BPL DS 

consumers with connected load upto 1,000 watts. However, as per decision 

of GoP dated 16.12.2011, free power has been increased to 200 units per 

month for this category of consumers w.e.f 01.12.2011. PSPCL has claimed 

subsidy of 16.94 crore inclusive of meter rentals and service charges of 

0.97 crore on this account. Thus, 16.94 crore (inclusive of meter rentals 

and service charges of 0.97 crore) is computed by the Commission as 

subsidy on this account.  

3.18.2 Subsidy on account of waiver of bills of DS consumers of flood affected 

villages: PSPCL has claimed an amount of 9.54 crore as subsidy on account of 

waiver of bills of DS consumers of flood affected villages and this subsidy has 

also been booked in the Audited Annual Accounts of PSPCL for FY 2011-12. 

PSPCL was asked to submit documentary evidence to substantiate its claim of 

subsidy on account of waiver of bills of DS consumers of flood affected villages. 

PSPCL vide memo no. 360/DTR/Dy.CAO/241/Vol-II dated 26.02.2014 has 

supplied only copies of letters written by PSPCL to GoP regarding grant of 

subsidy on account of waiver of bills of DS consumers of flood affected villages. 

However, no documentary evidence regarding sanction of government for the 

same has been made available by PSPCL. As such, no subsidy on account of 

waiver of bills of DS consumers of flood affected villages is allowed for  

FY 2011-12.  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          86 

   

Thus, subsidy of 3800.98 (3456.28+327.76+16.94) crore is now determined 

as payable by GoP to PSPCL for FY 2011-12, against subsidy of 4182.00 

crore already paid. Accordingly, there is an excess payment of 381.02 

(4182.00-3800.98) crore on this account. This has been carried forward to 

para 9.4. 

 

3.19 Prior Period Expenses 

3.19.1 In its ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed prior period expenses of 

317.15 crore ( 30.38 crore as prior period income and 347.53 crore as prior 

period expenses) being payments pertaining to the previous years but made 

during FY 2011-12.  

3.19.2 Prior period income includes sale of power of 4.36 crore, excess provision for 

depreciation of 2.61 crore, excess provision for interest and finance charges of 

9.80 crore, other excess provision of 0.58 crore and other income of 13.03 

crore.  

3.19.3 Prior period expenses include purchase of power of 333.23 crore, fuel related 

losses and expenses of 0.13 crore, operating expenses of 0.55 crore, 

employee costs of 9.46 crore, depreciation un-provided in previous years of 

1.14 crore, interest and finance charges of 2.59 crore and administrative 

expenses of 0.43 crore.  

3.19.4 PSPCL has not provided any details regarding sale of power amounting to 4.36 

crore, other excess provision amounting to 0.58 crore and other income 13.03 

crore. In the absence of detailed information, the Commission finds no merit in the 

claim of PSPCL for 4.36 crore on account of sale of power. However, as 

Commission is allowing other income as per the Audited Annual Accounts of 

PSPCL, so Commission decides to treat other excess provision of 0.58 crore 

and other income of 13.03 crore as prior period income. Thus total receipts on 

account of prior period works out to 13.61 [0.58+13.03] crore which the 

Commission approves as prior period income.  

3.19.5 As regards income from excess provision for interest and finance charges of 

9.80 crore and interest and finance charges of 2.59 crore is concerned, the 

Commission is of the view that it has been allowing interest and finance charges 

based on the investment plan approved by the Commission based on actual 

capital expenditure incurred by utility. Further, PSPCL has not submitted any 

detail regarding interest income/ expenses and the period to which these pertain. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          87 

   

As such, Commission finds no merit in the claim of PSPCL and hence no amount 

is allowed on this account. 

3.19.6 As regards purchase of power amounting to 333.23 crore is concerned, PSPCL 

has provided the year wise & plant wise detail of expenses booked under prior 

period and stated that the amount booked relates to bills received during FY 

2011-12, but pertains to the period prior to FY 2011-12 due to issuance of CERC 

order. Considering the details, the Commission allows an amount of 333.23 

crore under the head prior period expenses relating to purchase of power.  

3.19.7 As regards fuel related losses and expenses amounting to 0.13 crore are 

concerned, these expenses also are disallowed as the Commission has allowed 

the fuel cost for the preceding years on normative basis. 

3.19.8 As regards employee cost amounting to 9.46 crore is concerned, PSPCL has 

intimated vide letter no. 18/CC/DTR-241 dated 08.01.2014 that during the year 

FY 2011-12 an amount of 7.24 crore has been misclassified by Grid 

Maintenance Division, Ropar under group head 83.5 (Prior Period Employee 

Cost) but actually the expenditure pertains to group head 83.6 (prior period 

depreciation) pertaining to the period 1991-92 to 2011-12. As such the employee 

cost under prior period shall decrease to 2.22 (9.46-7.24) crore. However, 

PSPCL has not intimated the period to which the expenses on account of 

employee cost pertain. These expenses are disallowed assuming that these 

expenses pertain to the period during which the employee cost of the 

Board/PSPCL remained capped.  

3.19.9 As stated in para 3.19.8, an amount of 7.24 crore has been misclassified by Grid 

Maintenance Division, Ropar under group head 83.5 (Prior Period Employee 

Cost) but actually the expenditure pertains to group head 83.6 (prior period 

depreciation) pertaining to the period 1991-92 to 2011-12. As such, the claim of 

PSPCL for depreciation un-provided in previous years is increased from 1.14 

crore to 8.38 (7.24+1.14) crore.  

As regards excess provision for depreciation of 2.61 crore and depreciation un-

provided in previous years amounting to 8.38 crore is concerned, the 

Commission is of the view that it has allowed depreciation on the sub-head wise 

assets and also disallowed the depreciation provided in excess of 90% of original 

cost of fixed assets in the previous year. As such, Commission finds no merit in 

the claim of PSPCL and hence no amount is allowed on this account. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          88 

   

3.19.10 Regarding operating expenses of 0.55 crore and administrative expenses of 

0.43 crore booked under prior period expenses is concerned, PSPCL has not 

intimated the period to which these expenses pertain. These expenses are 

disallowed assuming that these expenses pertain to the period during which the 

R&M and A&G expenses of the Board were allowed on normative basis.  

Accordingly, the Commission approves net prior period expenses 

of 319.62 (333.23-13.61) crore for FY 2011-12.  

3.20 Other Debits and Extraordinary Items  

 The Audited Annual Accounts of PSPCL for FY 2011-12 show óother debits and 

extraordinary itemsô at 20.22 crore.  

 Therefore, the Commission allows other debits and extraordinary items of 

20.22 crore for FY 2011-12 on this account. 

3.21 Non-Tariff Income 

3.21.1 In the Tariff Order for FY 2011-12, the Commission had approved Non-Tariff 

Income of 579.11 crore. In the ARR Petition for FY 2012-13, PSPCL submitted a 

revised estimate of Non-Tariff Income of 666.81 crore against which the 

Commission approved 846.71 crore as Non-Tariff Income for FY 2011-12. 

3.21.2 In ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has shown Non-Tariff Income of 726.93 

crore for FY 2011-12 as per the Audited Annual Accounts. This includes an 

amount of 163.74 crore on account of late payment surcharge. In the Petition, 

PSPCL has prayed that the late payment surcharge be not treated as part of the 

Non-Tariff Income as PSPCLôs working capital requirements are being 

determined as per norms and there is no compensation to the PSPCL on account 

of interest accrued on delayed payments against bills issued and including the 

Late Payment Surcharge in Non-Tariff/ Other Income adversely impacts the cash 

flow position of the PSPCL. The Commission observes that receipts on account of 

Late Payment Surcharge are to be treated as Non-Tariff Income as per 

Regulation 34 of PSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff) 

Regulations, 2005. Moreover, interest on working capital is allowed to the utility 

on normative basis notwithstanding that the licensee has not taken working 

capital loan from any outside agency or has exceeded the working capital loan 

amount worked out on normative basis. So the plea of the utility not to treat the 

late payment surcharge as part of the Non-Tariff Income finds no merit.  

3.21.3 The Commission observes that C&AG of India on the Audited Annual Accounts of 

PSPCL for FY 2011-12 on the statement of profit and loss has observed that 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          89 

   

accrued interest on the loan and advances transferred to PSTCL by PSPCL was 

adjusted/deducted from the interest paid/payable on the working capital loans. 

Adjustment of accrued interest income from the interest expenses instead of 

showing as interest income separately has resulted in understatement of other 

income and interest expenses by 77.00 crore. The Commission is allowing 

interest on working capital on normative basis notwithstanding that the licensee 

(s) has not taken working capital loan from any outside agency or has exceeded 

the working capital loan amount worked out on the normative figures. As such, an 

amount of 77.00 crore on account of understatement of other income is 

considered as miscellaneous income under Non-Tariff Income.   

3.21.4 The Commission also observes that the subsidy of 9.00 crore for AP Consumers 

(as revised in the reply to deficiencies by the PSPCL) and 16.63 Crore for SC 

and Non-SC BPL Domestic Supply Consumers has been received from GoP on 

account of Meter Rentals and Service Charges which also forms part of Non-

Tariff Income for FY 2011-12. Taking these receipts into account, the Non-Tariff 

Income of PSPCL for FY 2011-12 works out to 829.56 (726.93+77.00+9.00+ 

16.63) crore.  

 The Commission accordingly, approves Non-Tariff Income of 829.56 crore 

for FY 2011-12. 

3.22 Transmission charges payable to PSTCL 

The Commission, in its Order dated 09.05.2011 passed on the ARR of PSTCL for 

FY 2011-12, had determined 491.45 crore as the transmission charges payable 

to PSTCL by PSPCL. Accordingly, the amount of 491.45 crore is included in the 

ARR of PSPCL for FY 2011-12. 

3.23 Revenue From Sale of Power  

3.23.1 The Commission approved the Revenue from tariff at 14682.03 crore in the 

Tariff Order 2011-12. In the review, the revenue from sale of power was revised 

to 15394.50 crore inclusive of GoP Subsidy.  

3.23.2 As per ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, net revenue from sale of power for FY 2011-

12 is 11255.23 crore. Besides this, the PSPCL had added subsidy of 4103.99 

crore. As such, total amount works out to 15359.22 crore.  

3.23.3 However, Commission observed that there was a mis-match of revenue between 

the revenue figures approved by the Commission in the review and the actual 

revenue realised during FY 2011-12 as per the Audited Annual Accounts. The 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          90 

   

PSPCL was asked to explain the reasons for the mis-match in revenue. PSPCL 

vide letter no. 387/DTR/Dy.CAO/ 241 / Vol-II dated 28.02.2014 has explained the  

mis-match in revenue as under: 

1. ñPower factor incentives are being given to consumers. Similarly, power factor 

surcharge is being charged from the consumers. Further, demand 

surcharge/voltage surcharge etc. are also being charged from the consumers. 

The net payment on these accounts comes to 25.06 crore. This is one of the 

reasons for mismatch in the revenue.  

2. Against theft units of 494 MU, revenue of 38.40 crore only is accounted for, 

whereas the actual revenue at an average approved rate of 4.53 works out 

to approx. 224.00 crore. Difference of 186.00 (224.00-38.40) crore is due to 

the reason that amounts are challenged by various categories of consumers 

and some consumers may have deposited only 1/3rd of the assessed amount. 

It is further submitted that Hon'ble PSERC considers the units on account of 

theft of energy for calculating the T&D losses. It is further submitted that this 

principle is consistently being adopted/followed by the Hon'ble PSERC from 

year to year in the past.  

3. As revenue from MMC has been shown under approved revenue, which 

includes some amount of MMC with units, therefore, the net units consumed 

against MMC are required to be deducted category wise to compare the 

approved sale & actual sales. Therefore, an adjustment is required with 

regard to incremental MMC units of 173.20 MU to compare the mismatch. 

4. There is a security deposit from consumers outstanding as on 31.03.2012 

amounting to 1915.53 crore as per Audited Accounts of FY 2011-12. The 

interest payable to the consumers comes out to be 179.53 crore. It is 

submitted that interest on security deposit is given to the consumers at the 

first instance by giving credit in the energy bills and thereafter making 

adjustment by debit to interest on security and credit to Revenue Account. 

However, interest on security is given to the consumers through energy bills 

and in some of the cases the possibility of non-debit of interest on security 

account per contra credit to revenue cannot be ruled out as there are about 

500 No. DS sub- divisions in PSPCL and 100% accuracy cannot be assured. 

This fact can be verified to some extent where interest payable to consumers 

comes to the tune of 179.53 crore and the interest paid on security comes 

out to 90.57 crore as per audited P&L A/C of PSPCL for FY 2011-12.ò  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          91 

   

The Commission has considered the submission of the utility and the 

observations of the Commission on the issues raised are detailed below:  

1. The Commission accepts the plea of PSPCL that a mismatch of 25.06 crore 

is on account of deduction of said amount from revenue from SOP in the 

actual revenue  received on account of power factor incentives, power factor 

surcharge and demand surcharge/ voltage surcharge.  

2. The Commission finds no logic in the plea of PSPCL that amounts are 

challenged by the various categories of consumers and some consumers 

may have deposited only 1/3rd of the assessed amount as PSPCL may be 

recovering the remaining 2/3rd amount in subsequent years. Moreover 

assessment & recovery is a continuous process. So, the plea of the utility is 

not acceptable. 

3. The Commission accepts the plea of PSPCL and decides that the 

incremental MMC amount of 79.39 crore is deductable from assessed 

revenue from sale of power.  

4. The Commission accepts the plea of PSPCL that interest on security is to be 

given to the consumers through energy bills. But in some cases the possibility 

of non debit of interest on security account per contra credit to revenue 

cannot be ruled out. However, it does not effect the revenue from sale of 

power assessed by the Commission.    

Thus, PSPCL has been able to explain the mismatch of revenue to the extent of 

104.45 (25.06+79.39) crore.  

The Commission approves the revenue from sale of power as 15537.78 

crore for energy sales of 34157 MU for FY 2011-12 as detailed in Table 3.15. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          92 

   

Table 3.15: Revenue from Sale of Power for FY 2011-12 

Sr.  
No. 

Description Actual as per Audited 
Annual Accounts 

As determined by the Commission 

  Energy 
Sale 
(MU) 

Revenue 
( crore) 

Energy 
Sale 
(MU) 

Tariff Rate 
*(Paise/Unit) 

Revenue 
( crore) 

I II III IV V VI VII 

1. Domestic      

a) 0-100 units   4699 356 1672.84 

b) 101-300 units   2700 496 1339.20 

c) Above 300 units   1429 523 747.37 

 Sub-total 8828 3309.70 8828  3759.41 

2. Non-Residential Supply 2689 1458.76 2689 564 1516.60 

3. Public Lighting 140 86.13 140 555 77.70 

4. Industrial Consumers      

a) Small Power 883 381.05 883 455 401.77 

b) Medium Supply 1822 884.00 1822 503 916.47 

c) Large Supply 8994 4146.77 8994 503 4523.98 

5. Bulk Supply & Grid Supply      

a) HT   516 506 261.10 

b) LT   34 534 18.16 

 Sub-total 550 278.92 550  279.26 

6. Railway Traction 138 71.01 138 586 80.87 

7. Common Pool 299 118.87 299  118.87 

8. Outside State 445 73.11 359  73.11 

9. AP 10256 3.80 9455 365  3451.08** 

10. Add: PLEC & MMC   443.11   443.11 

11. Total 35044 11255.23 34157  15642.23 

12. Add: Subsidy during FY 
2011-12  

 4103.99    

13. Effect on revenue as per 
reply of PSPCL 
determined in para 3.23 of 
this Tariff Order. 

    -104.45 

14. Grand Total 35044 15359.22 34157  15537.78 

*The rates include the fuel surcharge of 8 paise per unit.   
**This includes 3.80 crore received from AP consumers by PSPCL.   

3.24 True up of ARR for FY 2011-12 

In view of the above analysis, the trued up revenue requirement for FY 2011-12 

as per details given in Table 3.16. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          93 

   

Table 3.16:  Revenue Requirement for FY 2011-12 

( crore) 

Sr. 

No. 
Items of Expenses 

Approved in 
the Tariff 

Order for FY 
2011-12 

Proposed 
by PSPCL 
in Revised 
Estimates 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in the Review  

As per 
Audited 
Annual 

Accounts  

Finally 
approved by 

the 
Commission  

I II III IV V VI VII 

1. Cost of Fuel 3588.17 3595.49 3614.09 3590.68 3606.13 

2. Cost of power purchase 5751.26 5608.22 5110.76 5398.65 5357.72 

3. Employee Cost 2916.98 3629.54 3213.17 3700.67 3700.67 

4. R & M expenses 376.22 506.68 410.12 320.67 320.67 

5. A & G expenses 87.95 98.84 95.88 97.12 97.12 

6. Depreciation 841.04 723.34 712.91 716.19 661.30 

7. Interest charges 1066.86 2300.09 1423.52 1970.37 1458.74 

8. Return on Equity 366.47 607.55 405.73 942.62 942.62 

9. Transmission charges 
payable to PSTCL 

491.45 491.52 491.45 491.45 491.45 

10. Charges payable to GoP on 
Power from RSD 

17.71 11.20 11.20 0.00 0.00 

11. Prior Period Expenses / 
Income    

317.15 319.62 

12. Other Debits and Extra 
Ordinary Items    

20.22 20.22 

13. Total Revenue 
Requirement 

15504.11 17572.47 15488.83 17565.79 16976.26 

14. Less: Disincentive on 
account of higher T&D 
losses 

   
 18.06 

15. Less: Disincentive on 
account of lower thermal 
generation  

   
 78.46 

16. Gross Revenue 
Requirement     

 16879.74 

17. Less: Non-Tariff Income 579.11 666.81 846.71 726.93 829.56 

18. Net Revenue Requirement 14925.00 16905.66 14642.12 16838.86 16050.18 

19. Less: Revenue from 
Existing Tariff 

14682.03 15293.20 15394.50 15359.22 15537.78 

20. Gap: Surplus (+)/Deficit    
(-) for FY 2011-12 

(-)242.97 (-)1612.46 (+)752.38 (-)1479.64 (-)512.40 

21. Add: Consolidated Gap: 
Surplus (+)/ Deficit (-) upto 
FY 2010-11  

(-)2116.69 (-)2559.14 ( -) 2116.69 (-)5646.21 (-)1433.91 

22. Add: Carrying cost on gaps (-)291.85 (-) 526.75 (-) 291.85 (-)830.18 * 

23. Total gap: Surplus(+)/ 

Deficit (-) upto FY 2011-12 
(-)2651.51  (-) 4698.36 (-) 1656.16 (-)7956.03 (-) 1946.31 

 

* See para 6.23 

FY 2011-12 indicates that there is now a deficit of 512.40 crore for FY 2011-12. 

After taking into account the cumulative gap (deficit) of 1433.91 crore for FY 

2010-11, total gap (deficit) works out to 1946.31 crore at the end of FY 2011-12. 

This deficit is being carried forward to Table 5.23 of this Tariff Order.   



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          94 

   

  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          95 

   

Chapter 4 

True-up for FY 2012-13 
 

4.1      Background  

 The Commission had approved the ARR and Tariff for FY 2012-13 in its Tariff 

Order dated 16.07.2012, which was based on costs and revenue estimated by 

PSPCL for its Generation and Distribution functions. 

 PSPCL in its ARR for FY 2013-14 had submitted the revised estimates of costs 

and revenue for FY 2012-13. The Commission considered it appropriate and fair 

to revisit and review the approvals granted by it for FY 2012-13 with reference to 

the revised estimates made available by PSPCL and accordingly approved the 

revised ARR for FY 2012-13 in the Review. 

4.2 True up for FY 2012-13 

 PSPCL in its ARR for FY 2014-15, has prayed that the truing up of costs and 

revenue for FY 2012-13 may be undertaken by the Commission after the 

finalization of the Audited Annual Accounts for the year.  

PSPCL has further submitted that the audit of accounts for FY 2012-13 is under 

process and is likely to be completed before filing of next ARR & Tariff Petition, 

and as such has requested that the True up of costs and revenue for FY 2012-13 

be undertaken alongwith ARR petition of PSPCL for FY 2015-16, when the 

Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2012-13 are likely to be made available.  

As per provision under Tariff Regulations, True up can be undertaken only after 

the Audited Annual Accounts are made available. Hence, the Commission 

decides to undertake the True up for FY 2012-13 alongwith ARR petition of 

PSPCL for FY 2015-16, when the Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2012-13 are 

made available by PSPCL to the Commission.  

 

 

  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          96 

   

  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          97 

   

Chapter 5 

Review for FY 2013-14 

5.1 Background 

  
 PSPCL, in its petition relating to Review for FY 2013-14, has estimated the 

energy sales, operating parameters, generation, expenditure for generation & 

distribution and revenue for FY 2013-14, based on actual energy sales, 

generation, expenditure and revenue for the first half (April 2013 to September 

2013) of FY 2013-14 and estimated performance for the remaining part of the 

year, and has provided the revised estimates of energy sales, generation, 

expenditure and revenue for FY 2013-14. 

The performance of FY 2013-14 (revised estimate) is compared with the ARR for 

FY 2013-14 approved vide Commissionôs order dated 10.04.2013. 

 The Commission has analyzed the energy sales, energy generation and 

components of expenditure and revenue in the Review for FY 2013-14 in this 

chapter.  

5.2 Energy Demand (Sales) 

5.2.1 Metered Energy Sales  

  The Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14 approved metered energy 

sales within the State at 27461 MU as projected by PSPCL. PSPCL, in the ARR 

petition for FY 2014-15, has re-estimated the metered energy sales for FY 2013-

14 at 26709 MU. 

 PSPCL has estimated energy sales of metered categories for FY 2013-14 on the 

basis of actuals for the first six months (April 2013 to September 2013) and by 

applying category-wise half-yearly 3 year compounded annual growth rate 

(CAGR) of second half of the period from FY 2009-10 to FY 2012-13, to the 

corresponding actual category-wise energy sales in the second half of FY 2012-

13. PSPCL has further submitted that in addition to above, with the introduction of 

Time of Day (ToD) tariff for six months (October to March) of the year, it was 

estimated that the demand during off peak period would increase by approximate 

10-15% for this consumer category. The PSPCL has stated that the average 

demand during this period (October to March) for large supply consumers without 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          98 

   

ToD tariff has been approx. 1290 MU as per the past trends. It has further added 

that with the introduction of ToD Tariff from October 2013 onwards, it is expected 

that the average demand during this period for Large Supply industrial consumers 

would increase at least by 10% i.e. 129 MU, besides the normal growth 

envisaged by the trend in CAGR for previous years.  

 The Commission has estimated sales to metered categories on the basis of 

actual sales for the first six months of FY 2013-14 (April 2013 to September 2013) 

and by applying category-wise half-yearly CAGR of second half of the period from 

FY 2009-10 (actual) to FY 2012-13 (actual, but unaudited) to the corresponding 

category wise sales of second half for FY 2012-13. Further, the Commission 

agrees with the plea of PSPCL that with the introduction of ToD Tariff for Large 

Supply consumer category, the sales to this consumer category would increase 

and also accepts the expected growth as projected by PSPCL i.e. 129 MU. 

Accordingly, the Commission has worked out the estimated sales to metered 

categories as 26646 MU for FY 2013-14, as detailed in Table 5.1.  

Table 5.1: Estimated Metered Energy Sales for FY 2013-14 

(MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Category  

Sales 
during 2

nd
 

half of 
FY 2009-

10 (Actual) 

Sales 
during 2

nd
 

half of 
2012-13 
(Actual) 

3 year CAGR 
during 2

nd
 half 

of FY 2009-10 
to 2

nd
 half of FY 

2012-13 

Sales 
during 1

st
 

half of FY 
2013-14 
(Actual) 

Estimated 
sales during 

2
nd

 half of 
FY 2013-14 
(IV+IV*V) 

Estimated 
sales for FY 

2013-14 
(VI+VII) 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII 

1. Domestic 3639 4433 6.80% 5679 4734 10413 

2. Non-Residential 1070 1288 6.38% 1611 1370 2981 

3. Small Power  398 450 4.18% 463 469 932 

4. Medium Supply 842 925 3.18% 961 954 1915 

5. Large Supply 4638 4726 0.63% 4628 4756 9513* 

6. Public Lighting 75 83 3.44% 80 86 166 

7. Bulk Supply 255 280 3.17% 303 289 592 

8. Railway Traction 75 66 -4.17% 71 63 134 

9. 
Total Metered 
sales 

10992 12251  13796 12721 26646 

* Includes 129 MU of energy sales due to introduction of ToD tariff. 

 The Commission has retained sales to common pool consumers at 289 MU as 

projected by PSPCL. PSPCL has projected Outside State sale during FY 2013-14 

as 153 MU. The Commission notes that this includes free share of Himachal 

Pradesh (HP) in RSD (77 MU) and HP royalty in Shanan (53 MU). The free share 

of HP in RSD is required to be excluded from the Outside State sale as the same 

has been taken into consideration while working out net hydel generation in  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          99 

   

para 5.5.2. Therefore, the Commission considers the Outside State sale as 76 

MU and Common Pool sale as 289 MU. 

The metered energy sales projected by PSPCL during determination of ARR for 

FY 2013-14, approved by the Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, the 

revised estimates furnished by PSPCL and now approved by the Commission for 

FY 2013-14 are given in Table 5.2. 

Table 5.2: Metered Energy Sales approved for FY 2013-14 

 (MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Category 

Projected 
by PSPCL 

in ARR 
for FY 

2013-14 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in T.O. for FY 

2013-14 

Revised 
Estimates of 

PSPCL in ARR 
for  

FY 2014-15 

Now approved 
by the 

Commission  

I II III IV V VI 

1. Domestic 10452 10452 10413 10413 

2. Non-Residential 3218 3218 2982 2981 

3. Small Power 972 972 932 932 

4. Medium Supply 1953 1953 1916 1915 

5. Large Supply 9956 9957 9574 9513 

6. Public Lighting 143 143 166 166 

7. Bulk Supply 622 623 592 592 

8. Railway Traction 145 143 134 134 

9. Total Metered sales 
within the State 

27461 27461 26709  26646  

10. Common Pool sale 304 304 289 289 

11. Outside State sale 117 53 153 76 

12. Total sales (9+10+11) 27882 27818 27151 27011 

Accordingly, the metered sales of 26646 MU within the State, Common Pool 

sale of 289 MU and Outside State sale as 76 MU are now approved by the 

Commission as per details shown in Table 5.2. 

5.2.2 AP Consumption  

As against 12029 MU AP consumption projected by PSPCL in its ARR of 2013-

14, the Commission, in its Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, approved AP consumption 

of 11221 MU after applying an increase of 5% over the consumption of 10687 MU 

approved by the Commission for FY 2012-13 in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14. 

In the ARR petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has revised the estimate of AP 

consumption to 11034 MU for FY 2013-14. 

In ARR for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has revised the AP consumption for FY 2013-14 

based on the assessed AP consumption during the first half of FY 2013-14 (April 

2013 to September 2013) and estimation for second half of FY 2013-14. PSPCL 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          100 

   

has assessed the AP consumption for the first half of FY 2013-14 as 7732 MU. 

The AP consumption for the 2nd half of FY 2013-14 has been assessed by PSPCL 

by increasing actual sales of 2nd half of FY 2012-13 by 5%. PSPCL has intimated 

actual sales for 2nd half of FY 2012-13 as 3145 MU and AP consumption for 2nd 

half of FY 2013-14 has accordingly been projected at 3302 MU. PSPCL has 

submitted that estimated increase of 2.2% in AP consumption in FY 2013-14 over 

10794 MU during FY 2011-12 is due to good monsoon during the year.  

The Commission estimated the AP consumption for FY 2012-13 in the Tariff 

Order for FY 2013-14 on the basis of energy pumped for AP supply. Further, the 

Commission has estimated the AP consumption for FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12 

in paras 2.2.3 and para 3.2.3 respectively on the basis of energy pumped for AP 

supply. The Commission, continuing the same methodology, decides to estimate 

the AP consumption during FY 2013-14 on the basis of energy pumped for AP 

supply.  

PSPCL submitted the month wise data of energy pumped for AP supply upto 

September, 2013 in ARR for FY 2014-15. Further, PSPCL vide Director/ 

Distribution e-mail dated 31.12.2013 submitted the data of energy pumped for AP 

supply from April 2013 to November 2013, and then CE/ARR vide e-mail dated 

20.01.2014 submitted the data of energy pumped for AP supply for December 

2013. The total load of unmetered AP consumers as per monthly data ending 

September 2013 submitted by CE/ARR vide letter no. 2906 dated 27.11.2013 is 

8175.938 MW and load of AP metered connections (running on urban feeders) as 

per CE/ARR letter no. 2946 dated 31.12.2013 is 82.778 MW.  

On the basis of the information submitted in the ARR for FY 2014-15 by PSPCL 

and subsequent information submitted by PSPCL as mentioned in above para, 

the Commission has estimated AP consumption during FY 2013-14 as 9726 MU, 

as worked out in Table 5.3. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          101 

   

Table 5.3: AP Consumption for FY 2013-14 

   (MU) 

Sr. No. Description Energy 

(i) Energy pumped during April, 2013 to Dec., 2013 in case of 3-
phase 3-wire AP feeders 

 9115.22  

(ii) Energy pumped during April, 2013 to Dec., 2013 in case of 3-
phase 4-wire AP feeders 

68.51  
a
 

(iii) Energy pumped during April, 2013 to Dec., 2013 in case of Kandi 
area feeders feeding AP load 

368.28 
b
 

(iv) Total energy pumped during April, 2013 to Dec., 2013 for AP 
supply       {(i)+ (ii)+ (iii)} 

 9552.01  

(v) Estimated energy pumped for AP supply from Jan., 2014 to 
March, 2014  

  1416.56  
c
 

(vi) Total estimated energy pumped for AP supply during FY 2013-14 
      {(iv)+ (v)} 

10968.57  

(vii) Less losses @12.217% (17-(2.5+15% of 15.22)) MU 
      {(vi) x12.217%} 

1340.03  
d
 

(viii) Net estimated AP consumption for FY 2013-14 {(vi) - (vii)}  9628.54  

(ix) AP consumption estimated for load of 82.778 MW running on 
Urban Feeders [not included above at Sr.No.(viii)] 
     {(viii)x 82.778/8175.938} 

97.48  
e
 

(x) Total AP consumption estimated for FY 2013-14 {(viii)+ (ix)}  9726.02  
(a) Calculated by multiplying the number of 3-phase 4-wire AP feeders for each month with AP 

consumption per feeder for that month in case of 3-phase 3-wire AP feeders. 
(b) Calculated by assuming the AP load on Kandi area feeders feeding AP load as 30%. 
(c) Calculated by multiplying the total energy pumped (as worked out at Sr. No. (iv)) with 

14.83% (average of the percentages of AP consumption during the last three months to the 
first nine months of FY 2010-11, FY 2011-12 and 2012-13). 

(d) The loss @12.217% (11 kV and below) for FY 2013-14 has been computed from para 5.4. 
(e) AP load running on 3-phase 3-wire, 3-phase 4-wire and Kandi Area feeders is 8175.938 

MW ending September 2013 and load of AP metered connections (running on urban 
feeders) is 82.778 MW.  

Thus, the Commission approves the AP Consumption of 9726.02 MU (say 

9726 MU) for FY 2013-14, against 11034 MU projected by PSPCL. 

5.2.3 Total Energy Sales for FY 2013-14 

The total energy sales as per Revised Estimates (RE) projected by PSPCL in its 

ARR Petition and now approved by the Commission for FY 2013-14 are given in 

Table 5.4. 

Table 5.4: Total Energy Sales for FY 2013-14 

 (MU) 
Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Energy sales (RE) by 

PSPCL for FY 2013-14 
Energy sales approved by the 
Commission for FY 2013-14 

I II III IV 

1. Metered sales 26709 26646 

2. AP consumption 11034 9726 

3. Total sales within State 37743 36372 

4. Common pool sale 289 289 

5. Outside State sale 153 76 

6. Total 38185 36737 

The Commission approves the total energy sales at 36737 MU for  

FY 2013-14. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          102 

   

5.3 Transmission and Distribution Losses (T&D Losses) 

In its ARR petition for FY 2013-14, PSPCL had projected Transmission and 

Distribution losses at 16.5% for FY 2013-14 (a reduction of 0.5% from the loss 

level of 17% projected for FY 2012-13). The Commission, however, fixed the T&D 

losses at 17% for FY 2013-14 in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, after considering 

the submissions made by PSPCL in the ARR for FY 2013-14, AP consumption 

approved by the Commission for FY 2013-14 and the recommendations 

contained in the Abraham Committee Report. 

PSPCL has submitted in the ARR for FY 2014-15 that it has worked out the T & D 

losses occurring in its network on the basis of actual power purchase and sales 

data available for FY 2012-13, revised estimates of sales and power purchase for 

FY 2013-14 and projections for FY 2014-15. Accordingly, a reduction of 0.2% 

from the distribution losses assessed for FY 2012-13 has been estimated in FY 

2013-14 by PSPCL. Further, another 0.4% reduction has been projected during 

FY 2014-15 over the revised estimate of losses for FY 2013-14. 

PSPCL has submitted that steps are being taken to reduce the distribution loss 

through various loss reduction and network planning initiatives. PSPCL has 

stated that considering the geographical spread of the service area and consumer 

base of PSPCL, loss level of 16.63% has been achieved during FY 2012-13, 

while losses are estimated at 16.44% and 16.00% during FY 2013-14 and FY 

2014-15, respectively. It has been further submitted by PSPCL that in view of the 

existing loss level of 16.63% already achieved by PSPCL during FY 2012-13, the 

proposed improvements in FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 are justifiable since 

PSPCL would still comply/overachieve the regulatory loss targets given for the 

respective years.  

Keeping the overall T&D loss level of 17.00% as approved for FY 2013-14 in 

the Tariff Order for that year and based on the provisionally approved 

transmission loss of 2.5% for PSTCL for FY 2013-14 in the Tariff Order for 

PSTCL for FY 2014-15, the target distribution loss (66kV and below) for 

PSPCL for FY 2013-14 works out to 15.22%, which the Commission 

approves. The Commission will revisit the distribution loss of PSPCL while 

undertaking the True up for FY 2013-14. 

5.4 Energy Requirement  

5.4.1 The total energy requirement to meet the demand of the system is the sum of 

estimated metered sales including Common Pool and Outside State sales, 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          103 

   

estimated AP consumption and T&D losses. The total energy requirement for FY 

2013-14 projected in the ARR for FY 2013-14, approved by the Commission in 

the Tariff Order, revised estimates furnished by PSPCL in the ARR for FY 2014-

15 and now approved by the Commission are given in Table 5.5. 

Table 5.5: Energy Requirement for FY 2013-14 
   (MU) 

 
Sr. 

No. 

Particulars  

Projected 
by PSPCL 
in ARR for 
FY 2013-14 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in T.O. for 

FY 2013-14 

Revised 
Estimates by 
PSPCL for FY 

2013-14 in ARR 
Petition  

FY 2014-15 

Now approved  

by the 
Commission 

for 

FY 2013-14 

I II III IV V VI 

1. Metered sales within the 
State 

27461 27461 26709 26646 

2. AP consumption 12029 11221 11034 9726 

3. Total sales within the 
State (1+2) 

39490 38682 37743 36372 

4. Common pool sale 304 304 289 289 

5. Outside State sale 117 53 153 76 

6. Total sales (3+4+5) 39911 39039 38185 36737 

7(a). T&D losses on Sr.No.3 (%) 16.50% 17.00% 16.44% 17.00% 

7(b). T&D losses on Sr. No.3 7803 7923 7426 7450 

8. Total energy input 
required [6+7(b)] 

47714 46962 45611 44187 

9. Energy at transmission 
periphery to be sold 
within the State (8-4-5)  

 46605   43822 

10(a). Transmission loss (%)  2.50%   2.50% 

10(b). Transmission loss  1165   1096 

11. Energy available to PSPCL 
(9-10 (b) ï Sales at 132kV 
and above level *) 

 44800   41748 

12(a). Distribution loss (7(b)-
10(b)) 

 6758   6354 

12(b). Distribution loss (%)   15.08%   15.22% 

13. Energy available for sale 
to consumers within the 
State 

 [11-12 (a) + Sales at 

132kV and above level *] 

 38682   36372 

* 640 MU (estimate sale projected by PSPCL in ARR for FY 2013-14) and 978 MU (revised 
estimated sale projected by PSPCL in ARR for FY 2014-15). 

5.4.2  The revised energy requirement for FY 2013-14 with T&D losses of 17.00% is 

determined as 44187 MU, which has to be met from PSPCLôs own generation 

(thermal and hydel) including share from BBMB, purchase from Central 

Generating Stations and other sources. 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          104 

   

5.5 PSPCLôs own generation 

5.5.1 Thermal Generation 

 PSPCL has estimated the revised gross generation of GNDTP, GGSSTP and 

GHTP for FY 2013-14 based on actual generation of the respective plants up to 

September, 2013 and estimating the generation for the second half of FY 2013-

14 on the basis of planned and forced outages of the respective plants.  

 The Commission has, however, obtained the actual generation of different 

thermal generating stations from April, 2013 to December, 2013 and the projected 

generation from January, 2014 to March, 2014. The actual gross generation from 

April, 2013 to December, 2013 and the generation projected from January, 2014 

to March, 2014 by PSPCL in the ARR for FY 2014-15 vide letter no. 92 dated 

20.01.2014 is summarized in Table 5.6.  

Table 5.6: Actual & Projected Gross Thermal Generation for FY 2013-14 

                           (MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Station 

Actual gross 
generation from 

April 2013 to 
December 2013 

Projected gross 
generation from 
January 2014 to 

March 2014 

Total gross 
generation 

(III+IV) 

I II III IV V 

1. GNDTP  1345 508 1853 

2. GGSSTP 6278 2195 8473 

3. GHTP 4999 1808 6807 

4. Total 12622 4511 17133 

PSPCL has submitted in the ARR petition for FY 2014-15 that Unit 3 of GNDTP 

will be available for entire year during FY 2013-14 after completion of its R&M and 

its entire generation and fuel cost has been included in the projections for FY 

2013-14. Unit 4 of GNDTP is expected to be under R&M upto 01.04.2014. 

Further, unit 4 is expected to be under trial run during the period January 2014 to 

March 2014. The expected generation during 3 months period is 145 MU, which 

has not been included in the projections for FY 2013-14. The cost of fuel 

consumed during trial & stabilization of Unit 4 has also been excluded while 

calculating the fuel cost. The Commission accepts the same as it is not sure when 

unit 4 of GNDTP will be under trial run and when it will be actually commissioned. 

The plant availability of GHTP and GGSSTP for second half of FY 2013-14 are 

based on the actual plant availability figures attained till H1 of FY 2013-14 and the 

planned maintenance schedule. Plant availability of GGSSTP and GHTP for H1 

of FY 2013-14 is above 85%.  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          105 

   

Plant availability for H2 of FY 2013-14 has been estimated to be above 85% for 

all the plants except GNDTP.  

In view of the above, the Commission approves thermal generation of 17133 

MU as worked out in Table 5.6. 

 Auxiliary energy consumption and net generation: The plant-wise auxiliary 

energy consumption projected by PSPCL during determination of ARR for FY 

2013-14, auxiliary energy consumption approved by the Commission in the Tariff 

Order for FY 2013-14, the revised figures projected by PSPCL in the ARR petition 

for FY 2014-15, and now approved by the Commission are given in Table 5.7. 

 Table 5.7: Auxiliary energy consumption for FY 2013-14 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Station 

Projected by 
PSPCL in 

ARR for FY 
2013-14 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in T.O. for FY 

2013-14 

RE by PSPCL in ARR for 
FY 2014-15 

Now 
approved by 

the 
Commission 

I II III IV V VI 

1. GNDTP 11.00 % 11.00 % April 13-Dec 13 (11.44 %) 
Jan 14-Mar 14 (11.21%) 

11.00 % 

2. GGSSTP 8.50 % 8.50 % April 13-Dec 13 (8.46 %) 
Jan 14-Mar 14 (8.50%) 

8.50 % 

3. GHTP 8.50 % 8.50 % April 13-Dec 13 (8.34 %) 
Jan 14-Mar 14 (8.50%) 

8.50 % 

  

In the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, the Commission had adopted the CERC norms 

for assessment of net generation for GGSSTP and GHTP, and considered the 

various issues and submissions regarding the auxiliary energy consumption of 

GNDTP units in para 5.4.1 of the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, and accordingly 

fixed the auxiliary energy consumption for FY 2013-14 at 11%, 8.50% and 8.50% 

for GNDTP, GGSSTP and GHTP respectively.  

 The Commission, therefore, approves auxiliary consumption for GNDTP, 

GGSSTP and GHTP at the level already approved in the Tariff Order for FY 

2013-14 i.e. at 11%, 8.50% and 8.50% respectively. 

 The station-wise generation projected by PSPCL during determination of ARR for 

FY 2013-14, generation approved by the Commission in its Tariff Order for that 

year, revised estimates supplied by PSPCL in the ARR for FY 2014-15 & vide 

letter dated 20.01.2014 and the generation now approved by the Commission are 

given in Table 5.8. 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          106 

   

Table 5.8: Thermal Generation for FY 2013-14 
 (MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Station 

Projected by 
PSPCL in 

ARR for FY 
2013-14 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in T.O. for FY 

2013-14 

Revised 
Estimates as 
per ARR for 

FY 2014-15 & 
vide letter 

dated 
20.01.2014 

Now approved 
by the 

Commission 

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X 

1. GNDTP 3018 2686 3077 2739 1853 1646 1853 1649 

2. GGSSTP 9300 8509 9865 9026 8473 7755 8473 7753 

3. GHTP 7238 6623 7724 7067 6807 6236 6807 6228 

4. Total 19556 17818 20666 18832 17133 15637 17133 15630 

The Commission approves gross and net thermal generation for FY 2013-14 

at 17133 MU and 15630 MU respectively. 

5.5.2 Hydel Generation 

 PSPCL, in the ARR petition for FY 2013-14, projected the net hydel generation 

including BBMB share at 8519.56 MU for FY 2013-14. The Commission, in its 

Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, approved the net hydel generation including BBMB 

share at 8657 MU. PSPCL, in its ARR petition for FY 2014-15, has submitted the 

revised net hydel generation at 8975 MU for FY 2013-14.  

 PSPCL has submitted in the ARR for FY 2014-15 that the availability from hydel 

plants for FY 2013-14 has been re-estimated on the basis of the actual 

generation during the first half of FY 2013-14 and the revised generation target 

estimated for the respective hydel plants for the second half of FY 2013-14 are 

based upon last three years average for FY 2010-11 to FY 2012-13 for the 

corresponding months.  

The Commission has, however, obtained actual generation figures from PSPCL 

from April, 2013 to December, 2013 and projections from January, 2014 to March, 

2014 vide PSPCL letter no. 92 dated 20.01.2014, as summarized in  

Table 5.9.  

 

 

 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          107 

   

Table 5.9: Actual Gross Hydel Generation from April 2013 to December 2013 
and projected Hydel Generation from January 2014 to March 2014 

 (MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Station Actual gross 
generation from 

April 2013 to 
December 2013 

Projected gross 
generation from 
January 2014 to 

March 2014 

Total gross 
generation 

I II III IV V 

1. Shanan 301 67 368 

2. UBDC 312 53 365 

3. RSD 1376 324 1700 

4. MHP 862 353 1215 

5. ASHP 586 153 739 

6. Micro Hydel 8 3 11 

7. Gross own hydro 3445 953 4398 

The Commission has worked out net hydel generation for FY 2013-14 by 

deducting the auxiliary consumption, transformation losses and free HP share in 

RSD as indicated in Table 5.10. HP royalty in Shanan has not been deducted 

from the gross hydel generation as the same has been considered as Outside 

State sale in para 5.2.1, since some revenue is earned from this sale.  

The total availability of station-wise hydel generation as projected by PSPCL in 

the ARR for FY 2013-14, generation approved by the Commission in the Tariff 

Order for FY 2013-14, the revised estimate submitted by PSPCL in the ARR for 

FY 2014-15 & vide letter dated 20.01.2014 and now approved by the Commission 

are given in Table 5.10.  

 

 

  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          108 

   

Table 5.10: Hydel Generation for FY 2013-14 

(MU) 

Sr. 

No. 
Station 

Projected 
by PSPCL 
in ARR for 
FY 2013-14 

Approved 
by the 

Commission 
in T.O. for 
FY 2013-14 

Revised 
Estimates as 
per ARR for 

FY 2014-15 & 
vide letter 

dated 
20.01.2014 

Now 
Approved 

by the 
Commission 

I II III IV V VI 

1. Shanan 514.08 542 368 368 

2. (a) UBDC Stage I 160.39 152 
365 365 

(b) UBDC Stage II 187.18 195 

3. RSD 1511.17 1578 1700 1700 

4. MHP 1204.49 1204 1215 1215 

5. ASHP 714.35 708 739 739 

6. Micro Hydel 9.06 9 11 11 

7. Total own generation 
(Gross) 

4300.72 4388 4398 4398 

8. Less Auxiliary consumption 
and transformation loss  

41.35 36 36    36* 

9. Less HP share in RSD 
117.43 

73 78    78** 

10. Less HP Royalty in Shanan  53   

11. Total own generation 
(Net) (7-8-9-10) 

4141.94 4279 4231 4284 

12. PSPCL share from BBMB  

(a) PSPCL share excluding 
common pool share (Net) 

4073.82 4074 4418 4418 

(b) Add Common pool share 303.80 304 289 289 

13. Net share from BBMB 4377.62 4378 4707 4707 

14. Total hydro availability 
(Net) (Own+BBMB) 
(11+13) 

8519.56 8657 8938 8991 

* Transformation loss @0.5% (22 MU), Auxiliary consumption @0.5% for RSD generation of 1700 
MU and UBDC stage-I generation of 156 MU (having static exciters) and @0.2% for others (14 
MU). 

** HP share @4.6% in RSD (78 MU). 

 The Commission, thus, approves revised hydel generation for FY 2013-14 at 

4284 MU (net) from own hydel stations and 4707 MU (net) as share from 

BBMB, as shown in Table 5.10. 

5.5.3 The gross and net availability of thermal and hydel generation approved for  

FY 2013-14 is depicted in Table 5.11.   

 
 
 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          109 

   

Table 5.11: Gross and Net availability of Thermal and Hydel Generation 

approved for FY 2013-14 

    (MU) 

Sr. 

No. 
Thermal and Hydel Generation  

Gross 
Generation 

Net 
Generation 

I II III IV 

1. Thermal  17133 15630 

2. Hydel   

(a) Own generation 4398 4284 

(b) Share from BBMB (including Common Pool share) 4707 4707 

(c) Total Hydel (Own + BBMB) 9105 8991 

3. Total (Thermal + Hydel) availability 26238 24621 

5.6 Power Purchase 

 To meet the energy requirement, PSPCL had projected power purchase at 21259 

MU (net) in the ARR for FY 2013-14. The Commission, in its Tariff Order for FY 

2013-14, approved power purchase at 19473 MU (net) for FY 2013-14. PSPCL 

has now furnished revised estimates of power purchase for FY 2013-14 at 20042 

MU (net) in its ARR petition for FY 2014-15. The approved total energy 

requirement during FY 2013-14 including Common Pool sale and Outside State 

sale and T&D losses are determined as 44187 MU as discussed in para 5.4. The 

energy available from PSPCLôs own generating stations including its share from 

BBMB is 24621 MU (15630 MU of thermal generation and 8991 MU of hydel 

generation including share from BBMB) as approved in para 5.5. The balance 

energy requirement works out to 19566 MU (net) which has to be met through 

purchases from Central Generating Stations and other sources.  

PSPCL in its ARR for FY 2014-15 has submitted that in order to optimize the cost 

of power procured, PSPCL has scheduled its procurement from various central 

generating stations on merit order principle. The power purchase expenses as 

determined through such optimal merit order dispatch after due consideration for 

contractual obligations, technical constraints and load profile during various 

seasons have been proposed for approval by PSPCL in the ARR for FY 2014-15. 

The projected energy availability from central thermal generating stations with 

allocated share for PSPCL for FY 2013-14 has been taken same as the energy 

for the previous year i.e. FY 2012-13 and from central hydro generating stations 

based upon the average of the energy for the last three years i.e. FYs 2010-11, 

2011-12 and 2012-13. Further, in the case of upcoming private power plants in 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          110 

   

Punjab, the energy availability has been projected based on the date of 

commissioning, availability based on stabilization period and the normative plant 

load factor. In the case of Talwandi Sabo TPS, Rajpura TPS and Goindwal Sahib 

TPS, the projections by PSPCL are based upon availability of 50% for FY 2013-

14 considering the stabilization period after commissioning of the plants and plant 

load factor of 80%. 

PSPCL has further submitted that during second half of FY 2013-14, PSPCL shall 

be having surplus energy available from tied up sources from central generating 

stations and from the upcoming IPPs in the State of Punjab. In order to manage 

demand and maintain energy balance, the surplus energy during second half of 

FY 2013-14 has been surrendered. The surrendering has been done as per merit 

order of power purchase from the existing thermal and gas plants. The merit order 

is based upon the variable rates of Sept, 2013. After surrender of energy, annual 

variable charges have been reduced and fixed/other charges have been retained 

as the same. The impact of fixed charges borne due to surrender of surplus 

power of 1186 MU has been projected as 175.596 crore during FY 2013-14. 

PSPCL has submitted that the projections of power availability as submitted in the 

long term plan of PSPCL differ from the projections submitted in the ARR on 

annual basis due to difference in demand forecast based on restricted and 

unrestricted demand. The Commission has not taken into consideration the 

projected impact of surrendering the surplus power by PSPCL as the projections 

made by PSPCL in the ARR for restricted and unrestricted demand are entirely 

different without any proper explanation. Further, the demand and supply may 

vary in actual during the second half of FY 2013-14. However, the actual impact 

of surrendering of power will be taken care of at the time of true up, for which 

PSPCL will make detailed submissions along with the reasons there-of, to the 

satisfaction of the Commission.  

 The Commission, accordingly, approves the revised power purchase at 

19566 MU (net) for FY 2013-14.  

5.7 Energy Balance 

Details of energy requirement and energy availability projected by PSPCL in its 

ARR petition for FY 2013-14, approved by the Commission in its Tariff Order for 

FY 2013-14, revised estimates supplied by PSPCL in the ARR petition for FY 

2014-15 and now approved by the Commission are given in Table 5.12. 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          111 

   

Table 5.12: Energy Balance for FY 2013-14 

   (MU) 

Sr. 

No. 
Particulars 

Projected 
by PSPCL 
in ARR for 
FY 2013-14 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 
in Tariff 

Order for FY 
2013-14 

Revised 
Estimates 
by PSPCL 
in ARR for 
FY 2013-14 

Now 
approved by 

the 
Commission 

for  

FY 2013-14 

I II III IV V VI 

(A) Energy Requirement 

1. Metered Sales 27461 27461 26709 26646 

2. Sales to Agriculture 12029 11221 11034 9726 

3. 
Total Sales within 
the State 

39490 8682 37743 36372 

4. T&D Losses (%) 16.5% 17.00% 16.44% 17.00% 

5. T & D Losses 7803 7923 7426 7450 

6. 
Sale to Common 
Pool consumers  

304 304 289 289 

7. Outside State Sale 117 53 153 76 

8. Total Requirement 47714 46962 45611 44187 

(B) Energy Available 

9. 
Own generation (Ex-
bus) 

    

(a) Thermal 17818 18832 16464 15630 

(b) Hydel 4259 4279 4398 4284 

10. 

Share from BBMB 
(incl. share of 
common pool 
consumers) 

4378 4378 4707 4707 

11. Purchase (net) 21259 19473 20042 19566 

12. Total Availability 47714 46962 45611 44187 

5.8 Fuel Cost 

5.8.1 PSPCL in the ARR petition for FY 2013-14 had projected fuel cost of 4905.80 

crore for gross generation of 19556 MU. The Commission, in the Tariff Order for 

FY 2013-14, approved fuel cost of 4440.20 crore for gross thermal generation of 

20666 MU. PSPCL, in the ARR petition for FY 2014-15, has revised the estimates 

of fuel cost to 4511.13 crore for gross thermal generation of 18048 MU, based 

on calorific value and price of coal / oil, transit loss of coal, station heat rate of 

thermal generating stations and specific oil consumption for FY 2013-14, as given 

in Table 5.13. PSPCL has submitted that techno-commercial parameters have 

been estimated on the basis of historical data and norms. Further, the weighted 

average price and calorific value for coal and oil is estimated to remain as actual 

for first half of FY 2013-14, and any variation in fuel price and GCV is pass 

through as per the recovery of energy charges and capacity charges provided in 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          112 

   

PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2005, as amended from time to time and in reference 

with CERC Tariff Regulations, 2009.  

Table 5.13: Calorific Value and Price of Coal & Oil, Transit loss of coal, 
Specific Oil consumption and Station Heat Rate as 

 submitted by PSPCL for FY 2013-14 

 

Sr. 
No. 

 

Station 

 

Period 

As submitted by PSPCL 

Gross 
Calorific 
value of 

coal 
(kCal/kg) 

Calorific 
Value of 

Oil 

(kCal/lt) 

Price 
of Oil 

( / KL) 

Price of 

coal 
excluding 

transit loss 
( /MT) 

Transit 

Loss 

(%) 

Station 
Heat 
Rate 
(kCal/ 
kWh) 

Specific Oil 
Consumption 

(ml/kWh) 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X 

1. GNDTP H1 4073 9400 50043 3610 3.54 2783 1.47 

GNDTP H2 4073 9400 50043 3610 3.00 2825 1.50 

2. GGSSTP H1 4145 9700 45605 4233 (-)0.38 2553 0.67 

GGSSTP H2 4145 9700 45605 4233 1.00 2668 1.00 

3. GHTP H1 4020 9500 47704 3644 0.50 2399 0.39 

GHTP H2 4020 9500 47704 3644 1.50 2500 1.00 

H1: April 2013 to September, 2013 & H2: October, 2013 to March, 2014. 

Fuel cost being a major item of expense, the Commission thought it prudent to 

get the same validated. The calorific value of oil & coal, the price of oil & coal and 

transit loss of coal validated by the Commission are indicated in Table 5.14. The 

Commission had decided in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14 to adopt the GCV 

of receipted coal minus maximum permissible drop of 150 kCal/kg in GCV as 

per the order of the Commission dated 08.10.2012, for working out the fuel 

cost from November, 2012 to March, 2013, FY 2013-14 and onwards. The 

calorific value (GCV) as shown under column III of Table 5.14 has accordingly 

been worked out. The validated values are based on data from April 2013 to 

September 2013. 

Table 5.14: Calorific Value and Price of Coal & Oil and Transit loss of coal 

as validated by the Commission for FY 2013-14 

 

Sr.  

No. 

 

Station 

As validated by the Commission 

Calorific 
value of coal 

(kCal/kg) 

Calorific 
Value of 

Oil 
(kCal/lt) 

Price of 
Oil 

( /KL) 

Price of 
coal ( /MT) 

(Excluding 
Transit Loss) 

Transit 

Loss 

I II III IV V VI VII 

1. GNDTP 4073 9511 48059 3512  3.54% 

2. GGSSTP 4165 9700 45605 4101 (-)0.38% 

3. GHTP 4022 9800 47708 3548 0.53% 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          113 

   

5.8.2 Substantial quantity of coal received from the captive coal mine of PSPCL has 

been used during FY 2013-14. The Commission has taken the coal quantity 

received from PANEM (PSPCLôs captive coal mine) as submitted by PSPCL. The 

price of coal and corresponding calorific values given in the ARR petition of 

PSPCL and those validated by the Commission [Table 5.14] are weighted 

average values of coal for the months from April 2013 to September 2013, 

including PANEM coal. 

5.8.3 The gross generation considered by the Commission in the estimation of fuel cost 

for FY 2013-14 is 17133 MU. The fuel cost for different stations corresponding to 

generation, now approved by the Commission, has been worked out based on 

the parameters adopted by the Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, 

except SHR of GHTP Units III & IV, which has now been determined as 2428 

kcal/kWh in para 2.7.5. Table 5.15 details the fuel cost based on calorific value 

& price of coal & oil as mentioned in Table 5.14. 

5.8.4 No transit loss has been allowed for PANEM coal while arriving at fuel cost as 

prices according to the contract are on F.O.R. destination basis. In the case of 

coal other than PANEM coal, transit loss of 1.0% has been allowed by the 

Commission, which shall be trued up at actuals, subject to a maximum of 1.0%. 

 
 
 
 
  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          114 

   

Table 5.15: Fuel Cost for FY 2013-14 

Sr. 
No. 

Item Derivation Unit GNDTP GGSSTP GHTP 
(Unit I 
& II) 

GHTP 
(Unit III 

& IV) 

Total 

I II III IV V VII VIII VIII IX 

1. Generation A MU 1853 8473 2969* 3838* 17133 

2. Heat Rate B Kcal/kWh 2825 2500 2500 2428   

3. Specific Oil 
consumption 

C ml/kWh 
1 1 1 1   

4. Calorific value of oil D kcal/litre 9511 9700 9800 9800   

5. Calorific value of coal E kcal/kg 4073 4165 4022 4022   

6. Overall heat F=(AxB) Gcal 5234725 21182500 7422500 9318664   

7. Heat from oil G=(AxCxD)/1000 Gcal 17624 82188 29096 37612   

8. Heat from coal H=(F-G) Gcal 5217101 21100312 7393404 9281052   

9. Oil consumption I=(Gx1000)/D KL 1853 8473 2969 3838   

10. Transit loss of Coal J (%) 1 1 1 1   

11. Total coal 
consumption 
excluding transit loss 

K=(H*1000)/E MT 
1280899 5066101 1838241 2307571   

12. Quantity of PANEM 
coal 

L MT 
867806 2828135 1267497 1638481   

13. Quantity of coal other 
than PANEM coal 

M=K-L MT 
413093 2237966 570744 669090   

14. Quantity of coal other 
than PANEM coal 
including transit loss 

N=M/(1-J/100) MT 
417266 2260572 576509 675848   

15. Total quantity of coal 
required 

O=L+N MT 
1285072 5088707   1844006

#
    2314329

 #
   

16. Price of oil P /KL 48059 45605 47708 47708   

17. Price of coal Q //MT 3512 4101 3548 3548   

18. Total cost of oil R=P x I / 107  crore 8.91 38.64 14.16 18.31 80.02 

19. Total cost of coal S=O x Q / 107  crore 451.32 2086.88 654.25 821.12 4013.57 

20. Total Fuel cost T=R+S $ crore 460.23 2125.52 668.41 839.43 4093.59 

21. Per Unit Cost U=T *10 / A  / kWh 2.48 2.51 2.25 2.19 2.39 

 * As intimated by PSPCL. 
 # Worked out on proportionate basis in proportion to generation.   

 The Commission, therefore, approves the revised fuel cost at 4093.59 

crore for gross thermal generation of 17133 MU. 

5.9  Power Purchase Cost 

5.9.1 The Commission, in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, approved the power 

purchase cost of 7818.98 crore, comprising of 7468.41 crore for purchase of 

20337 MU (gross), 250.57 crore payable to NHPC towards water usage charges 

for generation of electricity, along with license fee, in respect of Salal, Uri, 

Dulhasti and Sewa-II hydel stations falling in the state of J & K and 100.00 crore 

to meet the shortfall in RPO compliance through purchase of RE power from 

outside the State of Punjab and new projects coming up in the State of Punjab or 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          115 

   

through purchase of RECs. PSPCL, in its ARR petition for FY 2014-15, has given 

revised estimates of 7705.40 crore (exclusive of PSTCL transmission charges of 

1269.64 crore) for purchase of 20671.96 MU (gross) for FY 2013-14. This 

amount includes inter-state transmission charges (payable to PGCIL) of 697.70 

crore and 141.00 crore for purchase of RECs for FY 2013-14. 

5.9.2 As discussed in para 5.6, the requirement of 19566 MU (net) is to be met through 

purchase from central generating stations and other sources. The transmission 

loss external to PSTCL system has to be added to arrive at the quantum of gross 

energy to be purchased. The Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14 has 

considered external losses of 4.25% as against 4.15% proposed by PSPCL. 

PSPCL has intimated the overall weighted average of actual external losses in 

the first six months of FY 2013-14 at 2.51%. From October 2013 to December 

2013, PSPCL has projected overall weighted average of external losses at 3.28% 

and from January 2014 to March 2014 of 3.46%. For full FY 2013-14, the 

Commission has determined the overall weighted average external losses at 

2.86%, to compute the power purchase cost. The Commission provisionally 

approves the external losses at 2.86%, subject to true up. After adding 2.86% 

external losses, the gross energy required to be purchased works out to be 20142 

MU (19566 MU + external losses of 576 MU). 

PSPCL in the ARR for FY 2014-15 has shown power purchase of 14924.70 MU 

at a total cost of 5247.40 crore for the first half of FY 2013-14, including 89.88 

crore payable to NHPC towards water usage charges for generation of electricity, 

along with license fee, in respect of Salal, Uri, Dulhasti and Sewa-II hydel stations 

falling in the state of J&K. The Commission provisionally approves 5157.52 

crore (excluding water usage charges) for power purchase of 14924.70 MU for 

the first half of FY 2013-14. Further, the Commission decides to determine the 

power purchase cost for balance requirement of 5217.30 MU (20142 ï 14924.70) 

on pro-rata basis, based on the cost provisionally approved by the Commission 

for the first half of FY 2013-14. Accordingly, the pro-rata amount for purchase of 

5217.30 MU works out to 1802.94 crore (5157.52 x 5217.30/14924.70), 

excluding water usage charges payable to NHPC. Therefore, the total power 

purchase cost for FY 2013-14 works out to 6960.46 (5157.52+1802.94) crore for 

purchase of 20142 MU (gross). 

5.9.3 The Commission has noted that PSPCL has paid 89.88 crore and 32.28 crore 

as water usage charges to NHPC for first half and second half of FY 2012-13 

respectively. Further, PSPCL has paid 86.53 crore for first half of FY 2013-14 as 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          116 

   

water usage charges to NHPC. On pro-rata basis, the amount payable to NHPC 

as water usage charges for second half of FY 2013-14 comes out to be 30.25 

crore (86.53 x 5217.30/14924.70). The total amount payable by PSPCL to NHPC 

for water usage charges works out to 116.78 (86.53+30.25) crore, which the 

Commission approves provisionally. 

5.9.4 PSPCL vide memo no. 799/805 dated 23.05.2014 intimated the power 

purchase/generation from renewable energy sources during FY 2013-14 as 

1065.42 MU [1020.67 MU (Non-Solar) + 44.75 MU (Solar)]. Further, vide memo 

no. 782 dated 19.05.2014 PSPCL intimated purchase of 483333 Non-Solar RECs 

equivalent to 483.33 MU during FY 2013-14. Thus, total power 

purchase/generation from renewable energy sources including RECs during FY 

2013-14 comes to 1548.75 MU [1504 MU (Non-Solar) + 44.75 MU (Solar)]. 

PSPCL has submitted that out of this, 140.60 MU [114.80 MU (Non-Solar) and 

25.80 MU (Solar)] have been utilized for meeting the shortfall in RPO compliance 

for FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13 allowed by the Commission to be carried forward 

to FY 2013-14 and the remaining 1408.15 MU [1389.20 MU (Non-Solar) and 

18.95 MU (Solar)] were available for RPO compliance for FY 2013-14. 

Accordingly, on the basis of energy available to PSPCL for consumption in its 

area of distribution of electricity as 42726 MU (41748 MU + 978 MU), the shortfall 

in power from renewable energy sources for complying with the RPO specified by 

the Commission for FY 2013-14 i.e. 3.5% (1495.41 MU) [3.37% (1439.87 MU) 

(Non-Solar) and 0.13% (55.54 MU) (Solar)] comes to 87.26 MU [50.67 MU (Non-

Solar) and 36.59 MU (Solar)]. 

The Commission notes that in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, the Commission 

had provisionally approved the amount of 100 crore, as proposed by PSPCL in 

its ARR petition for that year, to meet the shortfall in RPO compliance through 

purchase of renewable energy or RECs, to be purchased after exhausting all 

resources for arranging power from renewable energy sources. Now, in the ARR 

petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has proposed an amount of 141.00 crore for 

purchase of RECs to meet the shortfall in RPO for FY 2013-14. The Commission 

notes with concern that four Micro-Hydel Plants of PSPCL at Daudhar, Nidampur, 

Rohti and Thuhi (total capacity 3.9 MW) are non-functional since long and 

another 18 (2x9) MW MHP Stage-II project in district Hoshiarpur has been 

delayed considerably. These projects, otherwise, were likely to have contributed 

renewable energy to the tune of 90 MU annually. In view of this, the 

Commission disallows 14.00 crore (approximately) required for purchasing 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          117 

   

Non-Solar RECs at the Floor Price of 1500 per REC in lieu of non-

availability of the said energy. Accordingly, keeping in view the 

aforementioned disallowance and the shortfall in RPO, the Commission 

provisionally approves an amount of 127.00 crore to meet the shortfall in 

RPO compliance preferably through purchase of power from renewable 

energy sources outside the State of Punjab and new projects coming up in 

the State of Punjab or RECs in case of non-availability of such power. 

However, PSPCL is directed to make a judicious choice between the 

options of procuring power from conventional sources/non-conventional 

sources at APPC combined with purchase of RECs vis-a-vis purchase of 

power from renewable energy sources at preferential tariff, whichever is 

economical, so as to safeguard the consumer interest.  

 The Commission, therefore, approves the revised power purchase cost of 

7204.24 crore, comprising of 6960.46 crore for now determined power 

purchase of 20142 MU (gross), 116.78 crore as water uses charges payable 

to NHPC and 127.00 crore for purchase of power from RE Sources/RECs. 

5.10 Employee Cost 

5.10.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2013-14, PSPCL had projected employee expenses of 

4370.34 crore, net of capitalization of 120.00 crore for FY 2013-14. 

Consequent upon the GoP notification dated 24.12.2012, PSPCL submitted a 

revised projection of employee cost of 4261.09 crore against which the 

Commission approved an amount of 3797.85 crore as employee cost. 

5.10.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed 4306.93 crore on 

account of employee cost. This includes an amount of 1492.57 

(299.00+1193.57) crore on account of Terminal Benefits and 204.26 crore as 

BBMB share.  

5.10.3 The provisions of the PSERC Tariff Regulations provide for determination of 

employee cost, as under: 

¶ Terminal benefits and BBMB expenses on actual basis 

¶ Increase in other expenses limited to average increase in WPI 

¶ Exceptional increase in employee cost on account of pay revision etc. to be 

considered separately by the Commission.  

PSPCL has claimed terminal benefits of 1492.57 crore and 204.26 crore as 

BBMB share for FY 2013-14. Since terminal benefits and BBMB share are to be 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          118 

   

allowed on actual basis as per amended Regulation 28(3)(a)(ii), the Commission 

allows 1696.83 crore (terminal benefits of 1492.57 crore and BBMB share 

204.26 crore) for FY 2013-14 to PSPCL. 

5.10.4 PSERC vide notification dated 17.09.2012 has amended the PSERC (Terms and 

Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005. Regulation 28 (2) (a) of 

the amended regulations provides as under: 

óO&M expenses as approved by the Commission for the year 2011-12 

(true-up) shall be considered as base O&M expenses for determination of 

O&M expenses for subsequent yearsô.  

In the true up for FY 2011-12, Commission has allowed 2381.79 crore as other 

employee cost to PSPCL. This includes the impact of pay revision of 338.70 

crore and 282.72 crore on account of arrears of pay revision. After deducting 

arrears of pay revision, óother employee costô for PSPCL works out to 2099.07 

(2381.79-282.72) crore which is adopted as base for calculating allowable other 

employee cost for subsequent years for PSPCL. 

5.10.5 In the true-up for FY 2011-12, the Commission has allowed óother employee costô 

to PSPCL on actual basis based on the Audited Annual Accounts. The same was 

allowed subject to the condition that the utility shall make consistent improvement 

in productivity, optimize its employee cost, implement PwC Report /ôFunctional 

Model of Distribution Officesô as committed by it in its ARR Petition and reduce 

T&D losses. As PSPCL has failed to meet aforesaid goals as discussed in the 

true up for FY 2011-12, the Commission is unable to accept the revised estimates 

of employee cost and considers it appropriate to determine óother employee costô 

as per its Regulations.   

As per PSERC Tariff Regulations, increase in óother employee costô is to be 

limited to average increase in WPI which works out to 7.35% for FY 2012-13. 

Applying the WPI increase of 7.35% to the base figure of 2099.07 crore, the 

óother employee costô of PSPCL works out to 2253.35 crore for FY 2012-13. 

However, the average annual WPI increase for FY 2013-14 would only be 

available next year. Accordingly, based on the WPI available for 8 months (April 

2013 to November 2013), the Commission has calculated the average WPI 

increase of 5.29% which is adopted for purposes of calculation of allowable 

employee cost for FY 2013-14. The allowable óother employee costô as calculated 

above for FY 2012-13 is 2253.35 crore for PSPCL. After applying the WPI 

increase of 5.29%, the óother employee costô for PSPCL works out to 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          119 

   

2372.55 crore for FY 2013-14. 

5.10.6 PSPCL has also claimed pay revision arrears of 211.82 crore for FY 2013-14. 

Keeping in view the judgment of Honôble APTEL as discussed in para no. 2.11.8 

of this Tariff Order, the Commission allows the claim of arrears of pay 

revision of 211.82 crore for FY 2013-14 to PSPCL.  

 Thus, the Commission approves the total employee cost of 4281.20 

(1696.83 +2372.55+211.82) crore for PSPCL for FY 2013-14.  

5.11 Repair & Maintenance (R&M) Expenses 

5.11.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2013-14, PSPCL had projected the R&M expenses of 

504.11 crore (which includes R&M expenses of 14.53 crore for assets likely to 

be added during the year) against which the Commission approved an amount of 

595.39 crore as R&M expenses for PSPCL for FY 2013-14.  

5.11.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed R&M expenses of 

408.10 crore (net of capitalisation of 4.21 crore) but including R&M expenses 

of 18.90 crore for assets likely to be added during the year.  

PSERC vide notification dated 17.09.2012 has amended the PSERC (Terms and 

Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005. Regulation 28 (2) (a) of 

the amended regulations provides as under: 

óO&M expenses as approved by the Commission for the year 2011-12 

(true-up) shall be considered as base O&M expenses for determination of 

O&M expenses for subsequent yearsô.  

5.11.3 In the true up for FY 2011-12, Commission has allowed 320.67 crore as R&M 

expenses to PSPCL which is adopted as base for calculating allowable R&M 

expenses for subsequent years for PSPCL.  

Amended Regulation 28 (2) (b) of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2005 provides 

for adjusting base O&M expenses in proportion to increase in Whole Sale Price 

Index (all Commodities) to determine O&M expenses for subsequent years. The 

WPI for FY 2012-13 works out to 7.35%. Applying the WPI increase of 7.35% to 

the base figure of 320.67 crore, the allowable R&M expenses for PSPCL works 

out to 344.24 crore for FY 2012-13.  

In accordance with Regulation 28 (6) of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, the R&M 

expenses are allowable for additional assets added during the year on proïrata 

basis from the date of commissioning of assets. Fixed assets approved to be 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          120 

   

added during the year are considered as having remained in service for six 

months on an average during the year. In the absence of Audited Annual 

Accounts for FY 2012-13, it is not possible to determine assets added during the 

year. So, Commission finds it appropriate to take the figure of assets proposed to 

be added during FY 2012-13 as determined in the T.O. for FY 2013-14 for the 

purpose of calculation of allowable R&M expenses for FY 2012-13.  

5.11.4 The Commission ascertained capitalization of assets worth 1215.25 crore during 

FY 2012-13 in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14. These are being taken for 

calculating allowable R&M expenses for FY 2012-13. R&M expenses for these 

assets added during the year are being considered assuming that these assets 

remained in service for six months on an average during FY 2012-13. The 

average percentage rate of R&M expenses of 344.24 crore for assets of 

39215.89 crore as on 01.04.2012 work out to 0.88% (344.24/39215.89x100) for 

PSPCL. By applying the average rate of 0.88% on addition of assets of 1215.25 

crore for half year, the base R&M expenses for the fixed assets added during the 

year work out to 5.35 crore. Thus, allowable R&M expenses for FY 2012-13 for 

PSPCL work out to 349.59 (344.24+5.35) crore.  

5.11.5 The Commission adopts R&M expenses of 354.94 crore ( 344.24 crore as 

determined above being allowable R&M expenses of PSPCL for FY 2012-13 and 

10.70 crore being R&M expenses allowed on asset addition during the entire 

year) of FY 2012-13 as base expenses for calculating R&M expenses for FY 

2013-14.  

The average annual WPI increase for FY 2013-14 would only be available next 

year. Accordingly, based on the WPI available for 8 months (April 2013 to 

November 2013), the Commission has calculated the average WPI increase of 

5.29% which is adopted for purposes of calculation of allowable R&M expenses 

for FY 2013-14. The base R&M expenses as calculated above for FY 2013-14 

are 354.94 crore for PSPCL. After applying the WPI increase of 5.29%, the R&M 

expenses work out to 373.72 crore for PSPCL for FY 2013-14. 

5.11.6 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed an amount of 18.90 

crore as R&M expenses for assets added during the year 2013-14. PSPCL has 

proposed to capitalize assets to the extent of 2256.00 crore in the RE for FY 

2013-14 against the proposed capital expenditure of 1950.57 crore. However, 

based on the capital expenditure actually incurred up to December 2013, the 

Commission has approved the investment outlay of 1450.00 crore for FY 2013-



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          121 

   

14 in para 5.14.3 of this Order. Accordingly, capitalization works out to 1928.97 

crore for FY 2013-14. 

5.11.7 In accordance with Regulation 28 (6) of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, the R&M 

expenses are allowable for assets added during the year on pro-rata basis from 

the date of commissioning of assets. The percentage of approved R&M expenses 

of 373.72 crore vis-a-vis the Opening Gross Fixed Assets (GFA) of 40431.14 

crore works out to 0.92%. Accordingly, the additional R&M expenses on the asset 

addition of 1928.97 crore work out to 8.87 crore, considering the asset addition 

for six months, on an average during the year. Thus total R&M expenses 

allowable to PSPCL work out as 382.59 (373.72+8.87) crore for FY 2013-14. 

Thus, the Commission approves the R&M expenses of 382.59 crore for 

PSPCL for FY 2013-14. 

5.12 Administrative and General (A&G) Expenses 

5.12.1 In the ARR Petition of FY 2013-14, PSPCL had projected the A&G expenses of 

119.60 crore (which includes A&G expenses of 3.45 crore for assets likely to 

be added during the year) against which the Commission approved an amount of 

136.89 crore as A&G expenses for PSPCL for FY 2013-14.  

5.12.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed A&G expenses of 

161.06 crore (net of capitalisation of 21.80 crore) but including A&G expenses 

of 6.94 crore for assets likely to be added during the year. This also includes an 

amount of 25.00 crore as donation made to Cancer & Drug Addiction Treatment 

Infrastructure Fund.  

5.12.3 PSERC vide notification dated 17.09.2012 has amended the PSERC (Terms and 

Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005. Regulation 28 (2) (a) of 

the amended regulations provides as under: 

ñO&M expenses as approved by the Commission for the year 2011-12 (true-up) 

shall be considered as base O&M expenses for determination of O&M 

expenses for subsequent yearsò.  

In the true up for FY 2011-12, Commission has allowed 97.12 crore as A&G 

expenses to PSPCL which is adopted as base for calculating allowable A&G 

expenses for subsequent years for PSPCL.  

Amended Regulation 28 (2) (b) of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2005 provides 

for adjusting base O&M expenses in proportion to increase in Whole Sale Price 

Index (all Commodities) to determine O&M expenses for subsequent years. The 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          122 

   

WPI for FY 2012-13 works out to 7.35%. Applying the WPI increase of 7.35% to 

the base figure of 97.12 crore, the allowable A&G expenses for PSPCL work out 

to 104.26 crore for FY 2012-13.  

5.12.4 In accordance with Regulation 28 (6) of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, the A&G 

expenses are allowable for additional assets added during the year on proïrata 

basis from the date of commissioning of assets. Fixed assets approved to be 

added during the year are considered as having remained in service for six 

months on an average during the year. In the absence of Audited Annual 

Accounts for FY 2012-13, it is not possible to determine assets added during the 

year. So, Commission finds it appropriate to take the figure of assets proposed to 

be added during FY 2012-13 as determined in the T.O. for FY 2013-14 for the 

purpose of calculation of allowable A&G expenses for FY 2012-13.  

5.12.5 The Commission has ascertained capitalization of assets worth 1215.25 crore 

during FY 2012-13 in the Tariff order for FY 2013-14. These are being taken for 

calculating allowable A&G expenses for FY 2012-13. A&G expenses for these 

assets added during the year are being considered assuming that these assets 

remained in service for six months on an average during FY 2012-13. The 

average percentage rate of A&G expenses of 104.26 crore for assets of 

39215.89 crore as on 01.04.2012 work out to 0.27% (104.26/39215.89x100) for 

PSPCL. By applying the average rate of 0.27% on addition of assets of 1215.25 

crore for half year, the allowable A&G expenses for the fixed assets added during 

the year work out to 1.64 crore. Thus, allowable A&G expenses for FY 2012-13 

for PSPCL work out to 105.90 (104.26+1.64) crore.  

5.12.6 The Commission adopts A&G expenses of 107.54 crore ( 104.26 crore as 

determined above being allowable A&G expenses of PSPCL for FY 2012-13 and 

3.28 crore being A&G expenses allowed on asset addition during the entire 

year) of FY 2012-13 as base expenses for calculating A&G expenses for FY 

2013-14.  

The average annual WPI increase for FY 2013-14 would only be available next 

year. Accordingly, based on the WPI available for 8 months (April 2013 to 

November 2013), the Commission has calculated the average WPI increase of 

5.29% which is adopted for purposes of calculation of allowable A&G expenses 

for FY 2013-14. The base A&G expenses as calculated above for FY 2013-14 is 

107.54 crore for PSPCL. After applying the WPI increase of 5.29%, the A&G 

expenses work out to 113.23 crore for PSPCL for FY 2013-14. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          123 

   

5.12.7 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed an amount of 6.94 

crore as A&G expenses for assets added during the year 2013-14. PSPCL has 

proposed to capitalize assets to the extent of 2256.00 crore in the RE for FY 

2013-14 against the proposed capital expenditure of 1950.57 crore. However, 

based on the capital expenditure actually incurred up to December 2013, the 

Commission has approved the investment outlay of 1450.00 crore for FY 2013-

14 in para 5.14.3 of this Order. Accordingly, capitalization work out to 1928.97 

crore for FY 2013-14. 

5.12.8 In accordance with Regulation 28 (6) of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, the A&G 

expenses are allowable for assets added during the year on pro-rata basis from 

the date of commissioning of assets. The percentage of approved A&G expenses 

of 113.23 crore vis-a-vis the Opening Gross Fixed Assets (GFA) of 40431.14 

( 39215.89 crore assets as on 31.03.2012 plus 1215.25 crore taken for FY 

2012-13) crore works out to 0.28%. Accordingly, the additional A&G expenses on 

the asset addition of 1928.97 crore work out to 2.70 crore, considering the 

asset addition for six months, on an average during the year. Thus total A&G 

expenses allowable to PSPCL works out as 115.93 (113.23+2.70) crore for FY 

2013-14. 

5.12.9 PSPCL also submitted that the A&G expenses also include an amount of 5.08 

crore paid to the Commission as Annual License fee for FY 2013-14. Further 

amount to be paid as Tariff filing fees for determination of ARR & Tariff Petition 

should also be allowed on actual basis as per clause 2 (b) of the amended Tariff 

Regulation 28. Regulation 28 (2)(b) of PSERC (Terms and Conditions for 

Determination of Tariff) Second Amendment Regulations, 2012 provides as 

under:-  

óBase O&M expenses (except employee cost) as above shall be adjusted 

according to variation in the average rate (on monthly basis) of Wholesale 

Price Index (all commodities) over the year to determine the O&M 

expenses for subsequent years. 

Provided that any expenditure on account of license fee, initial or renewal, 

fees for determination of tariff and audit fee shall be allowed on actual 

basis over and above the A&G expenses approved by the Commission.ô 

5.12.10 As per above regulation, Annual License fee amounting to 5.08 crore and fees 

for determination of tariff amounting to 5.74 crore is also allowable to PSPCL in 

addition to the A&G expenses as worked out above.  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          124 

   

5.12.11 As Commission is allowing A&G expenses as per PSERC (Terms and Conditions 

for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005, so amount of 25.00 crore claimed 

by PSPCL as donation made to Cancer & Drug Addiction Treatment 

Infrastructure Fund should be meted out of profit earned by PSPCL during FY 

2013-14 and not passed on to the consumers. Accordingly, this donation is not 

being allowed over & above the A&G expenses allowed on a normative basis in 

line with the regulations.  

Thus, the Commission approves the A&G expenses of 126.75 

(115.93+5.08+5.74) crore for PSPCL for FY 2013-14. 

5.13 Depreciation Charges  

5.13.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2013-14, PSPCL projected the depreciation charges at 

814.45 crore for FY 2013-14 against which the Commission approved the 

depreciation charges of 813.20 crore. In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, 

PSPCL has revised its claim of depreciation charges to 813.59 crore on assets 

valued at 40470.33 crore. PSPCL has submitted that depreciation charges for 

FY 2013-14 have been calculated on the average rate of depreciation which is 

applied across the asset classes on the opening balance of assets for the year. 

The Commission has approved the depreciation charges of 661.65 crore for FY 

2011-12 in para 3.14 of this Tariff Order on the assets of 20244.36 crore (net of 

land and land rights). In the absence of Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2012-13, 

the Commission adopts the addition of assets of 1215.25 crore during FY 2012-

13 as determined in Tariff Order for FY 2013-14 and determines the depreciation 

charges as 701.37 crore on assets of 21459.61 crore.  

5.13.2 The Commission considers no depreciation on assets added during the FY 2013-

14 as the utility has not submitted Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2012-13 and 

subhead wise details of assets. However, depreciation on assets added during 

FY 2013-14 shall be considered during True Up 

The Commission, accordingly, approves the depreciation charges of 

701.37 crore.  

5.14 Interest and Finance Charges 

5.14.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2013-14, PSPCL had claimed Interest and Finance 

Charges of 2656.86 crore (net) against which the Commission had approved an 

amount of 1767.18 crore for FY 2013-14. In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, 

PSPCL has revised the Interest and Finance Charges for FY 2013-14 to 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          125 

   

2508.50 crore inclusive of finance charges of 65.00 crore as given in Table 

5.16. 

Table 5.16: Interest and Finance Charges claimed by PSPCL 
for FY 2013-14 (RE) 

(  crore) 

Sr. No. Description 
Interest as depicted in 

ARR Petition 

I  II  III  

1.  Interest on Institutional Loans 1005.07 

2.  Interest on GoP Loans 13.37 

3.  Interest on GPF 193.49 

4.  Interest to Consumers 150.00 

5.  Sub - Totals(1+2+3+4) 1361.93 

6.  Interest on Working Capital Loan (WCL) 1301.57 

7.  Finance Charges 65.00 

8.  Total(5+6+7) 2728.50 

9.  Less: Capitalization 220.00 

10.  Net Interest and Finance Charges 2508.50 

The Interest and Finance Charges allowable to PSPCL are discussed in the 

ensuing paragraphs.  

5.14.2 Investment Plan 

The Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2013-14 approved an Investment Plan 

of 1450.00 crore against projected capital expenditure of 2200.00 crore for FY 

2013-14. In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has submitted a revised 

Investment Plan of 1950.57 crore for FY 2013-14 as summarized in Table 5.17.  

     Table 5.17: Summary of Capital Expenditure planned by PSPCL 

                ( crore) 

Sr. No. Particulars FY 2013-14 (RE) 

I II III 

(a) Generation 499.07 

(b) Transmission  200.00 

(c) Distribution 1251.50 

 Total 1950.57   

The Utility has submitted that capital expenditure is planned on Generation 

activities mainly for the R&M activities and on Transmission & Distribution 

activities for improvement projects for network up to 66 kV, construction of new 

sub stations and mini grid substations along with associated Transmission lines. 

The Commission has reviewed the capital expenditure planned by utility for FY 

2013-14 for different functions of Generation, Transmission and Distribution.  

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          126 

   

(a) Generation 

For FY 2013-14, PSPCL has proposed expenditure on major schemes namely,  

Bhakra left bank and Dehar PH ( 47.38 crore), Mukerian HEP-II ( 79.58 crore), 

ShahpurKandi HEP ( 110.00crore), GNDTP works based on RLA Study ( 90.73 

crore), R&M of GNDTP ( 35.03 crore), GGSSTP ( 47.67crore), GHTP Stage-I & 

Stage II ( 30.97crore) and for R&M of HEPôs and other works 57.71 crore. 

(b) Transmission 

PSPCL has also submitted that capital expenditure of 200.00 crore has been 

planned for network capacity addition, improvement projects for network up to 66 

kV, construction of new substations and mini grid substations along with 

associated transmission lines during FY 2013-14.  

(c) Distribution 

PSPCL has further submitted that distribution function requires regular capital 

expenditure for network capacity addition and system improvement works. The 

proposed expenditure is mainly envisaged for normal development works 

including System Improvement schemes ( 400.00 crore), works relating to 

APDRP-II part-A and B ( 270.00 crore), release of Tubewell connections 

( 200.00 crore) and shifting of meters out of consumer premises ( 240.00 crore) 

and for other works ( 141.50 crore).  

5.14.3 Commission observes that the actual capital expenditure incurred by PSPCL 

during FY 2013-14 is 1089.36 crore upto December, 2013 (except the capital 

expenditure on APDRP Part-A Schemes) and the investment proposed by 

PSPCL for FY 2013-14 at 1950.57 crore is on the higher side. The Commission 

has considered the claim for investment of the utility in view of the growing load 

demand, need of Transmission network expansion and improvement in 

Distribution system. Keeping in view the importance of the schemes under 

execution, the Commission approves the capital investment of 1450.00 

crore for FY 2013-14 against 1950.57 crore proposed by the utility for FY 

2013-14. However, increase/decrease if any, in actual capital investment will be 

considered during True up.  

5.14.4 The Commission observes that the loan of 141.61 crore raised upto March, 

2013 and 13.50 crore raised during FY 2013-14 of R-APDRP - Part A scheme is 

to be converted into grants once the establishment of required system is 

achieved and verified by an independent agency appointed by the Ministry of 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          127 

   

Power, Govt. of India. In addition, PSPCL has received consumer contribution of 

269.03 crore upto December, 2013 and after increasing it proportionately, 

estimated receipts on this account become 358.71 crore. Accordingly, actual 

loan requirement for the level of investment works out to 1077.79 (1450.00-

358.71-13.50) crore. This loan requirement of 1077.79 crore is taken into 

consideration for computation of Interest Charges.  

5.14.5 PSPCL has proposed to capitalize assets to the extent of 2256.00 crore for FY 

2013-14 against the proposed Investment Plan of 1950.57 crore. However, 

capitalization of assets is determined as 1928.97 crore in the ratio of opening 

capital works-in-progress (CWIP) and capital expenditure during the year to sum 

of CWIP and estimated capital expenditure of PSPCL as approved by the 

Commission.  

5.14.6 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, the opening balance of loans for FY 2013-14 

(other than working capital loan & GP Fund) is shown as 7799.32 crore against 

7043.57 crore ascertained in Table 3.22 of the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14 and 

interest on loans availed by PSPCL is depicted as 1005.07 crore. The 

Commission observes that the loan of 141.61 crore raised upto March, 2013 for 

R-APDRP - Part A schemes are to be reduced from opening balance of loans. 

The Commission further observes that no interest in respect of R-APDRPï Part A 

scheme is being paid by PSPCL while interest liability is being provisioned in the 

books of PSPCL. Thus the claim of PSPCL of loan of 7799.32 crore is reduced 

to 6901.96 (7043.57-141.61) crore. The Commission, however, considers the 

actual loan requirement of 1077.79 crore against the proposal of PSPCL of 

2386.50 crore (other than WCL, GP Fund, GoP loan and R-APDRP-A loan) for 

determination of tariff. Considering the opening balance of 6901.96 crore for FY 

2013-14, the interest on loans (other than WCL, GP Fund and GoP) works out to 

821.31 crore in Table 5.18. 

Table 5.18: Interest on Loans (other than working capital loans  
for FY 2013-14)  

 ( crore) 
Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Loans 
as on 

April 1, 
2013 

Receipt of 
loans 
during  

FY 2013-14 

Repayment 
of loans 
during  

FY 2013-14 

Loans 
as on 
March 

31, 2014 

Amount 
of 

Interest 

I II III IV V VI VII 

1. As per data furnished 
in ARR Petition (other 
than WCL) 

7799.32 2400.00 950.93 9248.39 1005.07 

2. Approved by the 
Commission(other 
than WCL) 

6901.96 1077.79 950.93 7028.82 821.31 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          128 

   

5.14.7 Interest on GoP Loans 

In the ARR Petition of 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed 13.37 crore as interest on 

account of GoP loans. On a query from the Commission, PSPCL informed vide 

memo no. 2928/CC/DTR/Dy.CAO/241/Deficiency Dated 10.12.2013 and no. 

225/DTR/Dy.CAO/241/Vol-II dated 30.01.2014 that the Interest of 13.37 crore 

relates to RBI bonds charged by Government as interest and adjusted against 

subsidy. Thus, there are no GoP loans and consequently no interest liability on 

account of GoP loans. Also interest on loans taken in lieu of adjustment of 

981.93 crore during FY 2011-12 is being separately allowed as interest on 

bridge loan. Accordingly, claim of interest of 13.37 crore is not allowed. 

5.14.8 Interest on Loans taken to replace re-called GoP Loans 

The interest on loans of 3022.10 (1362.00 + 1140.03 + 520.07) crore raised to 

replace re-called GoP loans adjusted against unpaid subsidy by the GoP is 

allowed at an average interest rate of 11.24% per annum being the average rate 

of interest actually paid/payable by the utility on the loans availed by it. Thus, 

interest of 339.68 crore is approved on this account.  

5.14.9 Interest on Bridge Loan 

In the ARR Petition for FY 2012-13, PSPCL had submitted that GoP had adjusted 

an amount of 981.93 crore against subsidy payable for FY 2011-12. This 

amount related to RBI bonds issued under a tripartite agreement between 

CPSUs, GoI and GoP. PSPCL had pleaded that interest on the amount of 

981.93 crore be allowed as the utility had to raise short term loans to bridge the 

cash shortage on account of such adjustment. This plea has been accepted by 

the Commission and an interest of 89.60 crore (@10.67% average rate of 

interest for FY 2011-12) has been allowed on this account in FY 2011-12 in this 

Tariff Order. Based on the same principle, the Commission approves an 

interest of 110.37 crore @11.24% being the average rate of interest, in lieu 

of adjustment of 981.93 crore for FY 2013-14.  

5.14.10 Interest on Loans raised on account of non-refund of interest by GoP 

In the Tariff Order for FY 2012-13, the Commission determined 451.35 crore as 

the amount of interest payable by GoP to the utility on account of diversion of 

capital funds for revenue purpose. PSPCL, in its ARR Petition has submitted that 

this amount has so far not been refunded to PSPCL. PSPCL has further 

submitted that the amount of 451.35 crore be treated as a bridge loan and 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          129 

   

interest be allowed on this account. The Commission, based on Audited Annual 

Accounts for FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12, observed that there is no diversion of 

capital funds for revenue purpose by PSPCL. Thus, the Commission is of the 

view that no interest is allowable on this account to PSPCL. As such, no interest 

on this account is allowed to PSPCL. 

5.14.11 Interest on General Provident Fund (GPF) 

In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed interest of 193.49 crore 

on GPF accumulations for FY 2013-14.The interest of 193.49 crore on GPF, 

being a statutory payment is allowed as claimed by PSPCL. 

5.14.12 Finance Charges 

PSPCL in its ARR Petition for FY 2014-15 has claimed finance charges of 65.00 

crore for FY 2013-14 (RE). The Commission sought clarification on this issue. In 

reply to which PSPCL vide Endst. no.187/L&D dated 25.02.2014 has clarified that 

guarantee fee of 30.00 crore on the working capital loans raised during FY 

2013-14 has been included in the finance charges and 35.00 crore on account 

of long term loans of 2400.00 crore.  

Regulation 26 (6) of PSERC Tariff Regulations provides for allowing finance 

charges (including guarantee fee payable to GoP) on loans other than Working 

Capital Loans. The Regulation separately provides for allowing interest on 

Working Capital Loans on normative basis as detailed in Regulation 30 of 

PSERC Tariff Regulations. Thus, the Commission in line with Regulation 30 does 

not allow guarantee fee on Working Capital Loans of 30.00 crore as claimed by 

PSPCL. 

The finance charges of 35.00 crore work out 1.46% of the estimated borrowing 

of 2400.00 crore. The Commission has approved loan requirement of 1077.79 

crore for FY 2013-14. Accordingly, Commission approves the finance 

charges of 15.72 crore on the loan requirement of 1077.79 crore for FY 

2013-14. 

5.14.13 Interest on Consumer Security Deposit 

PSPCL has claimed 150.00 crore towards interest to consumers in the FY 2013-

14. As per PSERC (Electricity Supply Code and Related Matters) Regulations, 

2007, interest is payable to consumers on the security deposits. Though the 

Audited Annual Accounts of the utility for FY 2012-13 has not been submitted to 

the Commission, the interest to the consumers amounting to 150.00 crore on 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          130 

   

security deposits, being a mandatory payment is allowed as claimed in the ARR 

Petition for FY 2014-15. Accordingly, the Commission allowed interest of 

150.00 crore on Consumer security deposits for FY 2013-14. However, the 

issue will be reconsidered on receipt of Audited Annual Accounts of FY 2013-14.  

5.14.14 Capitalization of Interest Charges 

PSPCL has claimed 220.00 crore towards capitalization of interest charges. The 

Commission has determined the capitalization of interest charges of 34.44 crore 

in the ratio of closing works in progress to the total capital expenditure. The 

Commission, accordingly, approves capitalization of interest charges of 

34.44 crore for FY 2013-14. 

5.14.15 Interest on Working Capital 

In the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, the Commission approved working capital of 

3540.91 crore with interest cost of 397.99 crore. In the ARR Petition of FY 

2014-15, PSPCL has submitted total working capital loan of 11841.43 crore 

(opening balance) with an interest liability of 1301.57 crore. 

The Commission has determined the working capital requirement of 2990.60 

crore in accordance with PSERC Tariff Regulations, as per the PSERC Tariff 

Regulations, the rate of interest on working capital shall be equal to the actual 

rate of interest paid/ payable on loans by the licensee(s) or the State Bank of 

India Advance Rate (SBAR) as on 1st April of the relevant year, whichever is 

lower. The rate of 11.24% being the weighted average rate of interest has been 

used for calculation of interest on working capital loan. The interest on working 

capital loan is worked out as 336.14 crore. The detail of working capital 

requirement as per Regulation 30 and allowable interest thereon is depicted in 

Table 5.19. 

  Table 5.19: Interest on Working Capital Requirement for FY 2013-14 

( crore) 

Sr. No. Particulars Amount 

I  II  III  

1. Fuel Cost for two months 682.27 

2. O & M expenses for one month 399.21 

3. Receivables for two months 3482.54 

4. Maintenance Spares@15% of O&M expenses 718.58 

5. Less: Consumer security deposit 2292.00 

6. Total Working Capital Required 2990.60 

7. Interest rate (calculated on weighted average)        11.24 % 

8. Interest on Working Capital Loan 336.14 
 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          131 

   

The Commission accordingly approves revised interest of 336.14 crore on 

working capital requirements of 2990.60 crore for FY 2013-14.  

5.14.16 Diversion of Capital Funds 

The Commission, in paras 2.15.7 and 2.15.8 of the Tariff Order for FY 2011-12, 

had determined the diversion of capital funds for revenue purposes at 2458.56 

crore based on the PSEBôs Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2009-10. The 

amount of diverted funds carrying interest liability was worked out to 1821.21 

crore. The Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2010-11 & FY 2011-12 had not been 

made available to the Commission by PSPCL at the time of Tariff Order for FY 

2013-14, therefore, the amount of diverted funds of 1821.21 crore, based on the 

Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2009-10 as determined in the Tariff Order of FY 

2011-12, was considered for FY 2012-13. The interest on these diverted funds 

@13% being SBI Advance Rate as on 1st April, 2011 works out to 236.76 crore. 

Of this amount, interest of 212.37 crore was considered in the Tariff Order for 

PSPCL and the balance amount of 24.39 crore was considered in the Tariff 

Order for PSTCL.  

Retaining the ratio of disallowance of interest on diverted funds between PSPCL 

and GoP, the Commission disallowed interest amount of 89.70 crore to PSPCL 

on account of deficiencies in its functioning and the balance amount of 122.67 

crore to the account of GoP. 

The Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2011-12 have now been received and have 

been examined and analyzed to re-determine diversion of capital funds for FY 

2011-12. The Commission observes that there is no diversion of capital funds for 

revenue purposes by PSPCL for FY 2011-12 in para 3.15.12 of this Tariff Order. 

The Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2012-13 have not been made available to 

the Commission by PSPCL. Based on the Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2011-

12, the Commission is of the view that the diversion of capital funds for revenue 

purpose for FY 2013-14 may be considered as Nil. However, the amount of 

diversion and interest thereon will be reconsidered by the Commission in the true 

up after receipt of Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2013-14. 

In view of above, the interest and finance charges are approved as detailed in 

Table 5.20. 

 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          132 

   

Table 5.20: Interest and Finance Charges for FY 2013-14 
  ( crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Loans as 
on April 
1, 2013 

Receipt of 
loans 

Repayment 
of loans 

Loans as 
on March 
31,2014 

Interest 
approved by 
Commission 

I  II  III  IV  V  VI  VII  

1. Approved by the Commission 
(other than WCL) 

6901.96 1077.79 950.93 7028.82 821.31 

2. Interest on     
 

a) Loans taken to replace 
recalled GoP loans  

        
339.68 

b) Bridge Loan          110.37 

c) Loan raised on account of non 
refund of interest by GoP 

        
0.00 

3. Interest on GPF          193.49 

4. Total (1+2+3) 6901.96 1077.79 950.93 7028.82 1464.85 

5. Add: Finance Charges         15.72 

6. Add: Interest on Consumer 
Security Deposits 

        
150.00 

7. Gross Interest and Finance 
Charges (4+5+6) 

        
1630.57 

8. Less: Capitalization          34.44 

9. Net interest and Finance 
Charges (7-8) 

        
1596.13 

10. Add: interest on Working 
Capital  

        
336.14 

11. Total (9+10)          1932.27 

The Commission, accordingly, approves the interest and finance charges of 

1932.27 crore for PSPCL for FY 2013-14. 

5.15 Return on Equity 

5.15.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2013-14, PSPCL had claimed 607.55 crore towards 

RoE at 23.21% grossed up rate assuming the equity base of 2617.61 crore. 

However, PSPCL in its letter dated 08.01.2013, revised its claim for RoE to 

1411.50 crore worked out @23.21% of the revised equity of 6081.43 crore 

based on GoP Transfer Scheme Notification dated 24.12.2012 against which the 

Commission, allowed RoE of 942.62 crore on an equity of 6081.43 crore. 

5.15.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed RoE of 942.62 crore 

for FY 2013-14 @15.5% on the equity base of 6081.43 crore. Consequent upon 

amendment of PSERC (Terms and Condition for Determination of Tariff) 

Regulations, 2005 vide Notification dated 17.09.2012, the utility is to be allowed 

RoE of 15.5% on the equity employed in creation of assets. Accordingly, RoE 

@15.5% on an equity of 6081.43 crore for FY 2013-14 works out as 942.62 

crore.  

The Commission, thus, approves RoE of 942.62 crore to PSPCL for FY 

2013-14. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          133 

   

5.16 Charges Payable to GoP on account of Power from Ranjit Sagar Dam (RSD) 

5.16.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2013-14, PSPCL has not claimed any expenditure on 

account of charges payable to GoP for its share of power from RSD towards 3% 

share of the revenue received by it from sale of power produced from RSD, as 

maintenance charges as well as charges for remaining works of RSD. However, 

the Commission approved an amount of 10.50 crore on this account for FY 

2013-14.  

5.16.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL had claimed 31.44 crore as charges 

payable to GoP for its share of power from RSD being 3% of revenue received by 

it from sale of power produced by RSD as maintenance charges as well as 

charges for remaining works of RSD which would be deposited in the Punjab 

Treasury during FY 2013-14. Consequent upon amendment of PSERC (Terms 

and Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005 vide Notification 

dated 17.09.2012, the utility is to be allowed these charges as per Regulation 

29A. Accordingly, the Commission approves an amount of 31.44 crore on 

this account for FY 2013-14. 

5.17 Demand Side Management (DSM) Fund 

In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has claimed 37.74 crore towards 

creation of DSM Fund for FY 2013-14 by levying charge of one paisa on each unit 

of energy sold to all consumer categories.  

The Commission observes that as per DSM Regulations notified by the 

Commission on 16.03.2012, PSPCL was required to carry out load / market 

research to determine the saving potential within six months and get a DSM Plan 

approved from the Commission within one year from the date of notification of the 

Regulations. In this regard Clause 15 of the DSM Regulations provides as under: 

ñIn order to qualify for cost recovery, each DSM Programme must be 

approved by the Commission prior to implementation and implemented in 

accordance with approved DSM planò.  

PSPCL was directed in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14 to submit the Technical 

Potential Report for DSM latest by 30.06.2013 but PSPCL failed to even appoint 

consultants to carry out load / market research to establish technical potential for 

DSM in the State. As per directive issued in Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, the 

Commission fixed a modest energy saving target of 250 MU during 2013-14. 

PSPCL was also allowed to carry out some DSM activities with the approval of 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          134 

   

the Commission for which funds can be allocated after evaluating the cost 

effectiveness of the programme. However, PSPCL has neither submitted 

technical potential report / DSM plan nor executed any DSM activity which qualify 

for cost recovery as per DSM Regulations. So the Commission approves nil 

amount for DSM activities for FY 2013-14.  

5.18 Subsidy Payable by GoP  

5.18.1 In para 6.4.1 of the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, the requirement of subsidy for FY 

2013-14 was determined at 5607.42 crore for AP consumers, SC Domestic and 

Non-SC BPL Domestic consumers. The subsidy for FY 2013-14 is revised based 

on the sales approved for FY 2013-14 as under: 

AP Consumption: PSPCL, in its ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, has 

reported AP consumption for FY 2013-14 at 11034 MU on which subsidy 

of 4728.00 crore inclusive of Meter rental and Service charges of 9.00 

crore is claimed for FY 2013-14. The Commission has, however, revised 

AP consumption for FY 2013-14 to 9726 MU as discussed in para 5.2.2 of 

this Order. Subsidy on account of AP consumption of 9726 MU @425 

paise per kWh inclusive of meter rentals and service charges, works out to 

4142.55 crore ( 4133.55 crore towards subsidy on account of energy 

charges and 9.00 crore towards subsidy on account of meter rentals, 

service charges etc.).  

PSPCL has also claimed subsidy on account of additional revenue 

assessed through levy of FCA on AP Consumers. PSPCL vide letter no. 

2070/ CC/DTR-119/Vol. 21 dated 30.01.2014 has intimated that PSPCL 

has levied FCA for first quarter of FY 2013-14 @ 11/BHP/Month for 

unmetered supply w.e.f. 01.10.2013 to 31.12.2013 which works out to 

34.57 crore. Similarly, PSPCL also levied FCA for second quarter of FY 

2013-14 @ 18/BHP /Month for unmetered supply w.e.f. 01.01.2014 to 

31.03.2014 which works out to 59.60 crore. As such, total subsidy for AP 

consumers for FY 2013-14 works out as 4236.72 (4142.55+34.57+59.60) 

crore. 

Scheduled Castes (SC) Domestic Supply (DS) consumers: PSPCL in 

the ARR of FY 2014-15 has claimed subsidy of 797.00 crore inclusive of 

meter rentals and service charges of 83.00 crore. However, in reply to 

deficiencies, PSPCL has revised the claim of meter rentals and service 

charges in respect of SC DS consumers to 18.76 crore. The Commission 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          135 

   

observes that average monthly consumption of SC DS category consumer 

during FY 2011-12 was 74 units. The Commission considers it appropriate 

to increase the consumption of 74 units per month of FY 2011-12 by 5% 

for FY 2012-13 and further by 5% for FY 2013-14. Thus, the average 

consumption per month of SC DS consumer works out to 82 units for FY 

2013-14. By multiplying the consumers for FY 2013-14 i.e. 1150410 

number with 82 units per month per consumer for 12 months, the 

consumption works out to 1132 MU. By multiplying the rate of tariff for first 

100 units i.e. 456 paise per unit, subsidy for SC DS category works out to 

516.19 crore.     

Accordingly, the Commission determines subsidy of 534.95 crore 

inclusive of meter rentals and service charges 18.76 crore for SC DS 

Consumers for FY 2013-14. 

However, the amount of subsidy will be re-determined based on actual 

consumption after the availability of the Audited Annual Accounts for the 

year.  

Non-SC Below Poverty Line (BPL) DS consumers: PSPCL in the ARR 

of FY 2014-15 has claimed subsidy of 42.83 crore inclusive of meter 

rentals and service charges of 1.57 crore. The Commission observes 

that average monthly consumption for Non-SC BPL DS category 

consumer during FY 2011-12 was 61 units. The Commission considers it 

appropriate to increase the consumption of 61 units per month of FY 

2011-12 by 5% for FY 2012-13 and further by 5% for FY 2013-14. Thus, 

the average consumption per month for Non-SC BPL DS consumer works 

out to 67 unit for FY 2013-14. By multiplying the consumers for FY 2013-

14 i.e. 85933 number with 67 units per month per consumer for 12 

months, the consumption works out to 69.09 MU. By multiplying the rate of 

tariff for first 100 units i.e. 456 paise per unit, subsidy for Non-SC BPL DS 

category works out to 31.51 crore.    

Accordingly, the Commission determines subsidy of 33.08 crore inclusive 

of meter rentals and service charges of 1.57 crore for Non-SC BPO DS 

Consumers for FY 2013-14. 

However, the amount of subsidy will be re-determined based on actual 

consumption after the availability of the Audited Annual Accounts for the 

year.  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          136 

   

Accordingly, the subsidy payable for FY 2013-14 has been determined at 

4804.75 (4236.72+534.95+33.08) crore. 

5.19 Interest on Delayed Payment of Subsidy: The GoP has paid subsidy due to 

PSPCL in FY 2013-14 in staggered installments. The Commission observes that 

there has been delay in payment of subsidy to PSPCL in FY 2013-14. In 

accordance with past practice, the Commission, with a view to compensating 

PSPCL on this account, levies interest on the delayed payment of subsidy 

@11.24% (effective interest on working capital loans as per the ARR of PSPCL) 

which works out to 95.15 crore for FY 2013-14.  

Accordingly, the subsidy payable for FY 2013-14, inclusive of interest on 

delayed payment of subsidy, determined as payable by the GoP to PSPCL is 

4899.90 (4804.75+95.15) crore.  

However, total amount paid toward subsidy by GoP in FY 2013-14 is 

4815.00 crore. Accordingly, there is short payment of 84.90 (4899.90-

4815.00) on this account. This has been carried forward to para 9.4. 

5.20 Transmission Charges payable to PSTCL  

 The Commission, in Tariff Order dated 10.04.2013, passed on the ARR of 

PSTCL for FY 2013-14, had determined 1269.64 crore (for Transmission & 

SLDC business including revenue gap carried forward upto FY 2012-13 and 

carrying cost on revenue gap) as the transmission charges payable to PSTCL by 

PSPCL. Accordingly an amount of 1269.64 crore is included in the ARR of 

PSPCL for FY 2013-14. 

5.21 Non-Tariff Income 

5.21.1 PSPCL had projected Non-Tariff income of 906.36 crore inclusive of 156 crore 

on account of Open Access charges in the ARR Petition for FY 2013-14. In the 

ARR & Tariff Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has submitted that it has projected 

Non-Tariff income by considering an annual year on year escalation of 5% on the 

Non-Tariff income for the previous year. This growth has been envisaged based 

on the increase of sales assumed and the historical trend.  

5.21.2 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has projected Non-Tariff income of 

779.58 crore. PSPCL has prayed that the late payment surcharge be not treated 

as part of the Non-Tariff Income as PSPCLôs working capital requirements are 

being determined as per norms and there is no compensation to the PSPCL on 

account of interest accrued on delayed payments against bills issued and 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          137 

   

including the Late Payment Surcharge in Non-Tariff/Other Income adversely 

impacts the cash flow position of the PSPCL. The Commission observes that 

receipts on account of Late Payment Surcharge are to be treated as Non-Tariff 

Income as per Regulation 34 of PSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination 

of Tariff) Regulations, 2005. Moreover, interest on working capital is allowed to 

the utility on normative basis notwithstanding that the licensee has not taken 

working capital loan from any outside agency or has exceeded the working 

capital loan amount worked out on normative basis. So the plea of the utility not 

to treat the late payment surcharge as part of the Non-Tariff Income finds no 

merit. It is noted that PSPCL has not taken into account the receipt on account of 

Late Payment Surcharge in the Non-Tariff Income. On a query from the 

Commission, PSPCL vide letter No. 340/DTR/Dy. CAO/241/ Vol-II dated 

20.02.2014 has stated that receipt on account of Late Payment Surcharge upto 

12/2013 was 174.46 crore. As such, receipt on account of Late Payment 

Surcharge for full year works out to 232.61 crore. 

5.21.3 Besides, meter rentals and service charges of 29.33 crore of subsidized 

categories as projected by PSPCL in the ARR are also to be added to Non-Tariff 

income for FY 2013-14. 

The Commission, therefore, approves the Non-Tariff income at 1041.52 

(779.58 + 232.61+29.33) crore for PSPCL for FY 2013-14.  

5.22 Revenue from Existing Tariff for FY 2013-14 

5.22.1 In the ARR Petition for FY 2014-15, revenue from existing tariff proposed by 

PSPCL for FY 2013-14 is 21133.89 crore, including revenue from AP 

consumers. PSPCL has estimated revenue from PLEC and MMC at 494.21 

crore for FY 2013-14. On a query from the Commission, PSPCL vide letter No. 

340/DTR/Dy. CAO/241/ Vol-II dated 20.02.2014 has stated that receipt on 

account of MMC upto 12/2013 was 266.70 crore and from PLEC 188.16 crore. 

As such, receipt on account of MMC and PLEC for full year works out to 606.48 

crore. Accordingly, an amount of 606.48 crore is added to the revenue received 

from tariff for FY 2013-14 on account of MMC and PLEC charges. PSPCL vide 

letter No. 2070/CC/DTR-119/Vol.21 dated 30.01.2014 has intimated that it has 

levied Fuel Surcharge @9 paise/unit on metered supply and @ 11/BHP/Month 

for unmetered supply for the quarter 01.10.2013 to 31.12.2013 and PSPCL would 

receive an amount of 89.74 crore on this account. Further, PSPCL has levied 

Fuel Surcharge @12 paise/unit on metered supply and @ 18/BHP/Month for 

unmetered supply for the quarter 01.01.2014 to 31.03.2014 & PSPCL would 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          138 

   

receive an amount of 155.16 crore on this account. Thus, the expected revenue 

from the existing tariff on the basis of sales approved by the Commission works 

out to 20895.25 crore as shown in Table 5.21. 

Table 5.21: Revenue from Existing Tariff for FY 2013-14  

Sr. 
No. 

Category of 
consumers 

Revised Estimate by PSPCL  
Approved by the Commission in 

the Review  

Energy 
sales 
(MU) 

Avg. 
Billing 
Rate 

(paise/unit) 

Revenue 
( in 

crore) 

Energy 
sales 
(MU) 

Avg. 
Billing 
Rate 

(paise/unit) 

Revenue 
( in 

crore) 

I  II  III  IV  V  VI  VII  VIII  

1. Domestic           

  0-100 units  5814      5813 456 2650.73 

  101-300 units  3038      3038 602 1828.88 

  above 300 units  1562      1562 644 1005.93 

  Total 10414  527  5485.99  10413   5485.54 

2. 
Non-Residential 
Supply 

      

 
Upto 100 units 1070 645 690.15 1070 645 690.15 

 
Above 100 units 1912 658 1258.10 1911 658 1257.44 

 
Total 2982   1948.25 2981   1947.59 

3. Small Power 932  574  534.89  932 574 534.97 

4. Medium Supply 1916  626  1199.11  1915 626 1198.79 

5. Large Supply  9574  633  6060.18  9513 633 6021.73 

6. Public Lighting 166  658  109.17  166 658 109.23 

7. 
Bulk Supply and 
Grid Supply 

      

 
HT 558 628 350.98 558 629 350.98 

 
LT 34 657 22.34 34 657 22.34 

 
Total 592   373.32 592   373.32 

8. Railway Traction 134  658  88.34  134 658 88.17 

  
Sub-total 
metered sales 
within State 

26709    15799.25  26646   15759.34 

9. Agriculture 11034  425  4689.45  9726 425 4133.55 

10. Common Pool 289  467  134.97  289   134.97 

11. Outside State  153  104  16.01  76   16.01 

12. 
Add: PLEC & 
MMC  

    494.21      606.48 

  Total 38186    21133.89  36737   20650.35 

  
Add:- Revenue recoverable on a/c of FCA for 1

st
 Quarter of FY 2013-14 levied by 

PSPCL w.e.f 1.10.2013 to 31.12.2013  89.74 

  
Add:- Revenue recoverable on a/c of FCA for 2

nd
 Quarter of FY 2013-14 levied by 

PSPCL w.e.f 1.1.2014 to 31.03.2014 155.16 

 

Grand Total  20895.25 

5.23 Rebate to consumers catered at higher voltages  

The Commission in para 5.2 of the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14 had decided to 

adopt óCost of Supplyô study (Methodology-II) and observed in para 4.21 of the 

Tariff Order for FY 2013-14 that cost to serve at higher voltages is lesser than the 

cost to serve at lower voltages. The Commission, accordingly, decided to approve 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          139 

   

rebate of 30 paise/unit to consumers catered at 220/132 kV voltage, 25 paise/unit 

at 66/33 kV voltage and 20 paise/unit to DS, NRS, MS and AP/AP High-Tech 

categories at 11 kV voltage, and assessed the impact of this voltage rebate at 

103.63 crore on the basis of energy sales data supplied by PSPCL. 

 The Commission has now assessed the impact of voltage rebate at 107.17 

crore on the basis of energy sales data supplied by PSPCL in the ARR for 

FY 2014-15. The revenue from tariff on existing rates has accordingly been 

reduced to this extent. The actual revenue impact will be adjusted at the 

time of true up. 

5.24 Disallowance due to non-achievement of milestones as set out in the 

directives issued by the Commission. 

 National Electricity Policy (NEP) recognizes electricity as the basic human need 

and a critical infrastructure for economic development of the country. Availability 

of adequate, reliable electricity at affordable rates to give impetus to overall 

development has been the ultimate goal of power sector in the state. Commission 

has been issuing various directives to PSPCL as part of its various Tariff Orders 

to enable the utility to achieve various performance parameters in a time bound 

manner to attain the aforesaid goal. However, PSPCL failed to implement various 

directives which directly impacted consumer service and performance of the 

utility. Commission, therefore, decides to impose disallowances totalling to 

107.27 crore during the review of FY 2013-14 on PSPCL on account of its 

negligence and failure to achieve the milestones set out in the critical directives 

as briefed below:- 

5.24.1 Delay in shifting meters outside consumer premises 

During FY 2010-11, PSPCL started its flagship programme to shift consumer 

meters in Non -APDRP areas numbering 32.14 lac and fed from non-AP feeders 

supplying power to rural areas of Punjab. A loan of 627.614 crore was 

sanctioned by REC to PSPCL for implementing this programme under 19 no. 

schemes.  

During processing of ARR for FY 2012-13, PSPCL informed that out of 32.14 lac 

meters, only 20.69 lac meters could be covered for shifting outside in the pillar 

boxes under the budget for non APDRP scheme. Out of these 20.69 lac meters, 

16.76 lac meters were shifted upto 31.03.2012 and it was assured that balance 

shall be shifted by 31.12.2012. It was also informed that DPRs for balance 11.45 

lac meters covered in Phase II of non-APDRP schemes were under preparation. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          140 

   

The Commission while taking a serious view of the delay in execution of work, 

directed PSPCL to ensure completion of the job as per the revised target date of 

31.12.2012. 

 During processing of ARR for FY 2013-14, PSPCL intimated that upto 

28.02.2013, it could shift 19.22 lac meters out of 20.81 lac (revised from 20.69 lac 

meters under Phase I) and assured that the balance 1.59 lac meters of Phase I 

will be shifted by 31.03.2013. PSPCL also intimated that under non-APDRP 

scheme, the figure of consumer meters to be shifted outside was revised upwards 

to 38.01 lac (revised from 32.14 lac consumer meters) and out of balance 17.20 

lac meters, 5 lac meters will be shifted by 30.06.2013. The Commission again 

took a serious view of the PSPCLôs failure to achieve the targets and directed it to 

complete the job as per revised targets. The Commission also directed PSPCL 

that work of balance 12.20 lac meters under Phase II shall be completed by 

31.03.2014. 

However, as per the latest status report, PSPCL is yet to shift meters of 17.14 lac 

consumers out of 38.01 lac consumers in non APDRP areas. As per latest data 

supplied by PSPCL, under Phase-I, the no. of meters shifted were 7.30, 7.76, 

3.49 and 2.20 lac during 2010-11, 2011-12, 2012-13 and 2013-14 respectively. 

This indicates that the progress of execution of Non-APDRP Phase-I program 

during 2012-13 and 2013-14 was very slow. Besides, the execution of Non-

APDRP program Phase II was inordinately delayed.  

It is clear from the tardy execution of the Non-APDRP Program that PSPCL is 

responsible for an avoidable delay in controlling AT&C losses. On account of this 

failure of PSPCL, one time disallowance of 10 crore is made on account of not 

achieving the committed milestones regarding shifting of meters outside premises 

in non-APDRP (rural areas).  

5.24.2 Non-implementation of DSM Regulations 

The Commission notified DSM Regulations on 16.03.2010. The Commission in 

the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14 issued directive to PSPCL to submit óTechnical 

Potential Reportô as per DSM Regulations notified by the Commission latest by 

30.06.2013 failing which the Technical Potential Estimate as per the data and 

information available with the Commission shall be declared after 30.06.2013 and 

PSPCL shall be required to achieve atleast 10% of energy saving in potential 

declared by the Commission during the year 2013-14. In view of the failure of 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          141 

   

PSPCL to carry out any technical potential study, the Commission fixed a modest 

energy saving target of 250 MU for 2013-14 and 500 MU for 2014-15.  

PSPCL was asked to submit the quantum of energy saving achieved during 

2013-14 through implementation of DSM measures in accordance with DSM 

Regulations. 

PSPCL has claimed an energy saving of about 90 MU through implementation of 

Bachat Lamp Yojna, installation of four star AP motors by new consumers, 

discontinuation of incandescent lamps in Govt. buildings and replacement of ACôs 

at GGSSTP, Ropar. Assuming 90 MU energy saving during 2013-14 as correct 

(subject to verification by third party), the shortfall in energy saving target by 

PSPCL comes out to be 160 MU during 2013-14. Taking into account the Intra-

state and Inter-state losses into account, a disallowance of 201 MU on power 

purchase is made at the average power purchase cost of 3.59 per Unit resulting 

in a total disallowance of 72.27 crore (approx.) on this account.          

5.24.3 Non achievement of 100% metering  

Section 55 of the Electricity Act 2003 mandates 100% metering and accordingly 

PSPCL was directed to provide correct meters on all consumer premises 

including AP upto March, 2007. The directive to achieve 100 % metering was 

reiterated in all the subsequent Tariff Orders. During the processing of ARR for 

FY 2012-13, PSPCL informed the Commission that for AP metering a pilot project 

with 52 number meters with inbuilt modems for remote metering has been made 

operational. The Commission while reiterating the directive to achieve 100% 

metering further directed PSPCL to furnish a plan to implement an up-graded 

Automatic Meter Reading (AMR) model by including installation, maintenance and 

up keep of LT shunt capacitors on each AP consumerôs end on lease/rental basis 

to provide least cost and efficient solution to attain 100% AP metering thereby 

meeting the requirement of the Act without recruiting manpower to read more 

than 12.12 lac AP meters. Commission worked out that the cost of providing AMR 

& LT capacitors on AP consumers shall be compensated by improved power 

factor of AP consumer thereby reducing load on AP feeders. This would have 

results into lower T&D losses on AP feeders. In the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14 

PSPCL was directed to cover 10% AP feeders under this scheme during 2013-14 

and 30% in each subsequent years so as complete the project by 2016-17. 

However, PSPCL has not only failed to implement the directions of the 

Commission but also spurned it by rejecting this out of box solution in its Board of 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          142 

   

Directors meeting dated 23.10.2013. The Commission, thus, decides that a 

disallowance of 5.00 crore is made on this account during 2013-14 which shall 

continue till PSPCL achieve 100% metering and its reliable reading as mandated 

under the Electricity Act, 2003.  

5.24.4 Employee Cost   

Employee cost remained a much discussed & focused area in all Tariff Orders 

with repeated directions to the utility to bring down employee cost. PSPCL in its 

ARR petition for FY 2011-12 stated as under: 

ñit has made concrete action plan to implement recommendations from the 

manpower study conducted by M/s PwC Ltdò (para 4.9.6, ARR for FY 2011-12)ò.  

Besides in its ARR for FY 2014-15 (para 2.11.5 relating to true up for FY 2010-

11), PSPCL has admitted that the Functional Model of Distribution offices was 

planned to be rolled out in entire state within two years (refer para 3.11.4 of this 

order). The Commission had directed the utility in Tariff Order for FY 2010-11 to 

finalize action plan for implementation of PwC Report on manpower study by 

31.03.2011 but till date no decision on implementation of staffing study report has 

been taken by PSPCL. PSPCL was also directed to restructure its various wings 

on functional basis in Tariff Order of 2010-11.  

PSPCL did rationalisation of distribution set up through functional restructuring of 

Patiala town & Nabha division during 2010-11. The Commission in the Tariff 

Order for FY 2011-12, directed PSPCL to replicate the model across the whole 

State. PSPCL in its meeting with Commission on 30.04.2012, committed to roll 

out this model all over the State of Punjab by June, 2013. During processing of 

Tariff Order for FY 2012-13, the Commission directed PSPCL that re-organisation 

of distribution set up be expedited in order to complete all R-APDRP towns by 

December, 2013 & remaining towns by March, 2014. But till now, only city areas 

of Patiala, Jalandhar and Amritsar circles and five divisions of Nabha, Bathinda, 

Budhlada, Samana and Rajpura have been restructured on functional lines. 

Similarly, the various directives given to automate its functioning to reduce 

manpower cost by implementing IT plan, unmanned substations, Automatic Meter 

Reading (AMR) etc. have not been implemented by the utility. PSPCL has thus 

failed to meet the target for implementing initiatives for rationalisation of employee 

cost and to increase employeesô productivity by implementation of PwC report, 

restructuring of distribution set up on functional lines and introduce automation for 

optimizing manpower output & efficiency. Thus, a disallowance of 20.00 crore is 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          143 

   

made on this account during FY 2013-14 which shall continue annually on 

renewal basis till PSPCL implements all these steps to modernize its functioning.   

5.25 Impact of Commissionôs Order dated 07.01.2013 

The Commission in its Order dated 07.01.2013 in Petition no. 57 of 2012 (suo 

motu) passed in compliance to the Honôble APTEL judgment dated 18.10.2012 in 

the matter of PSPCL Appeal nos. 7, 46 & 122 of 2011 against the Tariff Orders 

for FY 2009-10, FY 2010-11 and FY 2011-12, has ordered that the costs 

allowed/dis-allowed in respect of various issues be given effect in the ensuing 

Tariff Order for FY 2013-14. Table 5.22 below shows the net impact of the order 

of the Commission passed in compliance to the Honôble APTEL judgment  

dated 18.10.2012. 

Table 5.22: Impact of Commissionôs Order dated 07.01.2013 passed in 
compliance of Honôble APTEL judgment dated 18.10.2012 in  

the matter of Petition No. 57 of 2012 (suo motu) 

               ( crore) 

Sr. 
No. 

Issues 

 

 

Year 

 

 

Amount 

to be 
allowed 

Impact of 

Carrying 
Cost 

Total Impact on 
PSPCL  

allowable (+)/ 
recoverable(-) 

I II III IV V  VI 

1. Return on Equity 2009-10 44.19 23.42 (+) 67.61 

2. Interest on SPV 2007-08 3.48 0.38 (+)  3.86 

3. Interest on SPV 2008-09 32.87 3.64 (+)  36.51 

4. Non-Tariff Income 2007-08 16.40 1.81 (+)  18.21 

5. Interest and Finance 
Charges 

2008-09 49.45 32.27 (+)  81.72 

6. Total allowed  146.39 61.52 (+)  207.91 

7. Impact of Carrying cost recoverable (-)  248.36 

8. Impact of recoverable Carrying cost levied in Commission 
Order dt.7-1-2013 on excess carrying cost allowed earlier 

(-)  118.68 

9. Total amount recoverable (-)  367.04 

10. Amount allowable as per Commissionôs Order dated 
07.01.2013 

(+)  207.91 

11. Net amount recoverable (-)  159.13 

However, aggrieved by decisions of the Commission contained in its order dated 

07.01.2013, PSPCL had filed a review petition No. 10 of 2013 before the 

Commission. The Commission while deciding the review petition vide its order 

dated 28.03.2013, has re-determined the excess carrying cost for revenue gaps 

at 242.65 crore in place of 248.36 crore and has accordingly revised the 

recoverable interest charges on this amount to 117.03 crore in place of 118.68 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          144 

   

crore. Thus, the net amount recoverable from the utility is revised to 151.77 

crore. Therefore, the Commission approves the net amount of 151.77 crore 

recoverable from the utility which is to be adjusted against the ARR 

determined by the Commission for FY 2013-14. 

5.26 Revenue Requirement for FY 2013-14 

A summary of the Aggregate Revenue Requirement of PSPCL for FY 2013-14 as 

discussed in the preceding paragraphs is given in Table 5.23. 

Table 5.23: Revenue Requirement for FY 2013-14 
       ( crore) 

Sr. No. Items of Expenses 
Proposed by 

PSPCL 

Approved by 
Commission in 
Tariff Order for  

FY 2013-14 

Proposed by 
PSPCL in the 

Review  

Approved by 
Commission 

in the 
Review  

I  II  III  IV  V  VI  

1.  Cost of Fuel 4905.80 4440.20 4511.13 4093.59 

2.  Cost of power purchase 8680.57 7818.98 7705.40 7204.24 

3.  Employee Cost 4370.34 3797.85 4306.93 4281.20 

4.  R & M expenses 504.11 595.39 408.10 382.59 

5.  A & G expenses 119.60 136.89 161.06 126.75 

6.  Depreciation 814.45 813.20 813.59 701.37 

7.  Interest charges 2656.86 1767.18 2508.50 1932.27 

8.  Return on Equity 607.55 942.62 942.62 942.62 

9.  Provision for DSM Fund  39.49 0.00 37.74 0.00 

10.  Transmission and SLDC charges payable 
to PSTCL 

890.84 1269.64 1269.64 1269.64 

11.  Royalty charges payable to GoP on power 
from RSD 

0.00 10.50 31.44 31.44 

12.  Total Revenue Requirement 23589.60 21592.45 22696.15 20965.71 

13.  Less: Non-Tariff Income 906.36 779.57 779.58 1041.52 

14.  Net Revenue Requirement 22683.24 20812.88 21916.57 19924.19 

15.  Revenue from existing tariff 20570.91 19992.73 21133.89 20895.25 

16.  Less: On account of rebate to various 
consumer categories 

-- 103.63 0.00 107.17 

17.  Net Revenue from Existing Tariff  20570.91 19889.10 21133.89 20788.08 

18.  Less: Disallowances due to non-
achievement of mile-stones 

   107.27  

19.  Surplus(+)/Gap (-) for FY 2013-14 (-) 2112.33 (-) 923.78 (-) 782.68 (+)971.16 

20.  Add: Cumulative Gap upto FY 2011-12 (-) 9258.26 (-) 1010.49 (-)9823.64 (-) 1946.31 

21.  Less: Surplus for FY 2012-13 (as per 
Tariff Order FY 2013-14)  

   (+) 645.67 

22.  Add: Carrying cost on previous year gap (-) 682.80  0.00 (-)1476.06 * 

23.  Total Surplus(+)/Gap(-) (-) 12053.39 (-) 1934.27 (-)12082.38 (-) 329.48 

24.  Adjustment of the Impact of Commissionôs 
Orders dated 07.01.2013 and 28.03.2013 
(Recovery) 

  (+) 151.77  (+) 151.77 

25.  Total Net Surplus(+)/Gap(-)  upto FY 
2013-14 

  (-) 1782.50  (-) 177.71 

26.  Energy Sales (MU)  39039 38186 36737 

* See para 6.23 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          145 

   

Review of FY 2013-14 indicates that there is now a surplus of 971.16 crore for FY 

2013-14. After taking into account the cumulative gap (deficit) of 1946.31 crore 

upto FY 2011-12, surplus for FY 2012-13 (as per review in Tariff Order for FY 2013-

14) 645.67 crore and adjustment of the impact of Commissionôs Orders dated 

07.01.2013 and 28.03.2013 of 151.77 crore (recovery), total deficit works out to 

177.71 crore at  the end of FY 2013-14. This deficit is being carried forward to the 

next financial year i.e. FY 2014-15.     



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          146 

   

  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          147 

   

Chapter- 6 

Annual Revenue Requirement  

for FY 2014-15 

6.1 Energy Demand (Sales) 

6.1.1 Metered Energy Sales   

PSPCL has projected the metered energy sales for FY 2014-15 based on 

category-wise 3 years Compounded Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) from FY 2009-

10 to FY 2012-13. PSPCL has submitted that it is expected from FY 2014-15 

onwards, PSPCL shall become power surplus and thus will not need to resort to 

load shedding. PSPCL has further stated that it will be able to meet its entire 

energy requirements owing to additional power available from upcoming power 

stations in the State such as Talwandi Sabo TPS, Rajpura TPS, Goindwal Sahib 

TPS etc. and long term tie-ups with upcoming Central Generating Stations. 

PSTCL and PSPCL have also submitted declarations on affidavit that their 

respective transmission and sub-transmission systems are capable of 

transferring whole of power to the consumers including surplus power. For 

computation of CAGR for the projections for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has adjusted 

the energy sale units for FY 2012-13 with the load shedding units during that 

period. The category-wise 3 year CAGR has been applied on the revised 

estimates of metered energy sales of respective categories for FY 2013-14, to 

arrive at the category-wise metered energy sales projections for FY 2014-15. The 

details of PSPCLôs actual metered energy sales for FY 2012-13, revised 

estimates of metered energy sales for FY 2013-14 (RE) and projections for FY 

2014-15 are given in Table 6.1.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          148 

   

Table 6.1: Energy Sales of Metered Categories for FY 2012-13 (actual), FY 
2013-14 (RE) and FY 2014-15 (Projections) as per ARR Petition 

for FY 2014-15 

Sr. 
No. 

Category FY 2012-13 
(Actual) 

(MU) 

FY 2013-14     
(RE)  

(MU) 

FY 2014-15   
(Proj.)  
(MU) 

% Growth          
(FY 2013-14) 

% Growth 
(FY 2014-15) 

I II III IV V VI VII 

1. Domestic 9503 10413 11683 9.58% 12.19% 

2. Non-Residential  2790 2982 3347 6.88% 12.25% 

3. Public Lighting 148 166 170 12.10% 2.69% 

4. Industrial Supply      

a Small Power 903 932 981 3.20% 5.26% 

b Medium Supply 1833 1916 1998 4.50% 4.29% 

c Large Supply 9563 9574 10248 0.11% 7.05% 

5. Bulk Supply 570 592 619 3.85% 4.54% 

6. Railway Traction 135 134 130 -0.55% -3.01% 

7. Total Metered Sales 25445 26709 29176 4.97% 9.24% 

The 3 year CAGR (without load shedding hours) as submitted by PSPCL in the 

ARR for FY 2014-15 and as calculated by the Commission are given in  

Table 6.1 (A). 

Table 6.1 (A): 3 Year CAGR (with actual sales figures) & Estimated Energy 
Sales within the State for FY 2014-15 

Sr. 
No. 

Category Energy 
Sales 
during 

FY 2009-
10 

(Actual) 

(MU) 

Energy 
Sales 

during FY 
2012-13 

(actual but 
unaudited) 

(MU) 

3 year CAGR 
submitted by 
PSPCL (FY 

2009-10 to FY 
2012-13 (with 
actual sales 

figures)) 

3 year CAGR 
calculated by 

the 
Commission 
(FY 2009-10 

to FY 2012-13 
(actual)) 

Energy 
Sales 
now 

approved  
for FY 

2013-14  

(MU) 

Estimated 
Energy Sales 
for FY 2014-

15 after 
applying 
CAGR of  

Col- VI (MU) 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII 

1. Domestic 7310 9503 9.16% 9.14% 10413 11365 

2. Non-Residential  2147 2790 9.23% 9.12% 2981 3253 

3. Small Power 775 903 5.26% 5.23% 932 981 

4. Medium Supply 1619 1833 4.29% 4.22% 1915 1996 

5. Large Supply 8795 9563 2.92% 2.83% 9513 9782 

6. Public Lighting 137 148 2.68% 2.61% 166 170 

7. Bulk Supply 499 570 4.54% 4.53% 592 619 

8. Railway Traction 148 135 -3.01% -3.02% 134 130 

9. Total metered 
sales (within the 
State) 

21430 25445   26646 28296 

The 3 year CAGR, (after adjusting the load shedding hours), as submitted by 

PSPCL in the ARR for FY 2014-15 and as calculated by the Commission are 

given in Table 6.1 (B). 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          149 

   

Table 6.1 (B): 3 Year CAGR (with sales figures after adjustment of load 
shedding units) & Estimated Energy Sales within the State for FY 2014-15  

Sr. 
No. 

Category Energy 
Sales 
during 

FY 2009-
10 

(Actual) 

(MU) 

Energy Sales 
during FY 
2012-13 

(after 
adjustment 

of load 
shedding 

hrs)  

(MU) 

3 year CAGR 
submitted by 
PSPCL (FY 

2009-10 to FY 
2012-13 (after 
adjustment of 
load shedding 

hrs)) 

3 year CAGR 
calculated by 

the 
Commission 

(FY 2009-10 to 
FY 2012-13 
(adjusted 
figures)) 

Energy 
Sales 
now 

approved  
for FY 

2013-14 

(MU) 

Estimated 
Energy 

Sales for 
FY 2014-15 

after 
applying 
CAGR of 
Col- VI 

(MU) 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII 

1. Domestic 7310 10202 12.19% 11.75% 10413 11637 

2. Non-
Residential  

2147 2996 12.25% 11.75% 2981 3331 

3. Small Power 775 903 5.26% 5.23% 932 981 

4. Medium 
Supply 

1619 1833 4.29% 4.22% 1915 1996 

5. Large Supply 8795 10753 7.05% 6.93% 9513 10172 

6. Public Lighting 137 148 2.68% 2.61% 166 170 

7. Bulk Supply 499 570 4.54% 4.53% 592 619 

8. Railway 
Traction 

148 135 -3.01% -3.02% 134 130 

9. Total metered 
sales (within 
the State) 

21430 27540 *   26646 29036 

* Against 27541 submitted by PSPCL in the ARR for FY 2014-15. 

The Commission has noted that with the commissioning of upcoming power 

stations in the State such as Talwandi Sabo TPS, Rajpura TPS, Goindwal Sahib 

TPS etc. and long term tie-ups with upcoming Central Generating Stations, the 

scenario of position of power will be different and from power deficit State, the 

State shall become the power surplus State. The Commission agrees with the 

submission of PSPCL that from FY 2014-15 onwards, PSPCL may not need to 

resort to load shedding. As such, the Commission accepts the PSPCLôs 

submissions for projecting the metered energy sales within the State after 

adjustment of energy sales for FY 2012-13 with the load shedding hours during 

that period. Further, PSPCL in the ARR has mentioned that the projections for 

metered energy sales for FY 2014-15 are based on category-wise 3 years 

Compounded Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) from FY 2009-10 to FY 2012-13, but 

the Commission observed that the projections are actually based on the average 

of percentage annual growth from FY 2009-10 to FY 2012-13. The Commission 

has however estimated the metered energy sales on 3 year CAGR from 2009-10 

to FY 2012-13 basis, which are as per column VIII of Table 6.1(B) and the 

Commission approves the same. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          150 

   

6.1.2 Energy Sales to Common Pool Consumers and Outside State Sale  

PSPCL has projected energy sale to Common Pool consumers and Outside State 

energy sale for FY 2014-15 as below: 

Category FY 2013-14 (RE) 

(MU) 

FY 2014-15 (Projections) 

(MU) 

I II III 

Common Pool Consumers 289 289 

Outside State Sale 153 129 

PSPCL has submitted that the energy sale to Common Pool consumers for            

FY 2014-15 is based on the actual figures of energy sale to Common Pool 

consumers for FY 2012-13 and envisaged changes due to other provisions.  

The Commission notes that the Outside State sale of 129 MU, as projected by 

PSPCL, includes free share of Himachal Pradesh (HP) in RSD (75 MU) and HP 

royalty in Shanan (54 MU). The free share of HP in RSD is required to be 

excluded from the Outside State sale, and so the Outside State sale is 

considered as 54 MU.  The Commission accepts the Common Pool sale of 289 

MU as projected by PSPCL.   

The Commission approves the Outside State sale at 54 MU and the energy 

sale of 289 MU to Common Pool consumers for FY 2014-15.  

The total metered energy sales for FY 2014-15 estimated by PSPCL and 

approved by the Commission are given in Table 6.2. 

Table 6.2: Metered Energy Sales for FY 2014-15 

                                                                                                                           (MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Category 
Projected by PSPCL for 

FY 2014-15 
Approved by the 

Commission 

I II III IV 

1. Domestic 11683 11637 

2. Non-Residential  3347 3331 

3. Small Power 981 981 

4. Medium Supply 1998 1996 

5. Large Supply 10248 10172 

6. Public Lighting 170 170 

7. Bulk Supply 619 619 

8. Railway Traction 130 130 

9. Total Metered Sales 29176 29036 

10. Common Pool 289 289 

11. Outside State sale 129 54 

12. Total Sales 29594 29379 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          151 

   

The Commission, thus, approves metered sales at 29379 MU against 29594 

MU projected by PSPCL. 

6.1.3 AP Consumption   

PSPCL has projected the AP consumption at 11586 MU for FY 2014-15 by 

applying growth of 5% over revised estimates of AP consumption of 11034 MU 

projected for FY 2013-14 in the ARR. 

The Commission, during the Review for FY 2013-14 in Chapter 5, has approved 

the AP consumption at 9726 MU for FY 2013-14. The Commission has noted that 

the energy sale to AP consumers from FY 2010-11 to FY 2013-14 is almost 

constant and the CAGR from FY 2010-11 to FY 2013-14 is just 0.24%. The 

Commission finds no reason to estimate the AP consumption for FY 2014-15 by 

applying 5% increase over the AP consumption of 9726 MU approved by the 

Commission for FY 2013-14. Further, the Commission decides to estimate the AP 

consumption for FY 2014-15 by applying CAGR of 0.24% over the AP 

consumption of 9726 MU approved by the Commission for FY 2013-14. Thus, AP 

consumption for FY 2014-15 works out to 9749 MU. This will be reviewed on the 

basis of revised estimates in the next Tariff Order. The energy sales to AP 

consumers projected by PSPCL, AP consumption from FY 2010-11 to FY 2013-

14, 3 year CAGR from FY 2010-11 to FY 2013-14 and AP consumption now 

approved for FY 2014-15 are given in Table 6.3. 

Table 6.3: AP Consumption projected by PSPCL and approved by the 
Commission for FY 2014-15 

(MU) 

Category 
Projected by 
PCPCL for 
FY 2014-15 

AP Consumption 
3 Yr CAGR 

from FY 2010-
11 to FY 
2013-14 

Now Approved 
by the 

Commission for 
FY 2014-15 

FY 2010-11 
(True-up) 

FY 2013-
14 (RE) 

I II III IV V VI 

AP 
Consumption  11586 9656 9726 0.24% 9749 

The Commission, thus, approves the AP consumption at 9749 MU for FY 

2014-15 against 11586 MU projected by PSPCL. 

6.1.4 Total Energy Demand (Sales) 

The total metered energy sales, AP consumption, Common Pool and Outside 

State energy sales projected by PSPCL and as approved by the Commission for    

FY 2014-15 are given in Table 6.4. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          152 

   

Table 6.4: Total Energy Sales for FY 2014-15  

(MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Category Projected by PSPCL 
for FY 2014-15 

Approved by 
the Commission  

I II III IV 

1. Total Metered sales 29176 29036 

2. AP Consumption 11586 9749 

3. Total sales within the State 
(1+2) 

40762 38785 

4. Common Pool  289 289 

5. Outside State sale 129 54 

6. Total sales 41180 39128 

The Commission, thus, approves total energy   sales   to   different 

categories of consumers at 39128 MU, including Common Pool and Outside 

State energy sales. 

6.2 Transmission and Distribution Losses (T&D Losses) 

PSPCL has submitted that the T&D losses for FY 2014-15 have been projected 

after considering the expected improvement in the system as a result of planned 

capital works for distribution loss reduction programs. Accordingly, a reduction of 

over 0.2% with respect to the distribution losses of 16.63% assessed in the year 

2012-13 has been proposed in the year 2013-14 and another subsequent 0.4% 

reduction in FY 2014-15. It has further been submitted that PSPCL has been 

taking steps to reduce the distribution loss through various loss reduction and 

network planning initiatives. PSPCL has claimed that considering the 

geographical spread of the service area and consumer base of PSPCL, loss level 

of 16.63% in FY 2012-13, 16.44% in FY 2013-14 & 16.00% as projected for FY 

2014-15 is indicative of the efficiency performance of PSPCL. As per PSPCL, 

efforts to reduce losses below these levels would require huge investments and 

appropriate cost benefit analysis is essential as return in the form of loss 

reduction may not justify the investment in certain cases. PSPCL has further 

submitted that driven by the targets and directives given by the Honôble 

Commission, PSPCL is making concerted efforts to reduce and control the losses 

and is already recognized at par with some of the efficient utilities in the country. 

PSPCL has prayed to approve the T&D loss level for FY 2014-15 at 16.00% as 

projected in the ARR. 

The Commission, in para 4.2 of the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, had opined that 

reduction in losses should be attempted by PSPCL on the lines of South Korean 

Model of Distribution System through which South Korea has been able to reduce 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          153 

   

its losses from 40% to 4% over the last three decades. PSPCL has not indicated, 

in the ARR for 2014-15, any action taken by it in the matter of reduction in losses 

on the lines of South Korean Model of Distribution System. Rather, same 

submissions have been made as made in the ARR for FY 2013-14. PSPCL is 

again advised to study the South Korean Model of Distribution System and initiate 

action accordingly. If need be, this may be discussed with the Commission. 

Further, some meaningful audit of T&D losses in the areas of high T&D losses, 

e.g. Amritsar Sub-Urban and City Circles, Mukatsar Circle, Ferozepur Circle etc. 

be also carried out and action initiated accordingly for reduction of T&D losses. 

PSPCL is directed to submit action taken report in the matter within 3 months of 

issue of Tariff Order. 

The Commission has decided to retain T&D losses of PSPCL for FY 2013-14 at 

17.00% as fixed by the Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14 against the 

proposed loss level of 16.44% for FY 2013-14. The Abraham Committee 

envisaged a normative loss reduction of 1% annually where the losses in a 

particular entity are below 20%. Accordingly, the Commission fixes T&D loss 

target for FY 2014-15 at 16.00%. 

As mentioned in para 3.3 of the Tariff Order, the Commission is of the view that 

the losses are to be separately considered and approved for PSTCL and PSPCL. 

Since PSTCL is still in the process of installing intra-state boundary metering and 

could not provide the required data to estimate losses for PSTCL system 

separately, the Commission decides to stipulate only overall target T&D losses, 

with segregation into transmission loss for PSTCL system and distribution loss for 

PSPCL system within the overall target, pending final adjustment between 

PSTCL and PSPCL based on actual data at a later stage. 

Keeping the overall T&D loss level of 16% as the target set for FY 2014-15 

and based on the provisionally approved Transmission Loss of 2.5% for 

PSTCL for FY 2014-15 in the Tariff Order for PSTCL for FY 2014-15, the 

target Distribution Loss (66 kV and below system) of PSPCL for FY 2014-15 

works out to 14.17%, which the Commission approves provisionally. The 

Commission will revisit the Distribution Loss of PSPCL while undertaking 

the Review/True up for FY 2014-15. 

6.3 Energy Requirement 

The total energy requirement is the sum of estimated energy sales including 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          154 

   

Common Pool and Outside State sales and T&D losses. The projected energy 

sales, T&D losses and energy requirement as reported by PSPCL and as 

approved by the Commission for FY 2014-15 are given in Table 6.5. 

Table 6.5: Energy Requirement for FY 2014-15  

(MU) 

Sr.No. Category 
Projected by 
PSPCL for FY 

2014-15 

Approved 
by the 

Commission  

I II III IV 

1. Metered sales within the State 29176 29036 

2. AP Consumption 11586 9749 

3. Total sales within the State (1+2) 40762 38785 

4. Common Pool sales  289 289 

5. Outside State sale 129 54 

6. Total sales (3+4+5) 41180 39128 

7. (a) T&D losses on Sr. No. 3 (%) 16.00% 16.00% 

7. (b) T&D losses on Sr. No. 3 7764 7388 

8. Total energy input required [6+7(b)] 48944 46516 

9. Energy at Transmission periphery to be 
sold within the State (8-4-5) 

  46173 

10. (a) Transmission Loss (%)   2.50% 

10. (b) Transmission Loss   1154 

11. Energy available to PSPCL [9-10(b)-1031*]   43988 

12. (a) Distribution Loss   6234 

12. (b) Distribution Loss (%)   14.17% 

13. Energy available for Sale to consumers 
within the State [11-12(a)+1031*]  

  38785 

*Energy sale at 220/132 kV voltage level. 

6.4 PSPCLôs own Generation  

6.4.1 Thermal Generation 

PSPCL has projected gross thermal generation for FY 2014-15 at 3172 MU for 

GNDTP, 9500 MU for GGSSTP and 6855 MU for GHTP. 

Plant Availability  

¶ The plant availability of GNDTP for FY 2014-15 has been projected at 

90.89%, based on maintenance schedules. The maintenance is planned for 

unit-II for 30 days and unit-III for 30 days. 

PSPCL has submitted that Unit 4 of GNDTP is expected to remain under 

R&M upto 31.03.2014 (its COD after R&M is 01.04.2014) and it will be 

available for full year during FY 2014-15.  

¶ The plant availability of GGSSTP for FY 2014-15 has been projected at 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          155 

   

91.21%, based on maintenance schedules. The maintenance is planned for 

unit-II for 45 days, unit-III for 35 days and unit-V for 25 days. 

¶ The plant availability for GHTP for FY 2014-15 has been projected at 90.42% 

based on maintenance schedules. The maintenance is planned for unit-I for 

40 days, unit-II for 20 days and unit-III for 45 days. 

The availability of GNDTP, GGSSTP and GHTP based on maintenance 

schedules (excluding forced outages) for FY 2014-15, has been determined by 

the Commission as 95.89%, 95.21% and 92.81% respectively. 

The Commission has assessed availability and generation for GNDTP, GGSSTP 

and GHTP for FY 2014-15 based on average of actual availability and average of 

actual generation during FY 2010-11, FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13. The 

availability based upon actual number of maintenance days (including periods of 

forced outages, if any) and actual generation of GNDTP, GGSSTP and GHTP as 

discussed above, along with average generation and availability have been 

worked out in Table 6.6. 

Table 6.6: Availability and Generation for GNDTP, GGSSTP and GHTP 

Sr.No. Station FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 Average 

I II III IV V VI 

1.  GNDTP     

Generation (MU) 1775 1883 1632 1763 

Availability  58.58% 59.93% 54.65% 57.72% 

2.  GGSSTP 

Generation (MU) 9718 9564 9167 9483 

Availability  92.69% 91.36% 92.11% 92.05% 

3.  GHTP 

Generation (MU) 6833 7621 7215 7223 

Availability 88.10% 96.55% 93.84% 92.83% 

Considering the projected availability in FY 2014-15 as worked out by the 

Commission above and the average availability and generation as worked out in 

Table 6.6, gross generation for FY 2014-15 for GNDTP, GGSSTP and GHTP has 

been computed in Table 6.7:  

 

 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          156 

   

Table 6.7: Availability, Gross Generation and PLF of GNDTP, GGSSTP and 

GHTP for FY 2014-15 

Sr. 
No. 

Station 
Three years 

average 
availability 

Three years 
average 

generation 
(MU) 

Computed by the Commission for  
FY 2014-15 

Availability as 
per 

maintenance 
schedule for 
FY 2014-15 

Generation 
(MU)  

((IV*V)/III) 

PLF 
(calculated) 

I II III IV V VI VII 

1. GNDTP 57.72% 1763 95.89% 3062* 75.99% 

2. GGSSTP 92.05% 9483 95.21% 9808 88.86% 

3. GHTP 92.83% 7223 92.81% 7221 89.60% 

* Generation for GNDTP worked out as 2929 (1763 x 95.89 / 57.72). However, in view of the 
submission by PSPCL that installed capacity of GNDTP Units III and IV is expected to increase from 
110 MW to 120 MW each, as projected by PSPCL in the ARR for FY 2014-15, on the R&M works, 
the estimated generation for GNDTP worked out as 3062 MU (2929 x 460 /440).  

Total gross generation from the thermal generating plants during FY 2014-15 will, 

therefore, be as shown in Table 6.8: 

Table 6.8: Gross Thermal Generation for FY 2014-15 

                                                                                                                    (MU) 

Sr. No. Station Approved generation 

I II III 

1. GNDTP  3062 

2. GGSSTP 9808 

3. GHTP 7221 

4. Total  20091 

Accordingly, the Commission assesses the total gross thermal generation for          

FY 2014-15 as 20091 MU against 19527 MU projected by PSPCL in the ARR for    

FY 2014-15. 

Performance Parameters 

PSERC Tariff Regulations provide that for determining the cost of generation of 

each generating station, the Commission shall be guided, as far as feasible, by 

the principles and methodology of CERC, as amended from time to time. This 

approach has been adopted consistently by the Commission in its Tariff Orders 

from FY 2005-06 onwards. CERC vide its notification No.L-1/144/2013/CERC 

dated 21.02.2014 has notified Terms and Conditions of Tariff Regulations, 2014 

for electricity tariff for the five year period beginning from 01.04.2014, wherein 

operating norms for thermal plants have also been prescribed. The Commission 

decides to follow these norms for FY 2014-15. CERC, has, however, not specified 

any norms for 110/120 MW units and the Commission had, in the case of 

GNDTP, adopted the norms specified for Tanda Thermal Power Generating 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          157 

   

Station of NTPC, which has 4 units of 110 MW each. The Commission notes that 

units I, II and III of GNDTP have achieved commercial operation on 31.05.2007, 

19.01.2006 and 07.12.2012 respectively, after completion of renovation and 

modernization, and unit IV is likely to be operational in FY 2014-15 after 

completion of renovation and modernization. The individual performance 

parameters are further discussed, later in this chapter. 

Auxiliary Consumption and Net Generation 

The Commission has adopted CERC norms for assessment of net generation of 

GGSSTP and GHTP. CERC in its Tariff Regulations, 2014 has specified auxiliary 

energy consumption of 12% (same as specified in its Tariff Regulations, 2009) for 

Tanda Thermal Power Station, which has units of 110 MW capacity, similar to 

GNDTP. The Commission had considered various issues and submissions 

regarding the auxiliary consumption of GNDTP units in para 2.4.1 of the Tariff 

Order for FY 2010-11 and accordingly fixed the auxiliary consumption for FY 

2008-09 at 11%. The same was adopted in subsequent Tariff Orders. 

Accordingly, the Commission decides to fix auxiliary consumption for GNDTP at 

11.00%, for GGSSTP and GHTP at 8.50% for FY 2014-15. The same values 

have been projected by PSPCL for FY 2014-15 in the ARR Petition.  Auxiliary 

consumption and net generation from the three thermal generating stations, as 

projected by PSPCL and as approved by the Commission for FY 2014-15 are 

given in Table 6.9. 

Table 6.9: Generation and Auxiliary Consumption for Thermal Plants          

for FY 2014-15 

                                                                     (MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Station 

Projected by PSPCL Approved by the Commission 

Gross 
generation 

Auxiliary 
consumption 

Net 
generation 

Gross 
generation 

Auxiliary 
consumption 

Net 
generation 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII 

1.  GNDTP  3172 
349 

2823 3062 
337 

2725 
11.00% 11.00% 

2.  GGSSTP 9500 
807 

8693 9808 
834 

8974 
8.50% 8.50% 

3.  GHTP 6855 
583 

6272 7221 
614 

6607 
8.50% 8.50% 

4. Total 19527 1739 17788 20091 1785 18306 

 
Net thermal generation approved by the Commission for FY 2014-15 is 

18306 MU, against 17788 MU projected by PSPCL. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          158 

   

6.4.2 Hydel Generation 

In the ARR petition for FY 2014-15, PSPCL has projected hydel generation for       

FY 2014-15 from its own stations, based on average of last three years i.e. during 

FY 2010-11, FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13. The Commission has also estimated 

the hydel generation, based on the average of three years i.e. FY 2010-11, FY 

2011-12 and FY 2012-13. The generation projected by PSPCL and the 

generation approved by the Commission is given in Table 6.10.  

Table 6.10: Own Hydel Generation for FY 2014-15 

(MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Station 

Generation 
projected by 
PSPCL for 
FY 2014-15 

Actual generation Generation 
approved by 

the 
Commission 
(Based on 3 

years average) 

FY 

2010-11 

FY 

2011-12 

FY 

2012-13 

I II III IV V VI VII 

1. Shanan 451 598 517 439 518 

2. UBDC Stage 1 155 169 146 143 153 

3. UBDC Stage 2 179 241 149 176 189 

4. RSD 1716 1738 1928 1428 1698 

5. MHP 1323 1070 1358 1421 1362 

6. ASHP 741 742 807 639 729 

7. Micro Hydel 8 10 4 8 7 

8. 
Total own hydel 
generation 
(gross) 

4573 4568 4909 4254 4656 

*The commissioning schedule of new power plant MHP stage-II with total installed capacity of              
18 MW (2x9) has been shown as October 2014, but generation has not been shown separately for 
MHP stage-II in ARR. As such, generation as projected by PSPCL in the ARR has been considered 
against 1283 MU worked out on 3 years average basis for MHP. 

It has been brought out by the consultants, M/s ABPS Infrastructure Advisory 

Private Limited in its report on power purchase/sale/surrender of power along with 

drawl/sale under UI that Unit V (50 MW) of Shanan Hydro Electric Project was 

shut down for almost entire year on account of rehabilitation work and as a result 

of this 50% of the total generating capacity of the station was taken off-stream 

during FY 2012-13. This has resulted in less generation from this station, and 

thus increase in power purchase during FY 2012-13. Further, the generation from 

this station during FYs 2013-14 and 2014-15 has also been projected on the 

lower side in the ARR for FY 2014-15. PSPCL needs to investigate and explain 

the reasons for this loss of generation from Shanan Hydro Electric Project in its 

next ARR. 

The Commission approves estimated gross generation of 4656 MU from PSPCLôs 

own hydel stations. The Commission also approves PSPCLôs share (net) from 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          159 

   

BBMB at 4141 MU and Common Pool share at 289 MU as projected by PSPCL 

for FY 2014-15. The total hydel generation approved by the Commission is 

depicted in Table 6.11. 

Table 6.11: Total Hydel Generation for FY 2014-15 

               (MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Station 
Projected by 
PSPCL for FY 

2014-15 

Approved by 
the 

Commission 

I II III IV 

1. Shanan 451 518 

2. UBDC Stage 1 155 153 

3. UBDC Stage 2 179 189 

4. RSD 1716 1698 

5. MHP 1323 1362 

6. ASHP 741 729 

7. Micro hydel 8 7 

8. Total own generation (Gross) 4573 4656 

9. Auxiliary consumption and transformation loss 42 38 * 

10. HP  share in RSD  75 78** 

11. HP Royalty in Shanan 54   

12. Total own generation (Net) 4402 4540 

13. PSPCL share from BBMB   

(a) PSPCL share (Net) 4141 4141 

(b) Common pool share (Net) 289 289 

14. Total from BBMB (Net) 4430 4430 

15. Total hydro (Net) 
(Own + BBMB) 

8832 8970 

* Transformation losses @0.5% (23 MU), auxiliary consumption @0.5% for RSD generation of 1698 
MU and UBDC stage-1 generation of 153 MU (having static exciters) and @0.2% for others (15 
MU).  

** HP share @4.6% in RSD (78 MU). 

The Commission, thus, approves net hydel generation of 8970 MU for FY 

2014-15, against 8832 MU projected by PSPCL.   

6.4.3 Total availability of energy from PSPCLôs own stations and share from 

BBMB 

The approved net generation from own thermal and hydel stations of PSPCL and 

share from BBMB is given in Table 6.12. 

Table 6.12: Net Own Generation and share from BBMB for FY 2014-15 

(MU) 

Sr. No. Station Energy available (ex-bus) 

I II III 

1. Thermal stations 18306 

2. Hydel stations 4540 

3. Share from BBMB (including 289 MU share 
of Common Pool consumers) 

4430 

4. Total availability  27276 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          160 

   

The Commission approves the total energy availability from PSPCLôs own 

generating stations (thermal and hydel) including share from BBMB as 

27276 MU. 

6.5 Purchase of Power  

6.5.1 The total energy required to meet the demand during FY 2014-15 including 

Common Pool and Outside State sales is 46516 MU as discussed in para 6.3. 

The energy available from own generating stations of PSPCL including its share 

from BBMB is 27276 MU as approved in para 6.4. 

6.5.2 The balance energy requirement of 19240 MU (net) has to be met through 

purchase from Central Generating Stations and other sources. This is against a 

requirement of 22195 MU (net) projected by PSPCL for FY 2014-15. 

6.6 Energy Balance 

The energy balance, which takes into account the approved energy sales to 

different categories of consumers, T&D losses and energy availability, is given in 

Table 6.13.  

Table 6.13: Energy Balance for FY 2014-15  

(MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Projected by PSPCL 

for FY 2014-15 
Approved by 

the Commission 

I II III IV 

A) Energy Requirement 

1. Metered Sales 29176 29036 

2. AP Consumption 11586 9749 

3. Total Sales within the State 40762 38785 

4. T & D Losses (%) 16.00% 16.00% 

5. T & D losses 7764 7388 

6. Sales to Common pool consumers 289 289 

7. Outside State Sale 129 54 

8. Total Requirement 48944 46516 

B) Energy Available 

9. Own generation (Ex-bus)   

(a) Thermal 17788 18306 

(b) Hydro 4402 * 4540 

10. 
Share from BBMB (including share   
of Common Pool consumers)  

4430 4430 

11. Purchase (net) 22324** 19240 

12. Total Availability 48944 46516 

* Against wrongly worked out /shown figure of 4531 MU. 
** Against wrongly worked out/shown figure of 22195 MU. 

 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          161 

   

6.7 Fuel Cost 

6.7.1 Fuel Cost projected by PSPCL 

PSPCL has projected fuel cost of 4997.60 crore for a total generation of 19527 

MU during FY 2014-15 based on operational and cost parameters as detailed in 

Table 6.14. 

Table 6.14: Operation and Cost Parameters projected by PSPCL  

for FY 2014-15 

Sr. 

No. 
Station 

PLF 
(%) 

Station 
heat rate 

(kCal/kWh) 

Transit 
loss of 

coal 
(%) 

Coal 
price 

excluding 
transit 
loss 
( /MT) 

Calorific 
value of 

coal 
(kCal/Kg) 

Price 
of oil 

( /kL) 

Specific oil 
consumption 

(ml/kWh) 

Calorific 
value of 

oil 

(kCal/lt) 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X 

1.  GNDTP 78.72 2825 3.00 3610 4073 50043 1.50 9400 

2.  GGSSTP 86.07 2549 1.00 4233 4145 45605 1.00 9700 

3.  GHTP 85.06 2500 1.50 3644 4020 47704 1.00 9500 

6.7.2 PSPCL has submitted that the weighted average price and calorific value of oil 

and coal for FY 2014-15 has been projected as same as actual for first half of  

FY 2013-14. PSPCL has further submitted that any variation in fuel price and 

GCV is pass through as per the recovery of energy and capacity charges 

provided in PSERC Tariff Regulations 2005 as amended from time to time and in 

reference with CERC Tariff Regulations, 2009. 

6.7.3 Fuel Cost approved by the Commission    

Gross Generation 

The gross generation of thermal plants for FY 2014-15 has been discussed in 

para 6.4.1 and summarized in Table 6.8. 

Station Heat Rate 

The CERC has laid down norms of gross SHR for coal based thermal stations as 

given in Table 6.15. 

Table 6.15: CERC Norms for Gross Station Heat Rate 

Sr. No. Capacity of Unit / Name of Plant SHR norms (kCal/kWh) 

I II III 

1.  200/210/250 MW Sets 2450 

2.  500 MW Sets (Sub-critical) 2375 

3.  Talcher Thermal Power Station 2850 

4.  Tanda Thermal Power Station 2750 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          162 

   

On the above basis, the Commission approves SHR at 2450 kCal/kWh for 

GGSSTP and for GHTP Units I & II. The Commission noted in para 2.7.5 and 

para 3.7.5  that the Unit-III and Unit IV of GHTP have been put on commercial 

operation on 16.10.2008 and 25.01.2010 respectively and decided to approve 

SHR of 2428 kCal/kWh for FY 2010-11, FY 2011-12 and FY 2013-14. The 

Commission decides to allow SHR for GHTP Units III & IV at 2428 kCal/kWh for 

FY 2014-15 also, since same formulation has been specified by CERC in its Tariff 

Regulations, 2014, as specified in its Tariff Regulations, 2009. As CERC has not 

specified any norms for 110/120 MW units, the Commission decides to allow SHR 

of 2750 kCal/kWh for GNDTP units based on CERC norms for Tanda TPS (after 

its R&M), as specified in CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014. 

Coal Transit Loss 

PSPCL in its ARR for FY 2014-15 has projected transit loss of coal for FY 2014-

15 at 3.00% for GNDTP, 1.00% for GGSSTP and for GHTP at 1.50%. 

The Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2012-13, after considering the whole 

issue of transit loss, decided to cap the maximum transit loss of coal at 1.0% for 

FY 2013-14 & onwards. 

CERC, in its Tariff regulations, 2014, has specified the transit loss of 0.2% for pit-

head thermal generating stations and 0.8% for non-pithead thermal generating 

stations. 

In view of the above, the Commission approves the transit loss for all the 

thermal generating stations of PSPCL as per actual, subject to a maximum 

of 1.0%, for FY 2014-15. However, no such loss is permissible in the case of 

PANEM coal, as the same is priced on FOR destination basis. 

Price and Calorific Value of Coal and Oil 

Fuel cost being a major item of expense, the actual calorific value and price of 

coal and oil and transit loss of coal for the first six months of FY 2013-14 were 

validated and the results are given in Table 6.16. 

 

 

 

 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          163 

   

Table 6.16: Validated Calorific Value and Price of Coal and Oil and Transit 

Loss of Coal for FY 2013-14 

Sr. 

No. 
Station 

Gross 

calorific 

value of coal 

as received 

(kCal/kg) 

Calorific 

Value of 

Oil 

(kCal/lt) 

 

Price of 
Oil 

( /kL) 

Price of 

coal ( /MT) 

(Excluding 

Transit 

Loss) 

 

Transit 

Loss 

(%) 

I II III IV V VI VII 

1. GNDTP 4171.17 9511 48059 3512 3.54 

2. GGSSTP 4308.00 9700 45605 4101 (-)0.38 

3. GHTP 4128.00 9800 47708 3548 0.53 

In working out the fuel cost for FY 2014-15, the Commission has considered the 

calorific value of oil & coal as validated for first six months of FY 2013-14, as 

given in Table 6.16. The price of coal and oil has been considered by increasing 

the above validated values by 5%, to account for change in price during FY 2014-

15. In Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, the Commission had decided to consider the 

calorific value of coal as per Orders of the Commission dated 08.10.2012 & 

27.02.2013, for working out the fuel cost from November, 2012 to March, 2013, 

FY 2013-14 and onwards, i.e. calorific value (GCV) of receipted coal minus 

maximum permissible drop of 150 kCal/kg in calorific value (GCV). In para 5.8.1of 

this Tariff Order, the Commission, while carrying out the Review of FY 2013-14, 

has considered the calorific value of coal as per Orders of the Commission dated 

08.10.2012 & 27.02.2013, for working out the fuel cost for FY 2013-14. CERC in 

its Tariff Regulations, 2014 has considered the gross calorific value of coal as 

received, for working out the energy charges (fuel cost) in respect of coal based 

thermal stations. The Commission accordingly decides to consider the gross 

calorific value of received coal for working out the fuel cost for FY 2014-15. The 

figures of gross calorific value of coal as given in column III of Table 6.16 are 

gross calorific values of coal as received, as validated by the Commission for the 

period from April, 2013 to September, 2013. The price and calorific value of coal 

indicated above are the weighted average values of coal, including PANEM coal.  

Specific oil consumption 

PSPCL has projected specific oil consumption at GNDTP, GGSSTP and GHTP 

as 1.50, 1.00 and 1.00 ml/kWh respectively. 

The Commission has adopted CERC norms for specific oil consumption as in the 

case of other performance parameters of thermal plants. As per CERC Tariff 

Regulations, effective from 01.04.2014, the Commission approves 0.5 ml/kWh 

specific oil consumption for GNDTP, GGSSTP and GHTP.  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          164 

   

Table 6.17: Fuel Cost (Coal and Oil) for FY 2014-15 

Sr. 
No. 

Item Approved Fuel Cost for FY 2014-15 

  
Derivation Unit GNDTP GGSSTP 

GHTP   
Unit I & 

II 

GHTP 
Unit III & 

IV 
Total 

I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX 

1. Generation A MU 3062 9808 3295* 3926* 20091 

2. Heat Rate B kcal/kWh  2750 2450 2450 2428    

3. 
Specific oil 
consumption 

C ml/kwh 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5   

4. Calorific value of oil D kcal/litre 9511 9700 9800 9800   

5. 
Calorific value of  
coal 

E kcal/kg 4171.17 4308.00 4128.00 4128.00   

6. Overall heat F = (A x B) Gcal 8420500  24029600 8072750 9532328   

7. Heat from oil 
G = (A x C x 
D) / 1000 

Gcal 14561 47569 16146 19237   

8. Heat from  coal H = (F-G) Gcal  8405939  23982031 8056604 9513091   

9. Oil consumption I=(Gx1000)/D KL 1531 4904 1648 1963   

10. Transit loss of coal J (%) 1 1 1 1   

11. 

Total coal 
consumption 
excluding transit 
loss 

K=(Hx1000)/E MT 2015247 5566860 1951697 2304528   

12. 
Quantity of PANEM 
coal 

L MT 1311202 2693250 1356241
#
 1615964

#
   

13. 
Quantity of coal 
other than PANEM 
coal 

M=K-L MT 704045 2873610 595456 688564   

14. 

Quantity of  coal 
other than PANEM 
coal including 
transit loss 

N=M/(1-J/100) MT 711157 2902636 601471 695519   

15. 
Total quantity of 
coal  

O=L+N MT 2022359 5595886 1957712 2311483   

16. Price of oil P /KL 50461.95 47885.25 50093.40 50093.40   

17. Price of coal Q /MT 3687.59 4306.04 3725.40 3725.40   

18. Total cost of oil R=P x I / 10
7
 crore 7.73 23.48 8.26 9.83 49.30 

19. Total cost of coal S=O x Q/10
7
 crore 745.76 2409.61 729.33 861.12 4745.82 

20. Total fuel cost T=R+S crore 753.49 2433.09 737.59 870.95 4795.12 

21. Per unit fuel cost U=Tx10/A /kWh 2.46 2.48 2.24 2.22 2.39 

* worked out on proportionate basis as per data provided by PSPCL in the ARR (Vol-II, Page 16). 
# worked out on proportionate basis in proportion to generation. 

Based on the generation and operational parameters approved by the 

Commission, cost of fuel for FY 2014-15 works out to 4795.12 crore for 

thermal generation of 20091 MU (gross) as detailed in Table 6.17, which the 

Commission approves. 

6.7.4 Fuel Cost Adjustment (FCA) 

Any change in the fuel cost from the level approved by the Commission is to be 

passed on to the consumers as FCA in line with FCA formula specified in Punjab 

State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          165 

   

2005. According to this stipulation, any change in fuel cost would be passed on to 

the consumers on quarterly basis as per Punjab State Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (Conduct of Business) (Second Amendment) Regulations, 2012. 

6.8 Power Purchase   

6.8.1 Projection by PSPCL: PSPCL has projected power purchase cost of 9247.95 

crore (excluding intra state transmission & wheeling charges of 1333.12 crore 

payable to PSTCL) for purchase of 22927.12 MU (gross) and for purchase of 

RECs (134 crore) during FY 2014-15. PSPCL has submitted in the ARR and 

Tariff Petition that in order to optimize the cost of power procured, PSPCL has 

scheduled its power procurement from various central generating stations on the 

merit order principles. The power purchase expenses as determined through such 

optimal order dispatch after due consideration for contractual obligations, 

technical constraints and load profiles during various seasons, have been 

proposed for approval. The State of Punjab receives fixed allocation from central 

generating stations based on its allocation from respective stations. Moreover, the 

State also receives a quantum of power from the unallocated share in various 

central generating stations at different intervals during a year.  

The following new power plants have also been considered by PSPCL for 

assessing energy availability during FY 2014-15, as given in Table 6.18. 

Table 6.18: Details of New Power Plants 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the plant Plant Capacity 
(MW) 

PSPCL share 
gross (MW) 

Commissioning 
Schedule 

1. Uri-II HEP 60x4=240 MW 19.52 Oct 2013  
(Unit 1 & 2)                           
Apr 2014  
(Unit 3 & 4) 

2. Koldam HEP 4x200=800 MW 111 Mar-15 

3. Pragati-III    
(Bawana)PPCL 

750x2 = 1500 MW 150 Unit 1 (Already 
Commissioned)                  
Apr-2014  (Unit 2) 

4. Parbati-III HEP 130x4=520 MW 80 Mar 2014 (Unit 1)  
Jun 2014 (Unit 2) 
Sept 2014 (Unit 3) 
Dec 2014 (Unit-4) 

5. Teesta-III 6x200=1200 MW 340 Mar-15 

6. Sasan Ultra Mega 
TPS 

3960 MW (6 Unit) 558.36 (Unit-1) Already 
Commissioned 
Dec 2013 (Unit-2) 
Apr 2014 (Unit-3) 
Aug 2014 (Unit-4) 
Dec 2014 (Unit-5) 

7. Nagarjuna Udipi TPP 
(UPCL) 

2x600 = 1200 MW 120 Mar-15 

8. Rampur HEP 6X68.7=412 MW 42 Jan 2014 (Unit-1,2,3)      
Apr 2014 (Unit-4,5,6) 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          166 

   

9. Budhil HEP 70 MW 70 Jan-14 

10. Raghunathpura TPS 
(DVC) 

2x500+20%=1000 
(1200) MW 

300 Oct 2014 (Unit-1) 

11. Rajpura TPS 2x700 = 1400 MW 1320 15 Jan 2014 (Unit-1) 
Aug 2014 (Unit-2) 

12. Talwandi Sabo TPS 3x660 = 1980MW 1860 1 Jan 2014 (Unit-1) 
15 Apr 2014 (Unit-2) 
Aug 2014 (Unit-3) 

13. Goindwal Sahib TPS 2x270 = 540 MW 540 Apr 2014 (Unit-1) 

14. Mukerian Hydel 
Project Stage-II 

9x2 = 18 MW 18 Oct-14 

15. Total   5528.88 MW   

PSPCL has submitted that projected energy from all central thermal generating 

stations with allocated share to PSPCL for FY 2014-15 has been taken the same 

as the energy for the previous year i.e. FY 2012-13 and from central hydro 

generating stations the allocated share to PSPCL has been based upon the 

average of the energy for the last three years i.e. FY 2010-11 to FY 2012-13. In 

case of new projects in the central sector, projected energy has been calculated 

in accordance with the CEA regulations/designed energy as mentioned in the 

PPAs. In case of upcoming private power plants in the State, the energy 

availability has been projected based on the date of commissioning, availability 

based on stabilization period and normative plant load factor. The projections in 

respect of private power plants coming up in the State are based on the 

availability of 65% during the stabilization period after commissioning of plants 

and PLF of 80%. 

PSPCL has further submitted that it shall be having surplus energy available from 

tied up sources from central generating stations and upcoming IPPs in the State. 

In order to manage demand and maintain energy balance, the surplus energy has 

been surrendered. Surrender of energy has been done as per the merit order of 

power purchase from the existing thermal and gas plants. The merit order has 

been based upon the variable rates assumed for FY 2014-15. After surrender of 

energy, only variable charges have been reduced and fixed/other charges have 

been assumed the same. The impact of fixed charges borne due to surrender of 

surplus power of 12994 MU (gross) has been projected as 1706 crore. PSPCL 

has further submitted that the projections of power availability as submitted in the 

long term plan of PSPCL differ from the projections submitted in the ARR on 

annual basis due to difference in the demand forecast based on restricted and 

unrestricted demand. The projections regarding energy availability, energy 

scheduled and energy surrendered from various sources, made by PSPCL in the 

ARR are as given in Table No. 6.19. 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          167 

   

Table 6.19: Details of energy availability, energy scheduled and energy 

surrendered as per ARR for FY 2014-15  

(MU) 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Thermal 
Generating Station 

Energy availability/ 
entitlement for 

purchase (gross) 

Energy 
scheduled 

(gross)  

Energy 
surrendered 

(gross)  

1. IGSTPS (APCPL), Jhajjar 130 0 130 

2. Farakka (ER) 129 0 129 

3. Dadri 406 0 406 

4. Auraiya 194 9 184 

5. Pragati ï III Gas Plant, 
Bawana  

1020 87 933 

6. Anta 213 34 179 

7. Dadri (NCTP)-2C 94 11 83 

8. Durgapur TPS (DVC) 1507 143 1364 

9. Kahalgaon-I (ER) 312 50 261 

10. Kahalgaon-2 (ER) 690 151 539 

11. Talwandi Sabo TPS 7301 1862 5438 

12. Rajpura TPS 5008 2662 2346 

13. Unchahar-I 230 176 54 

14. Unchahar-II 417 317 100 

15. Unchahar-III 117 91 26 

16. GVK Gobindwal Sahib TPS 1138 935 203 

17. Mundra UMPP 3261 2866 395 

18. Rihand-II 804 729 75 

19. Rihand-I 801 734 67 

20. Rihand-III 434 397 37 

21. Singrauli 1661 1617 44 

22. Sasan UMPP 2607 2607 0 

 
  PSPCL has further submitted that as per the current estimates being projected in 

the ARR, there is no deficit for short term power procurement and in case any 

requirement is assessed, it will be procured on day to day basis. Thus, no 

separate short term power procurement plan for FY 2014-15 has been prepared. 

 The quantum of power purchase projected by PSPCL from various plants for FY 

2014-15 is given under column III of Table 6.22, which the Commission 

provisionally approves.  

 However, there may be increase in demand / consumption of various categories 

of consumers than as projected in the ARR on account of the following:  

i) Increase in demand by various categories of consumers as there will be 

no power cuts during FY 2014-15 due to surplus power available with 

PSPCL.  



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          168 

   

ii) Increase in demand of AP category as a result of policy of 

Government/PSPCL to release additional AP connections.  

iii) Increase in ToD period from October to March of the year to October to 

May of the year. 

iv) Introduction of ToD for MS category and implementation of a more 

aggressive ToD policy for LS category.  

v) Abolition of the practice of charging per kW/kVA charges for availing Peak 

Load Exemption and its replacement with higher tariff during peak load 

hours.  

vi) Introduction of contract demand based tariff for MS category consumers.  

vii) Allowing rebate on consumption more than a prescribed limit, as approved 

by the Commission in para 7.6. 

viii) PSPCL is advised to accelerate the release of additional load/ demand 

and new connections, which will also result in more demand/consumption.  

ix) PSPCL may consider accelerated release of AP connections for 

consumers who opt to take Metered AP connection at their cost and pay 

for power used at AP tariff fixed by the Commission from time to time.  

Further, for the purpose of energy/power purchase balance, the Commission has 

approved sale of extra power available than as determined for energy balance in 

para 6.6. The actual impact of surrendering of power by PSPCL will be 

considered at the time of review/true up, for which PSPCL shall make detailed 

submissions along with reasons thereof, to the satisfaction of the Commission.     

6.8.2 Requirement of Energy through Purchase: As discussed in para 6.5.2, the 

energy requirement of 19240 MU (net) has to be met through purchase from 

Central Generating Stations and other sources. The transmission loss external to 

PSTCL system has to be added to arrive at the total quantum of energy to be 

purchased. 

6.8.3 Transmission Loss external to PSTCL System: For net purchase of 22195 

MU, PSPCL has shown gross power purchase of 22927.12 MU after adding 

external transmission loss of 3.19%. 

6.8.4 The Commission has considered the external loss at 2.87% as considered by it 

for review of FY 2013-14. The gross energy to be purchased, thus, works out to 

19809 MU (19240 MU + external transmission loss of 569 MU). 



PSERC ï Tariff Order FY 2014-15 for PSPCL          169 

   

6.8.5 Entitlement from Central Generating Stations: PSPCL meets its demand of 

power by procurement from Central Generating Stations and other external 

sources apart from Stateôs own Generation. Major sources from which PSPCL 

procures power are Central Generating Stations viz NTPC, NHPC, NPC, SJVNL, 

THDC, DVC, Co-generation / NRSE Plants, Banking Arrangements, Traders and 

IPPs. PSPCL has submitted that in order to optimize the cost of power procured, 

PSPCL has scheduled its power procurement from various Central Generating 

Stations (CGSs) and other sources on the merit order principles. It has 

considered the load profile during various seasons, technical constraints and 

avoidable cost after giving due consideration to contractual obligations, for 

deciding the procurement/generation schedule. Source of power with the lowest 

per unit cost has been scheduled to be procured first (base load) and those with 

highest per unit cost at last (peak load). Sources with equal merit order have 

been considered together in proportion to their available capacity. 

The Commission has determined the average of the actual energy purchased by 

PSPCL during the last three years (FY 2010-11, FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13) 

from different NHPC & NPC generating stations under central sector, and 

compared it with the plant-wise figures projected by PSPCL in the ARR. In case 

of NTPC generating stations, comparison has been made of the actual energy 

purchased by PSPCL during FY 2012-13 with plant-wise figures projected by 

PSPCL in the ARR. The Commission observed that the PSPCL has projected 

less power purchase than firm allocation from many thermal generating stations 

of NTPC and other thermal generating stations in the Central & State sector. 

PSPCL in its ARR for FY 2014-15 has submitted that power has been scheduled 

on merit order principle and excess power available than the requirement has 

been proposed to be surrendered. The Commission, as such, approves the 

power purchase from NTPC, NHPC, NPC and other generating stations in the 

Central & State sector as projected by PSPCL in the ARR.  

Based on above, the details of plant capacity, firm allocation, entitlement of 

power, power purchase proposed in the ARR by PSPCL and power purchase 

approved by the Commission from NTPC, NHPC and NPC stations are shown in 

Table 6.20(A), Table 6.20(B) and Table 6.20(C) respectively. 

 

 




